
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Charley RomeOffice of Workforce Development

Workforce CommissionDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

($4,845,248)

$0

$4,845,248

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 increases Statutorily Dedicated funds from the Workforce Development Training Account to pay pending invoices 
in the Incumbent Worker Training Program.  The Workforce Development Training Account has $61,739,774 in unappropiated
funds available as of 5/1/07.  This BA-7 also decreases Federal appropriations by the same amount to keep the total 
Department of Labor budget by all means of finance unchanged.  The $1.4 M reduction in Federal Funds from the 
Occupational Information System Program was originally budgeted for aid to local governments to assist clients in acquiring 
job skills.  The LA Department of Labor no longer plans to provide this assistance to local governments.  The $3,445,248 from 
the Unemployment Benefits Program was originally budgeted to develop the automated LA Claims & Tax System.  The 
Department does not plan to expend funds for this system prior to FY 08.  As such, the Department plans to use these funds to
pay pending invoices in the Incumbent Worker Training Program in the current year.

The budget for the Incumbent Worker Training Program is short in the current year for 3 reasons.  The first reason is because 
the Division of Administration funded the Incumbent Worker Training Program in the Executive Budget at an amount equal 
to approximately $1.6 M less than requested by the Department of Labor.  The Office of Planning and Budget reports that they
reduced the funding by $1.6 M because the Department of Labor did not provide adequate justification for the higher amount.
The second reason is that the Department of Labor paid approximately $2 M in training invoices from FY 06 in the current 
fiscal year.  The Department had no spending authority left from FY 06 to carryforward into FY 07 to pay these invoices from 
the previous fiscal year.  The third reason is due to the multi-year nature of training contracts under the Incumbent Worker 
Training Program.  It is difficult to estimate when contractors will actually provide the needed training and submit invoices to
the Department of Labor.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0

($1,400,000)
$0

$4,845,248

0
0
0
0
0

$0 0
($3,445,248) 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative
Management and Finance Program
Occupational Information System Program
Job Training and Placement Program
Incumbent worker Training Program
Unemployment Benefits Program
Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

May 18, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of the Secretary

Wildlife & FisheriesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 2

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$856,281

$856,281

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to provide additional budget authority to receive a federal grant from the United States Coast 
Guard, State Recreational Boating Safety Programs.  In general, these funds are used for promoting boating safety and to 
decrease the number of accidents, injuries and fatalities on U.S. waters.

The Department has budget authority to collect $1,635,516 of these federal funds for FY 07.  Out of this amount $1,025,158 has
been received this fiscal year, leaving budget authority of $610,358 available.  An additional amount of $1,466,639 is due to the
Department of Wildlife & Fisheries for the months of October 2006 - June 2007.  Budget authority of $856,281 ($1,466,639-
$610,358) is needed to enable the Department to collect these funds.

The following is a breakdown of the $856,281 in expenditures:

Travel - $40,000  (instate field travel)
Supplies - $416,281  (fuel for boats, 80 life jackets, and other boat supplies)
Acquisitions - $400,000  (35 mobile and 65 portable radios for enforcement agents to update their primary communications 
equipment which is obsolete and no longer repairable)

No state match is required in order to receive this grant.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$856,281

$0

0
0
0

$856,281 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative
Enforcement Program
Marketing Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

May 18, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Original: Not approved by JLCB

Kristy F. GaryWinn Correctional Center

CorrectionsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 3

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$200,000

$0

$0

$200,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $200,000 in Interagency Transfers from the Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP) to
Winn Correctional Center.  These funds are FEMA revenue to the agency for expenses incurred in FY 07 as a result of 
Hurricane Katrina.  Winn Correctional Center is projecting approximately $200,000 in unfunded costs.  Expenditures are for 
costs associated with the housing of additional inmates.   Winn Correctional Center, instead of being reimbursed for actual 
expenditures, is being reimbursed based on a per diem rate derived from a formula that allocates funding on a net cost impact.
This is the same manner in which the Department of Corrections was previously reimbursed by FEMA.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$200,000

0
0

$200,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Purchase of Correctional Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

May 18, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Amended: Approved by JLCB

Kristy F. GaryWinn Correctional Center

CorrectionsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 3

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$250,000

$0

$0

$250,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $250,000 in Interagency Transfers from the Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP) to
Winn Correctional Center.  These funds are FEMA revenue to the agency for expenses incurred in FY 07 as a result of 
Hurricane Katrina.  Winn Correctional Center is projecting approximately $250,000 in unfunded costs.  Expenditures are for 
costs associated with the housing of additional inmates.   Winn Correctional Center, instead of being reimbursed for actual 
expenditures, is being reimbursed based on a per diem rate derived from a formula that allocates funding on a net cost impact.
This is the same manner in which the Department of Corrections was previously reimbursed by FEMA.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$250,000

0
0

$250,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Purchase of Correctional Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

May 18, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Original: Not approved by JLCB

Kristy F. GaryAllen Correctional Center

CorrectionsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 4

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$200,000

$0

$0

$200,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $200,000 in Interagency Transfers from the Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP) to
Allen Correctional Center.  These funds are FEMA revenue to the agency for expenses incurred in FY 07 as a result of 
Hurricane Katrina.  Allen Correctional Center is projecting approximately $200,000 in unfunded costs.  Expenditures are for 
costs associated with the housing of additional inmates.   Allen Correctional Center, instead of being reimbursed for actual 
expenditures, is being reimbursed based on a per diem rate derived from a formula that allocates funding on a net cost impact.
This is the same manner in which the Department of Corrections was previously reimbursed by FEMA.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$200,000

0
0

$200,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Purchase of Correctional Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

May 18, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Amended: Approved by JLCB

Kristy F. GaryAllen Correctional Center

CorrectionsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 4

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$250,000

$0

$0

$250,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $250,000 in Interagency Transfers from the Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP) to
Allen Correctional Center.  These funds are FEMA revenue to the agency for expenses incurred in FY 07 as a result of 
Hurricane Katrina.  Allen Correctional Center is projecting approximately $250,000 in unfunded costs.  Expenditures are for 
costs associated with the housing of additional inmates.   Allen Correctional Center, instead of being reimbursed for actual 
expenditures, is being reimbursed based on a per diem rate derived from a formula that allocates funding on a net cost impact.
This is the same manner in which the Department of Corrections was previously reimbursed by FEMA.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$250,000

0
0

$250,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Purchase of Correctional Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

May 18, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Shawn HotstreamMedical Vendor Payments

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$71,633,492

$71,633,492

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase the expenditure authority of  Medical Vendor Payments (MVP) by $71,633,492 in 100% 
federal funding.  The source of the federal funds is the Hurricane Katrina Healthcare Related Provider Stabilization Grant 
from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS).  DHH is granted approval under the authority of Section 6201(1)(4)
of the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005.

This grant will provide financial relief to qualifying acute care hospitals and skilled nursing facilities in hurricane impacted 
communities by making payments to specific facilities that are  paid under a Medicare prospective payment system (PPS).    
According to the DHH, this one time payment will specifically address wage index increases, which is a reimbursement 
component under traditional Medicare Perspective Payment Systems.  The grant payment will assist in covering facility costs 
($66.5 M to hospitals and $5.1 M to skilled nursing facilities) associated with increased wages in hurricane impacted areas that
have not yet been adjusted in the Medicare payment methodology.

Although Medicare is not a federal-state program and is not administered by the state, DHH has been charged with 
implementing a methodology to pay out these funds.  DHH will not retain any portion of this grant for administrative costs.  If
approved, approximately $69.3 M will be allocated to private providers and $2.3 M will be allocated to public providers.  
Specific grant payment amounts by hospital are represented in attachment A, and payment amounts by skilled nursing facility
are represented in attachment B.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$69,302,750
$2,330,742

$0
$0

0
0
0
0

$71,633,492 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.  This grant represents a one time payment to hospitals and 
skilled nursing facilities.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Private Providers
Public Providers
Medicare Buy-Ins & Supplements
Uncompensated Care Costs

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

April 20, 2007



Attachment A



Attachment A



Provider Name
Grant Payment 

Amount Geographical Address Geo City ZIP

ACADIA ST. LANDRY GUEST HOUSE $21,396.12 830 S. Broadway St. Church Point 70525
ACADIAN NURSING AND REHABILITA $20,373.09 4005 North Blvd. Baton Rouge 70806
AMELIA MANOR NURSING HOME $40,229.81 903 Center Street Lafayette 70501
ASCENSION CARE CENTER, LLC $10,820.85 711 W. Cornerview Road Gonzales 70737
AUDUBON GUEST HOUSE $63,438.57 2110 Audubon Ave. Thibodaux 70301
BATON ROUGE GEN MED CTR, SNF $124,379.29 3600 Florida Blvd. Baton Rouge 70806
BATON ROUGE HEALTH CARE CTR. $29,502.27 5550 Thomas Road Baton Rouge 70807
BATON ROUGE HERITAGE HOUSE $27,228.97 1335 Wooddale Blvd. Baton Rouge 70806
BAYSIDE HEALTHCARE CENTER $26,492.09 3201 Wall Blvd. Gretna 70056
BELLE MAISON NURSING HOME $61,751.73 15704 Medical Arts Plaza Hammond 70454
BELLE TECHE NURSING & REHABILI $14,416.49 1306 W Admiral Doyle Drive New Iberia 70560
BETHANY MHS HEALTH CARE CENTER $8,197.32 406 St. Julien Street Lafayette 70506
CAPITOL HOUSE NURSING AND REHA $23,666.47 11546 Florida Blvd. Baton Rouge 70815
CARE CENTER OF DEQUINCY (THE) $16,370.32 602 N. Division Street DeQuincy 70633
CARE CENTER THE $9,148.02 11188 Florida Blvd. Baton Rouge 70815
CHATEAU DE NOTRE DAME $20,789.57 2832 Burdette Street New Orleans 70125
CHATEAU LIVING CENTER $52,633.34 716 Village Road Kenner 70065
CHATEAU TERREBONNE HEALTH CARE $26,350.77 1386 W.Tunnel Blvd. Houma 70360
CHRISTIAN VILLA $4,733.07 1120 W. Hutchinson Ave. Crowley 70527-0
CHRISTWOOD $1,557.70 100 Christwood Blvd. Covington 70433
COLONIAL OAKS LIVING CENTER $23,896.76 4312 Ithaca Street Metairie 70006
COMMUNITY CARE CENTER OF BAKER $12,537.69 3612 Baker Blvd. Baker 70714
CONSOLATA HOME $7,092.39 2319 E. Main Street New Iberia 70560
COURTYARD MANOR NURSE CARE CEN $3,622.45 306 Sidney Martin Rd. Lafayette 70507
CROWLEY GUEST HOUSE $8,822.96 1400 E. Elm Street Crowley 70526
D'VILLE HOUSE $33,928.21 401 Vatican Dr. Donaldsonville 70346
EAST JEFFERSON HOSPITAL SNF $214,779.48 4200 Houma Blvd. Metairie 70002
EASTRIDGE NURSING CENTER $22,898.53 2305 Richard St. Abbeville 70510
EVANGELINE OAKS GUEST HOUSE $43,024.46 240 Arceneaux Road Carencro 70520
FERNCREST MANOR LIVING CENTER $18,300.04 14500 Haynes Blvd. New Orleans 70128
FLANNERY OAKS GUEST HOUSE $39,032.40 1642 N. Flannery Road Baton Rouge 70815-2
FOREST MANOR NURSING HOME $64,334.18 71338 Hwy. 21 South Covington 70433
FRANKLIN HEALTH CARE CENTER $29,735.05 1907 Chinaberry Street Franklin 70538
GOLDEN AGE NURSING HOME $37,999.96 26739 Hwy. 1032 Denham Springs 70726



GOLDEN AGE OF WELSH, LLC $20,963.91 410 S. Simmons Street Welsh 70591
GONZALES HEALTHCARE CENTER $34,963.92 905 W. Cornerview Road Gonzales 70737
GOOD SAMARITAN REHABILITATION $47,115.17 6400 Hayne Blvd. New Orleans 70126
GRACE NURSING HOME $57,072.85 9725 Grace Lane Clinton 70722
GRAND COVE NURSING & REHABILIT $42,402.37 1525 W. McNeese St. Lake Charles 70605
GREENBRIAR NURSING CONVALESCEN $30,225.01 505 Robert Blvd. Slidell 70458
GUEST HOUSE (THE) $24,420.32 10145 Florida Blvd. Baton Rouge 70815
GUEST HOUSE OF SLIDELL $32,842.37 1051 Robert Road Slidell 70458
GUEYDAN MEMORIAL GUEST HOME $19,149.15 1201 3rd Street Gueydan 70542
HAMMOND NURSING HOME $26,093.92 501 Old Covington Hwy. Hammond 70401
HARVEST MANOR NURSING HOME $27,121.45 9171 Cockerham Road Denham Springs 70726
HEALTH WEST REHAB HOSPITAL (SN $12,497.52 3201 - B Wall Blvd. Gretna 70056
HERITAGE HEALTHCARE CENTER $21,707.08 800 S. Oak Street Hammond 70403
HERITAGE MANOR C & R ABBEVILLE $16,957.63 2403 Alonzo Abbeville 70510
HERITAGE MANOR OF BATON ROUGE $35,745.71 9301 Oxford Place Drive Baton Rouge 70809
HERITAGE MANOR OF FRANKLINTON $48,091.69 2000 Main Street Franklinton 70438
HERITAGE MANOR OF HOUMA $41,060.32 1701 Polk Street Houma 70360
HERITAGE MANOR OF MANDEVILLE $63,930.25 1820 W. Causeway Approach Mandeville 70471
HERITAGE MANOR OF NAPOLEONVILL $30,713.54 252 Hwy. 402 Napoleonville 70390
HIGH HOPE CARE CENTER $11,316.16 475 High Hope Road Sulphur 70664
HOLLY HILL HOUSE $27,657.18 100 Kingston Road Sulphur 70663
JEFF DAVIS LIVING CENTER, LLC $54,955.71 1338 N. Cutting Ave. Jennings 70546
JEFFERSON HEALTHCARE $80,647.38 2200 Jefferson Hwy. Jefferson 70121
JEFFERSON MANOR NURSING AND RE $30,489.09 9919 Jefferson Highway Baton Rouge 70809
JENNINGS GUEST HOUSE $17,644.04 203 S. Louise Street Jennings 70546
JO ELLEN SMITH CONV CTR $139,167.96 4502 General Meyers Avenue New Orleans 70131
KAPLAN HEALTHCARE CENTER $32,714.37 1300 W. 8th Street Kaplan 70548
KENTWOOD MANOR NURSING HOME $20,809.06 12111 Hwy. 38 West Kentwood 70444
LACOMBE NURSING CENTER $33,665.72 28119 Hwy. 190 Lacombe 70445
LADY OF THE OAKS RETIREMENT MA $55,044.97 1005 Eraste Landry Road Lafayette 70506
LAFAYETTE CARE CENTER $19,319.40 325 Bacque Crescent Drive Lafayette 70501
LAFAYETTE WEST NURSING & REHAB $7,552.39 809 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive Lafayette 70501
LAFOURCHE HOME FOR AGED & INFI $18,591.67 1002 Tiger Drive Thibodaux 70301
LAKE CHARLES CARE CENTER $54,241.92 2701 Ernest Street Lake Charles 70601
LAKE CHARLES MEM HOSP SNF $67,727.08 1701 Oak Park Blvd. Lake Charles 70601
LAKEVIEW MANOR NURSING HOME $30,334.86 400 Hospital Road New Roads 70760
LAKEWOOD QUARTERS REHABILITATI $47,138.30 8225 Summa Avenue Baton Rouge 70809



LANDMARK NC - HAMMOND $46,497.90 1300 Derek Drive Hammond 70403
LANDMARK OF BATON ROUGE $36,034.93 9105 Oxford Place Drive Baton Rouge 70809-2
LANE MEMORIAL HOSP. SNF $25,051.31 6300 Main St. Zachary 70791
LOUISIANA GUEST HOUSE OF BATON $8,205.90 7414 Sumrall Drive Baton Rouge 70812
LULING LIVING CENTER $49,367.41 1125 Paul Maillard Road Luling 70070
MAGNOLIA ESTATES $27,887.88 1511 Dulles Dr. Lafayette 70506
MAISON DE LAFAYETTE $52,994.03 2707 Kaliste Saloom Road Lafayette 70508
MAISON DE'VILLE NH OF HARVEY $16,762.37 2233 8th Street Harvey 70058
MAISON DE'VILLE NURSING HOME $30,871.45 107 S. Hollywood Road Houma 70360

MAISON TECHE NURSING CENTER $25,364.27 7307 Old Spanish Trail Jeanerette 70544
MARRERO HEALTHCARE CENTER $30,970.55 5301 August Lane Marrero 70072
MARTIN DE PORRES NURSING HOME $7,750.72 200 Teal Street Lake Charles 70615
MEADOWCREST LIVING CTR $24,347.53 535 Commerce Street Gretna 70056
METAIRIE HEALTHCARE CENTER $34,736.25 6401 Riverside Drive Metairie 70003
MORGAN CITY HEALTH CARE CENTER $15,017.12 740 Justa Street Morgan City 70380
MORRIS LAHASKY NURSING HOME $16,876.34 4000 Rodeo Road Abbeville 70510
NEW IBERIA MANOR NORTH $48,651.09 1803 Jane Street New Iberia 70562
NEW IBERIA MANOR SOUTH $33,842.88 600 Bayard Street New Iberia 70560
NORTH SHORE LIVING CENTER $29,918.87 106 Medical Center Drive Slidell 70461
OAK PARK HEALTHCARE CENTER $35,887.40 2717 1st Avenue Lake Charles 70601
OAKS OF HOUMA (THE) $76,702.23 400 Monarch Dr. Houma 70364
OAKS OF MID CITY NURSING AND R $4,211.11 4100 North Blvd. Baton Rouge 70806
OCHSNER FOUNDATION HOSP SNF $64,393.24 1516 Jefferson Highway New Orleans 70121
OLLIE STEELE BURDEN MANOR $22,334.15 4250 Essen Lane Baton Rouge 70809
ORMOND NURSING & CARE CENTER $32,534.10 22 Plantation Road Destrehan 70047
OUR LADY OF LOURDES MED CTR SN $58,716.99 611 St. Landry St. Lafayette 70506
OUR LADY OF THE LAKE HOSPITAL $152,136.06 5000 Hennessy Blvd. Baton Rouge 70808
OUR LADY OF WISDOM $21,469.81 5600 General Degaulle Drive New Orleans 70131
PATTERSON HEALTHCARE CENTER $48,462.98 910 Lia Street Patterson 70392
PLAQUEMINE CARING LLC $37,568.73 59215 River West Drive Plaqumine 70764
PLAQUEMINE MANOR NURSING HOME $13,854.24 24320 Ferdinand Street Plaqumine 70764
POINTE COUPEE HEALTHCARE $10,472.94 2202 A Hospital Road New Roads 70760
PONTCHARTRAIN HEALTH CARE CTR $95,936.59 1401 Hwy. 190 Mandeville 70470-0
PORT ALLEN CARE CENTER, L.L.C. $9,606.43 403 N. 15th Street Port Allen 70767
RACELAND MANOR NURSING HOME $23,230.79 4302 Hwy. 1 Raceland 70394
RAYNE GUEST HOME, INC. $28,733.63 308 Amelia Street Rayne 70578



REGENCY PLACE NURSING AND REHA $21,254.52 14333 Old Hammond Highway Baton Rouge 70816
RESTHAVEN LIVING CENTER, LLC $57,832.74 1301 Harrison St. Bogalusa 70427
RESTHAVEN NURSING & REHAB CTR $36,482.19 4532 Sale Lane Lake Charles 70605
RETIREMENT CENTER, (THE) $18,928.99 14686 Old Hammond Hwy Baton Rouge 70816
RIVER OAKS RETIREMENT MANOR $30,515.17 2500 E. Simcoe Street Lafayette 70501
RIVERBEND NURSING & REHAB CTR $40,461.25 13735 Highway 23 Belle Chasse 70037
RIVERLANDS HEALTH CARE CENTER $19,716.67 1980 River Road Lutcher 70071
ROSEWOOD NURSING CENTER $38,450.49 534 15th Street Lake Charles 70601
SHERWOOD MANOR NURSING AND REH $44,276.80 2828 Westfork Baton Rouge 70816
SOUTH LAFOURCHE NURSING CTR $18,403.81 146 East 28th Street Cut Off 70345
SOUTHWEST LOUISIANA WAR VETERA $16,857.87 1610 Evangeline Road Jennings 70546
SOUTHWIND NURSING & REHABILITA $20,241.33 804 Crowley-Rayne Highway Crowley 70526
ST AGNES HEALTHCARE AND REHAB $26,512.20 606 Latiolais Road Breaux Bridge 70517
ST ANTHONY'S NURSING HOME $37,014.69 6001 Airline Highway Metairie 70003
ST CHARLES HEALTH CENTER $29,372.39 1539 Delachaise Street New Orleans 70115
ST CLARE MANOR $28,640.82 7435 Bishop Ott Drive Baton Rouge 70806
ST FRANCISVILLE COUNTRY MANOR $13,017.52 15243 Hwy 10 East St Francisville 70775
ST HELENA PARISH NURSING HOME $11,066.26 100 Kendrick Street Greensburg 70441
ST JAMES PLACE NURSING CARE $31,021.88 333 Lee Drive Baton Rouge 70808
ST JOHN'S SPECIALTY HOSPITAL S $17,888.30 405 Folse Rd Harahan 70123
ST JOSEPH NURSING AND REHABILI $45,424.32 405 Folse Rd Harahan 70123
ST MARTINVILLE REHAB & NC $28,036.07 203 Claire Street St. Martinville 70582
STERLING PLACE $26,274.47 3888 North Boulevard Baton Rouge 70806
TANGI PINES NURSING CENTER $25,601.51 709 E. North Place Amite 70422
TERREBONNE GENERAL MED CTR SNF $50,218.72 8166 Main Street Houma 70360
THIBODAUX HEALTHCARE CENTER $18,923.03 1300 Lafourche Drive Thibodaux 70301
TRINITY NEUROLOGIC REHABILITAT $107,519.21 1400 Lindberg Drive Slidell 70458
TWIN OAKS NURSING HOME $26,207.74 506 West Fifth Street LaPlace 70068
VERMILION HEALTH CARE CENTER $21,157.54 14008 Cheneau Road Kaplan 70548
VILLA FELICIANA CHRONIC DISEAS $1,605.56 5002 Highway 10 Jackson 70748
WALDON HEALTH CARE CENTER $115,000.45 2401 Idaho Street Kenner 70062
WEST JEFFERSON HEALTH CARE CEN $12,506.75 1020 Manhattan Boulevard Harvey 70058
WEST JEFFERSON MC SUBACUTE $34,505.84 1101 Medical Center Blvd., 6-A Sout Marrero 70072
WILLOW WOOD AT WOLDENBERG $26,563.94 3701 Behrman Place New Orleans 70114
WOODLAND VILLAGE NURSING & REH $43,191.52 5301 Tullis Drive New Orleans 70131
WYNHOVEN HEALTH CARE CENTER $42,054.10 1050 Medical Center Blvd. Marrero 70072
ZACHARY MANOR NURSING AND REHA $21,148.22 PO Box 340 Zachary 70791



$5,046,867.00



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of Tourism

Culture, Recreation & TourismDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 2

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$277,320

$0

$0

$277,320

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $277,320 from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) via DOTD to the Office of
Tourism for the LA Byways Program. The LA Byways Program was established in 1990 through a partnership with the 
FHWA, CRT, and DOTD.  Funding received for this program will be used to develop a Statewide Comprehensive Scenic 
Byway Management Plan which will provide an integrated approach to management, promotion, and preservation of the LA
Scenic Byways.  The Office of Tourism will contribute a 20% match of the participating cost ($69,330) and the FHWA 
contributing the remaining 80% ($277,320) through DOTD. The state match is included in CRT’s current budget.  The 
following is a list of projects and the federal portion of the costs which are included in this BA-7.

Statewide Comprehensive Management Plan - $176,000
Promotional Brochure for LA’s Great River Road Scenic Byway (LGRRSB) - $24,000
LGRRSB Corridor Management Plan Implementation - $25,000
Management Plan for LA Scenic Byway Program - $16,640
Louisiana Byways Exhibit for Trade Shows - $15,680
San Bernardo Scenic Byway Management Plan - $20,000

As part of contract to develop the Scenic Byway Master plan each byway will receive brochures, website template, and maps 
of the scenic byways and they will all be included into the Scenic Byways master plan.  Additionally, funding will be for the 
development of a marketing plan, including the design and construction of an exhibit to be displayed at trade shows.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$277,320

$0

0
0
0

$277,320 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative
Marketing
Welcome Centers

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of Tourism

Culture, Recreation & TourismDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 3

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$1,700,000

$0

$1,700,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase SGR by $1.7 M from the LA Tourism Promotion District’s (LTPD) fund balance into the
Office of Tourism’s Marketing Program.  Funding will be utilized for  advertising and media placements to extend the current
national campaign designed to attract travelers to the State of LA.

This funding will be utilized to fund a television advertisement campaign in the major brand development index markets 
(Dallas, Houston, Atlanta, etc.).  These ads will run in May and June and will market the entire State of LA in an effort to 
counter and reverse the perceived negative images portrayed during and immediately after the storms, bring tourists back to 
the state, and reignite the tourism industry.

The LTPD is authorized to levy and collect a sales and use tax not to exceed three one hundredths of 1% for the purpose of 
assisting the state in the promotion of tourism.   If the proposed BA-7 is approved, the LTPD fund balance as of 6/30/07, is 
estimated to be $1.1 M.

The Department’s current advertising contract is with Peter A. Mayer Advertising, located in New Orleans, and will be used 
for this campaign.  Native Louisiana celebrity talent is being utilized at no cost in the ads.

The monies will be utilized for professional services and are estimated as follows:

$1,290,000 - continue “Come Fall in Love” message on national cable

$410,000 - begin utilizing “Come Fall in Love”  message through radio offering visitation incentives (Travelocity packages that
include savings on lodging, attractions, etc. giving consumers an incentive to visit)

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$1,700,000

$0

0
0
0

$1,700,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.  However, this money will be unavailable for use in future 
years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative
Marketing
Welcome Centers

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Travis McIlwainState Police Training Academy

AncillaryDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 4

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

($383,026)

$383,026

$0

$0

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a means of financing substitution that decreases IAT in the amount of $383,026 and increases Fees and Self-
generated Revenues by the same amount within the Administrative Program of the Donald J. Thibodeaux Training Academy 
in order for the agency to pay operational expenditures for the remainder of FY 07. According to the agency, collection 
projections for the remainder of FY 07 for IAT will be $383,026 less than current IAT budget authority, $3,119,214, while SGR is
projected to be $885,003 higher than current existing operating budget (EOB), $524,095.
                                                                                                                                                                            Total Collections
Revenue   FY 07 Budgeted           FY 07 Y-T-D         Projected Collections              Total                  Over/Under Budgeted
IAT               $3,119,214                   $1,920,226                       $815,962                     $2,736,188                       ($383,026)
Fees                 $524,095                   $1,172,082                       $237,016                     $1,409,098                         $885,003

IAT
The Training Academy only bills State Police for services it provides. In FY 06-07, the Training Academy is projected to collect
$2.7 M in IAT revenue from State Police, or $383,026 less than budgeted in the current year. In addition to the $1,920,226 
already collected in the current year, State Police is projected to send $815,962 to the Training Academy for anticipated services
for the remainder of FY 07.

Of the agency’s $1,920,226 IAT year-to-date collections, $1,525,000 is non-recurring. Of the $1,525,000 non-recurring in the 
current year, $1.3 M is one-time funding from State Police for continuing education courses (firearms re-certification, defensive
tactics re-certification, defensive driving refresher, legal updates) for DPS Commissioned Officers and $225,000 is also from 
State Police for one-time funding associated with a 25-member cadet class conducted 3/27/06 thru 9/22/06 (the $225,000 
represent expenditures incurred between July 1, 2006 thru September 22, 2006). Of the projected $815,962 in IAT to be collected
for the remainder of FY 07, $187,613 is fixed cost and $481,550 is variable costs associated with a 50-man cadet class scheduled
for 1/29/07 thru estimated graduation date of 6/15/07.

SGR
The Training Academy collects Fees and Self-generated Revenues from locals, private firms and the Anti-Terrorist Assistance
Program (ATAP). Per R.S. 40:1375, the Training Academy may promulgate rules and regulations to charge reasonable fees for
participation in its training school and courses and for the use of its training facilities.

*Locals: City and Sheriff departments utilize the Training Academy facilities for P.O.S.T. certifying its officers and pay the 
Training   Academy fees for services.

*Private Sector: Businesses utilize the Training Academy facilities for retreats. The Joint Emergency Services Training Center 
(JESTC) is scheduled to open its Business Center in July 2007, which will allow the Training Academy to attract additional 
private sector clients to utilize the facility.

*Anti-Terrorist Assistance Program: The objective of ATAP is to offer the best courses, instructors and logistical support to 
train law enforcement officers to combat terrorism around the world. The U.S. State Department grants federal funds to the 

$0 0

$0 0

I.

Administrative

Total

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Training Academy for ATAP and the federal dollars are spent on supplies, acquisitions and personal services. The Training 
Academy also collects SGR from ATAP via indirect costs. Indirect costs include ATAP participants who utilize dorms and 
classrooms of the Training Academy. The Training Academy charges fees to ATAP for the classroom and dorm usage and 
collects these monies which are classified as SGR.

SGR in FY 07, $524,095, is 71% less than the FY 06 budgeted SGR, $1,821,686. This decrease is directly attributable to a 
reduction in the number of ATAP classes conducted at the Training Academy. During FY 07 budget development process, the
Academy indicated to the Division of Administration (DOA) that SGR would decline due to ATAP classes being reduced. The
reduction in the number of ATAP classes is due to the decrease in federal funding and changes to the program on the federal 
level. During FY 07 budget development, the agency became aware of the U.S. State Department’s plan to end the current 
ATAP program in December 2006. According to the Training Academy, the U.S. State Department has granted the Training 
Academy until 5/31/07 to officially finish and close-out the program. Of the agency’s $1,172,082 SGR year-to-date (Y-T-D) 
collections, $533,962 is non-recurring and are revenues collected from ATAP, which is scheduled to end 5/31/07. Because of 
the extension, the agency has had the ability to collect unanticipated SGR in FY 07, which is the reason there is additional SGR
available for expenditure in the current year.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

Although the current ATAP program officially ends 5/31/07, there is a strong possibility the Training Academy could be a 
subcontractor in the Federal Grant provisions for the new ATAP program. The new program involves private companies 
receiving the federal funding and involving various subcontractors. The Training Academy is seeking to be a subcontractor 
under the rules of the new program. Per the Department of Public Safety, the bidding and award process is secret and the 
Department is not aware of all of the companies involved. However, the Department has entered into teaming agreements 
with 3 of the companies that submitted proposals for the funding. Therefore if one of the 3 companies is awarded the grant for
the new ATAP program, then the Training Academy will be a subcontractor. The Department is bound by nondisclosure 
agreements that prevent them from releasing the companies’ names in the public domain. The Training Academy is hopeful 
the JESTC Business Center, which opens July 2007, will be a reliable source of SGR no matter the outcome of the new ATAP 
RFP process. Whether or not this source of SGR will be sufficient to support the agency if the agency is not a part of the new 
ATAP is not known at this time.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Myra LoweOffice of Secretary

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 5A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

($650,000)

$0

$0

($650,000)

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion to BA-7 5B. The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $650,000 from the Department of Social Services 
(DSS), Office of Secretary, Administration and Executive Support program to the Office of Elderly Affairs. The source of IAT is
Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) funds.

The funding will be used to provide living assistance services to approximately 1,200 seniors, age 60 or over, and individuals
with an adult onset disability to enable them to return to their home or to provide services to facilitate their recovery from the
hurricanes. To receive assistance under this program, clients also must  have resided in one of the 37 federally declared 
disaster parishes at the time of the hurricanes.

The Office of Elderly Affairs has allocated 8% or $52,000 of this budget for administrative costs. The agency is allowed to use 
up to 9% of the total funding for this purpose. The remaining $598,000 will be distributed to l3 local offices as follows:

Allen AAA $12,500
Beauregard AAA $12,500
CAJUN AAA $90,000
Calcasieu AAA $45,500
Cameron AAA $50,000
Capital AAA $90,000
Jefferson AAA $70,000
Jefferson Davis AAA $12,500
Orleans AAA $70,000
Plaquemines AAA $10,000
St. Tammany $45,000
Terrebone AAA $70,000
Vernon AAA $20,000

All AAA boundaries are along parish lines except CAJUN AAA and Capital AAA. CAJUN AAA covers parishes of Acadia, Evangeline, 
Iberia, Lafayette, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, and Vermillion. Capital AAA covers parishes of Ascension, Assumption, East 
Feliciana, Iberville, Pointe Coupee, St. Helena, Tangipahoa, Washington, West Baton Rouge, and West Feliciana.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

($650,000) 0

($650,000) 0

I.

The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) agreement between DSS and the Office of Elderly Affairs is dated 4/1/07 
through 8/31/07  to allow time for completion of payments to service providers and sub-contractors before the grant expires 
on 9/30/07.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Executive Support

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Evan BrasseauxOffice of Elderly Affairs

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 5B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

$0

$650,000

$0

$0

$650,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to provide budget authority to receive Social Security Block Grant (SSBG) funds from the 
Department of Social Services.  These funds will be used to provide services to seniors who are age 60 or over, and individuals
with an adult onset disability who have a need for living assistance as a result of hurricanes Rita or Katrina in 2005.  Adult 
onset disability is determined by a local agency case worker when a client claims to be unable to independently perform two of
the six standard activities of daily living (ADL) which includes bathing, dressing, eating, toileting, transportation, and walking.

To receive assistance under this program, clients must have resided in one of the 37 federally declared disaster parishes at the 
time of hurricanes Katrina and Rita of 2005.  An estimate of 1,200 clients will be served.  Services may be provided by 
subcontractors, reimbursement to clients and/or vouchers for services.  These services may include minor home repairs needed
as a result of the hurricanes, material aid including but not limited to assistance with prescription drugs not covered by another
program, chore services, and safety and access installations which includes the installation of access ramps and safety and grab
bars in bathrooms.  In addition, transportation services, home care, and home delivered meals will be available.

Funding will include a total of $52,000 (8%) for administrative costs incurred by the Office of Elderly Affairs to administer this
program.  No more than 9% of the program budget is allowed to be spent on administrative functions.   The remaining funds 
in the amount of $598,000 will be distributed as follows:

Allen AAA- $12,500
Beauregard AAA- $12,500
CAJUN AAA- $90,000
Calcasieu AAA- 45,500
Cameron AAA- $50,000
Capital AAA- $90,000
Jefferson AAA- $70,000
Jefferson Davis AAA- $12,500
Orleans AAA- $70,000
Plaquemines AAA- $10,000
St. Tammany AAA- $45,000
Terrebonne AAA- $70,000
Vernon AAA- $20,000

All AAA boundaries are along parish lines except CAJUN AAA and Capital AAA.
CAJUN AAA covers parishes of Acadia, Evangeline, Iberia, Lafayette, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, and Vermillion.
Capital AAA covers parishes of Ascension, Assumption, East Feliciana, Iberville, Pointe Coupee, St. Helena, Tangipahoa, 
Washington, West Baton Rouge, and West Feliciana.

$0
$650,000

$0
$0
$0

0
0
0
0
0

$650,000 0

I.

Administrative
Title III, Title V, Title VII and USDA
Action Match
Parish Councils on Aging
Senior Centers

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

September 30, 2007 to allow for final payments to local agencies and providers.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Myra LoweOffice of Community Services

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 6

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$725,000

$200,000

($925,000)

$0

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to decrease Federal budget authority by ($925,000), to increase IAT budget authority by $725,000, 
and to increase SGR by $200,000 in the Department of Social Services, Office of Community Services, Child Welfare Services 
program resulting in a net adjustment of zero. The source of IAT is federal Child Care Block Grant funds (100% federal) and 
the source of SGR is parental contributions for foster care children.

Federal funds are being reduced because policy changes in the Federal Reduction Act of 2005 have resulted in a decrease in the
number of children who could be considered for Title IV-E administrative costs/claims. The agency is  offsetting this decrease
with a increase in IAT and  SGR.

The IAT is additional Child Care Block Grant (CCBG) funds from the Office of Family Support. Due to Acts 148 and 338 of the
2005 Regular Session and Act 278 of the 2006 Regular Session, the number of child abuse investigations performed by the 
agency has increased which has caused a corresponding increase in the amount of expenditures which are funded with CCBG
funds.

The increase in SGR is due to an increase in parental contributions from court ordered support or from parents who are able to
contribute more monetary support to children who are placed in foster care. These funds can only be used for the care of the 
child.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0

0
0

$0 0

I.

The Division of Administration has indicated that this BA-7 will be annualized in FY 07-08.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Support
Child Welfare Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Myra LoweOffice of Secretary

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$963,000

$0

$0

$963,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $963,000 in the Department of Social Services, Office of the 
Secretary, Administration & Executive Support Program. The source of IAT is FEMA funds (100% federal) from the 
Governor’s Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness. These are one-time funds to reimburse the agency in 
the current year for equipment and furniture lost or damaged in offices that were located in hurricanes Katrina and Rita 
impacted areas.

The funding will be allocated to offices in the following regions:

Office of Community Services

New Orleans $ 25,988
St. Bernard $ 76,235
Jefferson $      488

$102,711

Louisiana Rehabilitative Services

Jefferson $ 31,366
New Orleans $   1,094

$ 32,460

Office of Family Support

Jefferson $302,254
New Orleans $324,124
St. Bernard $138,498
St. Tammany $  62,953

$827,829

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$963,000 0

$963,000 0

I.

These are one-time funds and will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Executive Support

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Myra LoweOffice of Family Support

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 8

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$270,890

$0

$0

$270,890

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $270,890 in the Department of Social Services, Office of Family
Support, Client Services program. The source of IAT is FEMA funds (100% federal) from the Governor’s Office of Homeland 
Security and Emergency Preparedness. These are one-time funds to reimburse the agency in the current year for equipment 
and furniture lost or damaged in offices that were located in hurricanes Katrina and Rita impacted areas.

The funding will be allocated to offices in the following regions:

Support Enforcement Services 

New Orleans Region $136,531

Field Operations

Covington Region $  35,145
Alexandria Region $    1,298
Monroe Region $    3,145
New Orleans Region $  78,585
East Baton Rouge Region $  10,378
Lake Charles Region $    5,808

Total Field Operations $134,359

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$270,890

$0

0
0
0

$270,890 0

I.

These are one-time funds and will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Support
Client Services
Client Payments

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Kristy F. GaryOffice of Youth Development

Youth ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 9

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

($246,821)

$194,000

$4,821

$0

$48,000

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is a means of financing substitution that decreases IAT in the amount of $246,821 and increases SGR 
($194,000), Statutory Dedications ($48,000), and Federal Funds ($4,821) within the Contract Services Program of the Office of 
Youth Development (OYD).  According the latest collection projections for FY 07, OYD’s IAT will be $246,821 less than current
IAT budget authority and SGR, Statutory Dedications, and Federal Funds are projected to be $194,000, $48,000, $4,821, 
respectively, higher than current existing operating budget.

The source of the funds to supplant the IAT funding is a result of increased collections in tax refund garnishments (SGR), 
supervision fees (Statutory Dedications), and Social Security Administration collections (Federal Funds).  The source of the 
reduction in IAT is Title IV-E federal funds from the Department of Social Services (DSS).  Due to the Deficit Reduction Act, 
which made changes regarding Title IV-E eligibility for administrative claims and maintenance costs, the Office of Community
Services within the DSS has not reimbursed OYD for Title IV-E expenditures. OYD anticipates they may receive some 
reimbursements, but the payments may take longer and the payments may not be at the same level.

This funding will allow for expenditures to be made in FY 07 in the Contract Services Program for current private providers 
for youth residential treatment services.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

0
0
0
0
0

$0 0
$0 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Swanson Center for Youth
Jetson Center for Youth
Bridge City Center for Youth
Acadiana Correctional Center For Youth
Field Services
Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Mary Kathryn DragoRecovery School District

Elem. & Secondary Educ.DEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 10

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$270,076,307

$0

$0

$270,076,307

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $270,076,307 in IAT funds from the Office of Homeland Security and Emergency 
Preparedness.  The funds are FEMA reimbursements for recovery efforts of the Recovery School District.  The expenditures are
broken out as follows:

Construction  (2 sites and accounts payable)          $38,469,220
Modular Construction (12 sites)                               $73,718,282
Contents (14 sites and accounts payable)                $23,500,505
Content Removal (103 sites)                                        $1,823,300
School Gutting/Demolition (52 sites)                    $125,000,000
Boarding Up/Fencing (52 sites)                                 $1,820,000
Deferred Maintenance (13 sites)                                 $3,625,000
Rekeying of Schools (53 sites)                                     $2,120,000

Total                                                                           $270,076,307

The Department of Education has $50 M in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds budgeted in the current 
fiscal year that may be used for any matching funds required by FEMA.

Currently, the Recovery School District is managing 22 public schools and 17 charter schools that serve over 17,000 students.  
The Orleans Parish School Board has control over 13 charter schools and 5 public schools  that serve over 9,000 students.  The
Department of Education anticipates that over 81 schools will be available for FY 08 with a capacity of over 40,000 students; 
however, these figures change often depending on the return of students and changes to the Master Plan.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$270,076,307 0

$270,076,307 0

I.

The payment for all expenditures will begin in the current fiscal year; however, the payment timeframe for some activities 
continues into FY 08.  Funds will need to be carried forward for those activities.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Recovery School District

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Mary Kathryn DragoSubgrantee Assistance

Elem. & Secondary Educ.DEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 11

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to accept $25.2 million in Federal Hurricane Katrina Foreign Contributions Grant funds from the 
U.S. Department of Education.  The Louisiana Department of Education has sufficient budget authority to accept this grant in 
the School & Community Support Program; therefore, no additional budget authority is requested. The excess budget 
authority is from the Emergency Impact Aid award.  The Impact Aid award estimated the cost of tuition of nonpublic schools;
however, the actual cost to the nonpublic schools was less than estimated leaving excess budget authority.  The funds in the 
BA-7 will be used to address educational needs of public and nonpublic schools in the Recovery School District, Orleans, St. 
Bernard, and Plaquemines Parishes that are in operation during the 2006-2007 school year.

Each local school district and nonpublic school wishing to receive assistance under the Hurricane Katrina Foreign 
Contributions Program is required to submit an application to the Department of Education.  The Foreign Contribution Funds
may be used for the following:

1) Libraries:  classroom or centralized school libraries, books, materials and supplies, electronic media, computer technology 
and related resources.

2) Academic Labs: establish, replace, and update/enhance academic labs in areas such as Science, Math, 
Computer/Technology, and Language Acquisition.   Equipment, materials and supplies, and computer technology items may
be purchased.

3)  Early Learning Centers:  replace, enhance, or establish  Early Learning Center programs.   Expenditures are allowed for 
developmentally and age appropriate equipment, materials and supplies, and computer/instructional technology that 
promotes active hands-on learning, oral language development, and phonological awareness.

The amount on average estimated for each school to receive is approximately $198,000.  Once all of the applications are 
approved, funds will be allocated to schools with an approved application, and the schools will be notified of the increase or 
decrease in their award.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

0
0
0
0
0

$0 0
$0 0

I.

The grant is available until 11/30/07; however, the grant period will be extended on a year by year basis until all funds have 
been expended.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Disadvantaged or Disabled Student Support
Quality Educators
Classroom Technology
School Accountability and Improvement
Adult Education
School and Community Support
Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

April 20, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of State Parks

Culture, Recreation & TourismDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$454,916

$0

$0

$454,916

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $454,916 from the Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP) to the Department of 
Culture, Recreation, & Tourism.  These funds are FEMA reimbursements for the Office of State Parks for expenses incurred 
during the aftermath of Hurricanes Katrina and Rita.  This funding will flow through the Office of State Parks to the Office of 
Facility Planning and Control to cover the cost of project expenditures.

The reimbursements cover the following list of expenditures:

Debris removal at Bayou Segnette - $222,705
Debris removal at Fort Pike - $162, 711
Maintenance and repairs to the Limestone Trail at Fountainbleau State Park - $34,580
Maintenance and repairs to the  3 damaged sewer treatment plants at Sam Houston Jones State Park - $34,920

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$454,916 0

$454,916 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Parks and Recreation

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Evan BrasseauxOffice of Engineering

Transportation & DevelopmentDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 3

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$530,000

($530,000)

$0

$0

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget FEMA reimbursement of overtime and related expenses incurred in FY 06 by the 
Crescent City Connection Division (CCCD) due to Hurricane Katrina. Reimbursement of these allowable costs has been 
approved by FEMA and funding will be transferred from the Governor’s Office of Homeland Security & Emergency 
Preparedness (GOHSEP) upon approval of this BA-7.  In response to the receipt of these federal funds, DOTD has requested 
that its self-generated revenue budget authority be reduced.  The CCCD originally funded these expenses in FY 06 with its 
SGR and will utilize the federal funds in place of SGR in the current fiscal year.  The SGR reduced through this BA-7 will be 
carried forward in the CCCD Trust Fund for use in subsequent fiscal years.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

0
0
0
0
0

$0 0

I.

SGR reduced in this BA-7 will be held in the CCCD Trust and will be available for budgeting in subsequent fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Bridge Trust
Highways
Marine Trust
Operations
Planning and Programming

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Evan BrasseauxOffice of Public Works/Interm. Transportation

Transportation & DevelopmentDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 4

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$2,020,000

$3,220,000

$1,200,000

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget funds to pay for the LA Swift Bus Services provided through a contractual agreement 
with NORTA (New Orleans Regional Transit Authority) for the period 12/1/06 through 6/30/07.  This service provides free 
transportation between New Orleans and Baton Rouge, with stops in Laplace and Sorrento.  This service was previously 
provided by FEMA with federal funds through November 30, 2006 but was discontinued due to FEMA’s contention that the 
emergency period following Hurricane Katrina was over.

The source of funds for this BA-7 includes:

State Emergency Response Fund (SERF)                     $1.2 M
Federal Rural Transportation Funds (FTA)               $2.02 M

The cost of this service is $1.62 M (for period 12/1/06 to 3/31/07) to be funded entirely with Federal Transit Authority (FTA)
Rural Transportation Funds.  For the period 4/1/07 through 6/30/07, this program will be funded with a total of $1.2 M in 
SERF funds and $400,000 from the FTA.

According to DOTD, the FTA has provided a waiver for NORTA to provide this service without an RFP process.  However, 
this waiver is allowed only through the end of June 07 and a bid process will be required should this service be continued 
beyond this period.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$3,220,000

$0

0
0
0

$3,220,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.  However, the LFO assumes that funding will be provided in
the Executive Budget to be submitted on March 16th to continue this service in FY 08.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Aviation
Public Transportations
Water Resources and Intermodal

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Kristy F. GaryOffice of State Police

Public SafetyDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 5

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$2,327,967

$2,327,967

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to provide $2,327,967 in funding for the Office of State Police.  The funding will provide for the 
continued deployment of 60 LA State Troopers in the New Orleans area on a special detail at the Governor’s request.  The 
Troopers were originally assigned to New Orleans from June 20, 2006 through December 2006.  The detail was extended and 
the Troopers are expected to remain in New Orleans through June 2007.  The source of funds is the State Emergency Response
Fund (SERF).  These funds will provide reimbursement of prior expenditures and also projected expenditures until 6/30/07.

$1,630,239        Salaries & Related Benefits
     389,700        Travel (meals and lodging)
     308,028        Operating Services & Supplies (communications, fuel, maintenance, wear and tear)
$2,327,967

The purpose of this detail is to apply law enforcement presence and provide additional enforcement in support of the New 
Orleans Police Department.  The LA State Police are handling a majority of policing and calls for service in this district.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$2,327,967
$0
$0
$0
$0

0
0
0
0
0

$2,327,967 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Traffic Enforcement Program
Criminal Investigation Program
Operational Support Program
Gaming Enforcement Program
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of the Secretary

Wildlife & FisheriesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 6

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$54,598

$0

$0

$54,598

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $54,598 from the Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP) to the Department of Wildlife
& Fisheries.  These funds are FEMA reimbursements for repairs and expenses incurred related to hurricanes Katrina and Rita.

The reimbursements cover the following list of expenditures:  operating services ($30,168), supplies ($2,179), acquisitions 
($11,604) and major repairs ($10,647).

During the search and rescue phase after Hurricane Katrina, the Department volunteered its services using both man hours 
and supplies.  The Department is getting reimbursed for 297.5 man hours at $90 per hour for a total of $26,775 in labor costs.  
Additionally, the Department is being reimbursed for equipment used during the rescue in the amount of $3,393.

During the search and rescue phase, a Motorola portable radio fell overboard when an airboat capsized.  Reimbursement for a
replacement radio is $2,179.

During Hurricane Katrina the Lakefront Airport was inundated with flood water including the hanger, which  housed a spare
parts locker for the Department’s Cessna aircraft.  The locker was split open and several items were destroyed or lost.  Items 
that were lost were a pressure washer, Bow wheel assembly, electric hydraulic pump, alternator, and cylinder assembly.  The 
cost to replace the items is $8,646.

When Hurricane Rita struck the Rockefeller Wildlife Refuge, the storm surge destroyed an outboard motor that was housed in
the lumber shed.  The Department is being reimbursed $2,958 to replace the outboard motor.

During the search and rescue phase after Hurricane Katrina 2 triton boats from the Department were used and suffered 
substantial damage while in use.  The Department is being reimbursed $10,647 for repairs to these boats.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$54,598

$0

0
0
0

$54,598 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative
Enforcement Program
Marketing Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Kristy F. GaryLocal Housing of State Adult Offenders

Other RequirementsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$4,893,706

$0

$0

$4,893,706

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $4,893,706 in IAT from the Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP) to Local Housing of
State Adult Offenders. These funds are FEMA revenue to the agency for expenses incurred in FY 07 as a result of hurricanes 
Katrina and Rita and the limited number of beds in the Orleans area.  Expenditures are for costs associated with the housing of
additional inmates. Local Housing of State Adult Offenders, instead of being reimbursed for actual expenditures, is being 
reimbursed based on a per diem rate derived from a formula that allocates funding on a net cost impact.  This is the same 
manner in which the Department of Corrections was previously reimbursed by FEMA.  Of the $4,893,706, $4,210,706 is the 
amount of current FEMA reimbursements received and $683,000 is the amount of projected FEMA reimbursements to be 
received.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$4,893,706
$0

0
0

$4,893,706 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Local Housing of Adult Offenders
Adult Work Release

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Kristy F. GaryAllen Correctional Center

CorrectionsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 8

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$250,000

$0

$0

$250,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $250,000 in IAT from the Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP) to Allen Correctional
Center.  These funds are FEMA revenue to the agency for expenses incurred in FY 07 as a result of hurricanes Katrina and Rita
and the limited number of beds in the Orleans area. Allen Correctional Center is projecting approximately $250,000 in 
unfunded costs. Expenditures are for costs associated with the housing of additional inmates. Allen Correctional Center, 
instead of being reimbursed for actual expenditures, is being reimbursed based on a per diem rate derived from a formula that
allocates funding on a net cost impact. This is the same manner in which the Department of Corrections was previously 
reimbursed by FEMA.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$250,000

0
0

$250,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Purchase of Correctional Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Kristy F. GaryWinn Correctional Center

CorrectionsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 9

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$250,000

$0

$0

$250,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $250,000 in IAT from the Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP) to Winn Correctional
Center.  These funds are FEMA revenue to the agency for expenses incurred in FY 07 as a result of hurricanes Katrina and Rita
and the limited number of beds in the Orleans area. Winn Correctional Center is projecting approximately $250,000 in 
unfunded costs. Expenditures are for costs associated with the housing of additional inmates.  Winn Correctional Center, 
instead of being reimbursed for actual expenditures, is being reimbursed based on a per diem rate derived from a formula that
allocates funding on a net cost impact.  This is the same manner in which the Department of Corrections was previously 
reimbursed by FEMA.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$250,000

0
0

$250,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Purchase of Correctional Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Original: Not approved by JLCB

Evan BrasseauxMilitary Department

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 10

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$12,846,672

$12,846,672

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget State Emergency Response Funds (SERF) to the Military Department for the expenses 
related to the deployment of national guard troops in New Orleans through the end of FY 07.  The Military Department was 
budgeted a total of $13,530,629 at the 11/17/06 meeting of the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget (JLCB) for the 
anticipated deployment expenses from June 06 through December 06.  Actual expenses incurred during this period was 
$11,649,950 which leaves a balance of $1,880,678.

The Military Department projects a total of $14,727,350 in deployment expenses for January 07 through June 07.  As the 
balance available from the first BA-7 is $1,880,678, the Military Department requests a total of $12,846,672 through this BA-7.  
Projected expenses per month total $2,320,500 and includes active duty pay, per diem, housing, fuel, travel, repairs, equipment
rentals,and laundry.  The total cost of the monthly expenditures through the end of FY 07 is $13,923,000. The total cost per day
is anticipated to be $77,350.

In addition to the previously mentioned expenses, this request includes a total of $428,150 for vehicle purchases and related 
expenses, and communications costs. These expenses include the purchase (through state surplus) of 33 used state police 
vehicles ($49,500) at a cost of $1,500  per vehicle plus $2,650 for license, registration and title costs.  These vehicles will begin to
phase out the current fleet of humvees which are currently being used.   A total of $10,000 is included for maintenance costs 
including tire replacement and any other necessary work needed on these high mileage vehicles.  The purchase of decals for 
these vehicles and the cost to remove existing decals and replacement is included at a cost of $16,000.  Finally, a total of 
$350,000 is anticipated for the installation of a communications system which will allow the national guard to communicate on
state police’s 700 mhz frequency.  The total cost includes the purchase of 100 radios ($2,900/radio)  plus currently installation 
costs, programming, and tower costs.

Also included in the request is $66,200 for the cost of Special Reaction Team (SRT) training which is similar to SWAT training.
This request would pay for national guard members who have already served or will serve in the New Orleans detail.  The 
cost of each session, provided at Camp Beauregard is approximately $33,000 and will fund the training of approximately 65 
guardsmen.  This cost includes food, state active duty pay, travel, and training costs.

Finally, a total of $310,000 is requested for administrative costs in the Military Department related to this deployment.  A 
complete explanation of this request has been requested but has yet to be received by the LFO at the time of this writing.

The Legislative Fiscal Office has requested additional information regarding the $310,000 requested by the Military 
Department for administrative expenses and will make a recommendation to the JLCB upon receipt of that documentation.

$0
$0
$0

$12,846,672

0
0
0
0

$12,846,672 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Auxiliary Account
Education
Emergency Preparedness
Military Affairs

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Amended: Approved by JLCB

Evan BrasseauxMilitary Department

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 10

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$12,627,922

$12,627,922

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget State Emergency Response Funds (SERF) to the Military Department for the expenses 
related to the deployment of national guard troops in New Orleans through the end of FY 07.  The Military Department was 
budgeted a total of $13,530,629 at the 11/17/06 meeting of the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget (JLCB) for the 
anticipated deployment expenses from June 06 through December 06.  Actual expenses incurred during this period was 
$11,649,950 which leaves a balance of $1,880,678.

The Military Department projects a total of $14,727,350 in deployment expenses for January 07 through June 07.  As the 
balance available from the first BA-7 is $1,880,678, the Military Department requests a total of $12,846,672 through this BA-7.  
Projected expenses per month total $2,320,500 and includes active duty pay, per diem, housing, fuel, travel, repairs, equipment
rentals,and laundry.  The total cost of the monthly expenditures through the end of FY 07 is $13,923,000. The total cost per day
is anticipated to be $77,350.

In addition to the previously mentioned expenses, this request includes a total of $428,150 for vehicle purchases and related 
expenses, and communications costs. These expenses include the purchase (through state surplus) of 33 used state police 
vehicles ($49,500) at a cost of $1,500  per vehicle plus $2,650 for license, registration and title costs.  These vehicles will begin to
phase out the current fleet of humvees which are currently being used.   A total of $10,000 is included for maintenance costs 
including tire replacement and any other necessary work needed on these high mileage vehicles.  The purchase of decals for 
these vehicles and the cost to remove existing decals and replacement is included at a cost of $16,000.  Finally, a total of 
$350,000 is anticipated for the installation of a communications system which will allow the national guard to communicate on
state police’s 700 mhz frequency.  The total cost includes the purchase of 100 radios ($2,900/radio)  plus currently installation 
costs, programming, and tower costs.

Also included in the request is $66,200 for the cost of Special Reaction Team (SRT) training which is similar to SWAT training.
This request would pay for national guard members who have already served or will serve in the New Orleans detail.  The 
cost of each session, provided at Camp Beauregard is approximately $33,000 and will fund the training of approximately 65 
guardsmen.  This cost includes food, state active duty pay, travel, and training costs.

Finally, a total of $218,750 is requested for administrative costs in the Military Department related to this deployment.  A 
complete explanation of this request has been requested but has yet to be received by the LFO at the time of this writing.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval  of this BA-7 in the amount of $12,627,922.  Additional information is 
needed regarding the administrative costs requested through this BA-7 and the LFO recommends that the Military 
Departement submit a BA-7 for these funds at the April meeting of the JLCB.

$0
$0
$0

$12,627,922

0
0
0
0

$12,627,922 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Auxiliary Account
Education
Emergency Preparedness
Military Affairs

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Evan BrasseauxLA. Commission on Law Enforcement

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 11

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$150,000

$0

$150,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget grant funds from the Annie E. Casey Foundation which will allow for the 
implementation of the Juvenile Detention Alternatives Initiative (JDAI) in 5 LA parishes which include Caddo, Calcasieu, East
Baton Rouge, Jefferson, and Orleans.  JDAI promotes changes to policies, practices, and programs to reduce reliance on secure
confinement, improve public safety, save taxpayer dollars, and to stimulate overall juvenile justice reforms.

These funds will allow each of the five parishes previously mentioned to have representatives attend national conferences, 
regional training sessions, pay for travel expenses for attending quarterly meetings, and attend four model sites in which these
types of programs have been implemented. The individual parishes will be responsible for funding the programs in their 
communities with oversight and coordination provided by staff from the LA Commission on Law Enforcement (LCLE).  A 
portion of salaries of the state coordinator, coordinator assistant and a secretary will be funded through existing federal funds
(Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention Formula Block Grant) which can be used for administration of similar federal 
programs. The state participation is anticipated to be approximately $42,000 in FY 07. According to the LCLE, state 
participation in this manner was strongly recommended.

The LCLE has received one-half ($75,000) of the grant funds and will receive the remainder upon receipt and approval of both
the Interim Progress and Interim Expenditure Reports which are due on 5/31/07.

Anticipated expenses are as follows:

$11,016 - State coordinator and/or assistant travel to 4  model site visits, national conference, training, meetings
$68,144 - four model site visits (Chicago, Portland, Albuquerque, and Santa Cruz). Lodging, meals, and airfare for 12-16
$2,280   - Detention alternatives conferences in New Orleans.  Mileage and meals for 20 participants @$114 pp.
$66,000 - Other required training (possible 3) location TBA.  Airfare, hotel, and meals for 3 days x 20 participants @ $1,000 pp
$2,560   - Mileage reimbursement for quarterly meetings

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$150,000
$0

0
0

$150,000 0

I.

The grant period runs from 11/1/06 through 10/31/07.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Federal Programs
State Programs

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Mary Kathryn DragoRecovery School District

Elem. & Secondary Educ.DEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 13

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$91,860,047

$0

$44,419

$91,904,466

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to provide budget authority of  $91,860,047 in IAT, and $44,419 in Federal Funds for the Recovery 
School District.  The federal funds are ROTC and Food Service program funds.  The funds are to be used for current year 
operations of the Recovery School District.

The following is the breakout of IAT funds being transferred:

Type of Funds                                                       Source of Funds                                                   Amount

Title I, Federal                                                       DOE, Subgrantee Assistance                                         $18,626,380
Title II, Federal                                                     DOE, Subgrantee Assistance                                              $532, 959
Title IV, Federal                                                    DOE, Subgrantee Assistance                                                $42,015
Title V, Federal                                                     DOE, Subgrantee Assistance                                                 $24,843
IDEA-B, Federal                                                   DOE, Subgrantee Assistance                                            $4,408,788
IDEA-Preschool, Federal                                    DOE, Subgrantee Assistance                                               $223,060
Food Services, Federal                                        DOE, Subgrantee Assistance                                            $1,899,436
Minimum Foundation Program, State             DOE, Minimum Foundation Program                            $5,643,399
FEMA, Federal                                                     Office of Emergency Preparedness                               $31,550,517
CDBG, Federal                                                     Office of Emergency Preparedness                               $28,808,650
Charter School Loan Fund, Stat Ded               Board of Elementary and Secondary Education               $100,000
Total IAT                                                                                                                                                          $91,860,047

The expenditures are budgeted as follows:

Other Compensation                 $12,849,187
Related Benefits                           $1,823,063
Travel                                               $185,000
Operating Services                     $1,965,590
Supplies                                     $16,517,545
Professional Services                 $6,904,806
Other Charges                               $598,676
Interagency Transfer                 $1,456,124
Acquisitions                                  $565,008
Major Repairs                           $49,039,467
Total Expenditures                 $91,904,466

The funds transferred from the Department of Education are being used for expenses of the schools and central office of the 
Recovery School District for the current school year.  The Recovery School District is completing the applications to receive the

$91,904,466 0

$91,904,466 0

I.

Recovery School District

Total

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

federal grants and now will be eligible to draw their allocations.  The Recovery School District has been operating these federal
programs throughout the year.  The funding from these grants will reimburse the district for expenses paid from other sources
of funding to run the programs, or supplement funding for the programs.  The funds are used to pay for items such as 
temporary unclassified positions that staff the central office and schools, supplies, equipment and professional development 
activities. The increase in MFP funds results from an October 2, 2006 membership count for the MFP.  If a district’s October 2, 
2006 count exceeds the 5/1/06 count by 50 students or 1%, a mid-year adjustment will be provided equal to one-half of the 
district’s MFP per pupil amount times the number of increased students.

The Community Development Block Grant funds (CDBG) and FEMA funds are being used for major repairs, and education 
acquisitions and supplies for schools.  The Recovery School District is financially responsible for repairing certain schools in 
Orleans Parish. The budget authority requested for FEMA funds will pay contracts for supplies, acquisitions and major repairs
for 11 schools that are occupied this year and 7 that will be open next Fall.  The budget authority requested for Community 
Development Block Grant funds will allow the Department to receive CDBG funds that will be used to pay for major repairs 
and items that are not FEMA eligible such as the 10% match to draw the funds.  The Department does not have detail as of this
date as to the amount of current and future costs that are not FEMA eligible.

The funds from the Board of Elementary & Secondary Education are being used to retain counsel to defend the State in 
litigation involving the Recovery School District.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

March 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Myra LoweOffice of Public Health

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$1,403,419

$1,403,419

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase Federal budget authority by $1,403,419 in the Office of Public Health (OPH), Personal 
Health Services Program for pandemic influenza planning and preparedness. The source of federal funds is a grant from the
U.S. Centers for Disease Control (CDC) Cooperative Agreement for Public Health Emergency Preparedness & Response. The 
total grant award is $3,458,374. The agency has already received $1,383,350 of this grant  through a BA-7 approved by the Joint
Legislative Committee on the Budget on 11/17/06.  No state match is required for this grant.

The distribution of funding as approved by the CDC is as follows:

$261,190 - Other Compensation - To continue salaries for 15 of the 16 job appointments approved by JLCB in November 2006.
Positions include 1 program manager,  2 program monitor positions, 9 program specialists, 1 public health nurse 7, 1 social 
worker 6, and 1 EMS training specialist. The agency had originally requested 16 job appointments; however, the 
administrative coordinator 3 position is still pending approval by the CDC and is therefore not included in this request.

$70,521 - Related Benefits for the 15 job appointments

$44,068 - Travel for 15 professional-level staff assigned to the Pandemic Flu Program at the state and regional levels.

$545,184 - Operating Services - printing costs for the Pandemic Influenza Family Readiness Guide, facility rentals for local and
regional meetings, costs associated with licensing of a credentialing and management system, and Microsoft  server licensing 
and software licensing required for use with the Outbreak Management System.

$33,776 - Supplies - costs of supplies associated with office, computer, training, workshops, community events, disposable 
masks and gowns, and protective equipment.

$246,910 - Other Charges - costs of contract for IT professional services for programming associated with the Outbreak 
Management Specs application and Microsoft software training and for expenses incurred by external partners/agencies for 
pandemic flu planning and preparedness activities/initiatives.

$54,610 - Interagency Transfer - printing services from State Printing and LSU Print Shop.

$147,160 - Acquisitions - computer application and database servers to facilitate use of the Outbreak Management Specs 
(software for disease surveillance) and 150 radios for use in mass vaccination sites.

OPH anticipates that at least half of the funding allocated to Other Compensation, Related Benefits, and Travel may not be 
spent because 14 of the 16 positions are still in the process of being filled with only 4 months remaining in the fiscal year. 
However, OPH has determined that upon approval from the CDC, these funds can be redirected to Operating Services for the
printing and distribution of educational materials to all Louisiana citizens regarding the Pan Flu.

$0
$1,403,419

$0

0
0
0

$1,403,419 0

I.

Vital Records and Statistics
Personal Health Services
Environmental Health Services

Total

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

This BA-7 is granting $1,403,419 of the remaining grant award of $2,075,024. The OPH anticipates utilizing $365,591 of the 
remaining grant in FY 08. In addition, $306,014 of the remaining grant is restricted pending further clarification and additional
information. The agency anticipates that these funds will also be made available for use in FY 08.  OPH does not anticipate that
CDC will approve the carry forward of any funds not spent by the expiration of the grant period which is 8/30/07.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Jay EckertOffice of Motor Vehicles

Public SafetyDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 2

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$94,555

$0

$94,555

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget an additional $94,555 in SGR to the Office of Motor Vehicles within the Department of 
Public Safety. Funding will provide infrastructure repairs at the Leesville Public Service Facility that houses the district Office
of Motor Vehicles.

Act 22 of the 2001 Regular Session authorized renovations to the state owned Leesville facility. Renovations included a new 
roof, new windows, new HVAC, a new parking area, plumbing fixtures, and electrical and interior renovations were 
provided. The existing driveway between Hwy 171 and Hwy 8 were not included in previous infrastructure improvements to
the parking lot, which were renovated in 2002. This project will provide upgrades and renovations to the driveway by 
replacing the existing 4’ culvert with a new 5’ culvert. Also, to meet LA Department of Transportation & Development 
standards, 540’ of existing drive will be broken up and compacted and a new 2” asphalt drive will be constructed in its place.

Additionally, the old concrete waste management grinder station shall be removed from the site and replaced by a new 
fiberglass pump station with new electronic controls that will meet LA Department of Environmental Quality regulations.  The
1.5” PVC force main that is currently in place will be capped and a new 2” PVC force main will run 1,300’ and terminate at the
city’s collection well, located on the corner of LA Hwy 1213 and LA Hwy 8.

These funds are generated through transactions related to drivers’ licenses and motor vehicles in the state of LA.  Current 
revenue projections for FY 07 are $49,646,103.  Existing operating budget is $49,429,847.

       ITEM                                                           AMOUNT
Grinder Station
       Station/Electrical Force Main                        $35,000
       Contingency                                                         5,250
Driveway
        24” x 60” BCCMP                                               2,400
        Restabalize Base                                               13,500
        2” Asphalt Overlay                                          18,975
        15% Contingency                                               5,230
Engineering/Surveying                                              14,200
        TOTAL                                                             $94,555

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$94,555 0

$94,555 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Licensing Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Charley RomeLA. Tax Commission

RevenueDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 3

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$50,000

$50,000

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase statutorily dedicated funds by $50,000 to fund a study of the Tax Commission’s policies
and procedures relative to evaluating the uniformity of property tax assessments.  The Tax Commission annually evaluates the
uniformity of property tax assessments within each parish in LA.  The Tax Commission will use these additional funds to pay
a taxation and property assessment firm to study how the Commission evaluates the uniformity of property tax assessments in
each parish.  The Commission has chosen the firm of Almy, Gloudemans, Jacobs, and Denne to perform the study.

Funding for the study will come from the Tax Commission Expense Fund. This fund receives monies from any audits that 
produce additional tax revenue for parish government.  In such cases, the Louisiana Tax Commission receives 10% of those 
additional tax revenues.  The fund also receives monies from assessment fees that are levied annually for the service provided
by the Commission in the appraisal and assessing of public service companies, banks and insurance companies. The Tax 
Commission Expense Fund is budgeted at $540,000 currently in FY 07.  The Commission conducted two large audits that 
resulted in unanticipated audit fees for FY 06.

The LA Tax Commission anticipates that they will collect $485,000 in fees for their Expense Fund in the current fiscal year.  The
Tax Commission also carried forward $464,296 in this fund in the current year.  After subtracting anticipated current year 
expenditures of $540,902, the fund will have approximately $408,394 for BA-7s in the current year, or will carry these funds 
into FY 08.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$50,000
$0

0
0

$50,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no direct impact on future fiscal years.  However, the assessment study may make 
recommendations that may have costs in future fiscal years.  There is no way to estimate what those costs might be.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Property of Taxation Regulatory/Oversight
Supervision and Assistance to Local Assessors

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Kristy F. GaryPrison Enterprises

AncillaryDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 4

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$3,546,917

$0

$0

$3,546,917

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to provide $3,546,917 in additional budget authority for Prison Enterprises due to additional 
revenues generated from sales to other state, parish, and local governmental entities.  Of the $3,546,917, $2,146,917 is from 
prior year (FY 06) collections being carried forward and $1.4 M is from Office of Motor Vehicles for license plates.  These funds
will be used to purchase raw materials and inventory for Prison Enterprises’ current product lines, such as the Canteen 
Distribution Center, License Plates, Janitorial Services, Metal Products, Garments, and Soap Products.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$3,546,917 0

$3,546,917 0

I.

Prison Enterprises has requested in the FY 08 Continuation Budget Package additional budget authority in subsequent fiscal 
years totaling $5 M to annualize this BA-7.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Prison Enterprises

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Original: Not approved by JLCB

Kristy F. GaryAdult Probation & Parole

CorrectionsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 5

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$3,456,000

$0

$3,456,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $3,456,000 in additional SGR to the Field Services Program within Probation & Parole.  
Probation & Parole will use the funds to purchase 165 replacement vehicles for probation and parole officers. The average 
purchase price of the vehicles, such as Ford Crown Victoria, Dodge Charger, and Dodge Ram, are approximately $20,945 each.

Currently, Probation & Parole has a total of 493 vehicles and approximately half of those have over 100,000 miles, while half of
the other remaining vehicles are over 5 years old.  The new replacement vehicles are needed for probation and parole officers 
to perform their job duties.

The source of revenue is from probation and parole supervision fees from prior years (approximately $2.8 M) and current year
over collections (anticipated to be $656,000).

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$3,456,000

0
0

$3,456,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Support
Field Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Amended: Approved by JLCB

Kristy F. GaryAdult Probation & Parole

CorrectionsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 5

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$1,050,000

$0

$1,050,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $1.05 M in additional SGR to the Field Services Program within Probation & Parole. 
Probation and Parole will use the funds to purchase 50 replacement vehicles for probation and parole officers. The average 
purchase price of the vehicles, such as Ford Crown Victoria, Dodge Charger, and Dodge Ram, are approximately $20,945 each.

Currently, Probation & Parole has a total of 493 vehicles and approximately half of those have over 100,000 miles, while half of
the other remaining vehicles are over 5 years old. The new replacement vehicles are needed for probation and parole officers 
to perform their job duties.

The source of revenue is from probation and parole supervision fees from prior years (approximately $2.8 M) and current year
over collections (anticipated to be $656,000).

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$1,050,000

0
0

$1,050,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Support
Field Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Mark AntoonLA. Educational Television Authority

Special Schools & Comm.DEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 6

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$73,354

$0

$0

$73,354

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The LA Educational Television Authority (LETA) is seeking an additional $73,354 in IAT budget authority to allow the agency
to accept funding to replace the master control/studio equipment at WLAE in New Orleans which was destroyed by 
Hurricane Katrina.  The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) is the source of this funding.

The transmitter will be purchased through the capital outlay process. The agency will request FEMA reimbursement and 
FEMA will then authorize the Governor’s Office to pay LETA, which, in turn transfers the funds to capital outlay. Facility 
Planning and Control has already approved this expenditure. In October 2006, the JLCB approved a BA-7 in the amount of 
$529,325 for the transmitter restoration with the understanding that future funds might need to be budgeted as they become 
available to complete this work. Again, other items may be needed to make the site operational and these items will be funded
as work on the project progresses.

Flooding and other damage in the aftermath of Hurricane Katrina completely destroyed the New Orleans transmitter which is
located at WLAE in Chalmette. Approval of this BA-7 and continued replacement of the transmitter will allow the agency to 
restore programming to the area which is currently not being served.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$73,354

0
0

$73,354 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration/Support Services
Broadcasting

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Original: Not approved by JLCB

Mark AntoonBoard of Regents for Higher Education

Higher EducationDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$28,086,814

$0

$0

$28,086,814

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The Board of Regents initially sought an additional $28,086,814 in IAT budget authority in order to receive U.S. Department of
Housing & Urban Development (HUD) economic development block grant funds through this BA-7.  These funds are a 
portion of a $332.5 M grant set aside under HUD’s economic development category and are designed to stimulate short and 
long-term recovery in the hurricane-damaged areas. However because of a change in HUD reimbursement requirements, the
BOR is now seeking additional IAT authority in the amount of $28,168,800.

The BOR will utilize these funds as part of its Research Commercialization & Education Enhancement Program (RC/EEP) 
which is intended to restore research as well as education and training capacity at impacted post-secondary institutions and 
create an infrastructure to enhance transfer of the technology developed within these institutions to LA companies.  Investing 
these funds will help to get labs and universities back on track and resume training the workforce needed to support the 
targeted research areas and technology-based economic development.

Specifically, the BOR anticipates using these funds to enhance three separate areas: Research, Commercialization, and 
Education and Training in higher education.

Research
The BOR plans to create an Eminent Scholars program which is designed to attract and retain top faculty and will also use 
funds to provide core resources, such as laboratory upgrades, for these scholars.

Commercialization
The BOR plans to create an entity to support the development of technology before a company is formed.

Education and Training
The BOR plans on allocating funding to retain key faculty by providing salary enhancements, summer funding for teaching 
and research, and release time to enable key faculty members to devote more time to education and training efforts. Also, 
these funds will be used to expand student education and training by awarding need and merit-based scholarships. Further, 
lost or damaged equipment will be replaced.

These funds are restricted to the following eligible institutions:

Baptist Theological Seminary
Delgado Community College
Dillard University
LSU Agricultural Center (hurricane-impacted facilities)
LSU Health Sciences Center - New Orleans
Louisiana Universities Marine Consortium
Loyola University of New Orleans
McNeese State University

$28,086,814 0

$28,086,814 0

I.

Board of Regents

Total

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Original: Not approved by JLCB

Nunez Community College
Our Lady of Holy Cross College
Southern University-New Orleans
SOWELA Technical Community College
Tulane University and Health Sciences Center
University of New Orleans
Xavier University

These funds will be allocated to the institutions using a competitive grant process similar to the one already used in the 8g 
process in which request for proposals are solicited and the submissions are reviewed by an impartial out-of-state committee
which makes the actual award. This competitive process does not guarantee funding to any particular institution in any 
specific amount.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7 in the amount of $28,168,800 to reflect the accurate amount of 
the actual funds to be transferred to the BOR from DOA. Initially, the  DOA planned on spending $413, 186 in Other Charges 
for the formulation of a strategic plan as required and approved by HUD. The actual cost of the strategic plan was less than 
originally anticipated because HUD only agreed to pay a portion of the planning costs in the amount of $331,200. Originally, 
the BOR contracted for a strategic plan to cover the entire state but HUD only agreed to pay for a prorated amount reflecting 
the storm- affected 37 parishes. The BOR will pay the additional costs of the plan out of existing funds within the agency. This
means that an additional $81,986 will be available to the institutions.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Amended: Approved by JLCB

Mark AntoonBoard of Regents for Higher Education

Higher EducationDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$28,168,800

$0

$0

$28,168,800

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The Board of Regents seeks an additional $28,168,800 in IAT budget authority in order to receive U.S. Department of Housing
& Urban Development (HUD) economic development block grant funds through this BA-7.  These funds are a portion of a 
$332.5 M grant set aside under HUD’s economic development category and are designed to stimulate short and long-term 
recovery in the hurricane-damaged areas.

The BOR will utilize these funds as part of its Research Commercialization & Education Enhancement Program (RC/EEP) 
which is intended to restore research as well as education and training capacity at impacted post-secondary institutions and 
create an infrastructure to enhance transfer of the technology developed within these institutions to LA companies.  Investing 
these funds will help to get labs and universities back on track and resume training the workforce needed to support the 
targeted research areas and technology-based economic development.

Specifically, the BOR anticipates using these funds to enhance three separate areas: Research, Commercialization, and 
Education and Training in higher education.

Research
The BOR plans to create an Eminent Scholars program which is designed to attract and retain top faculty and will also use 
funds to provide core resources, such as laboratory upgrades, for these scholars.

Commercialization
The BOR plans to create an entity to support the development of technology before a company is formed.

Education and Training
The BOR plans on allocating funding to retain key faculty by providing salary enhancements, summer funding for teaching 
and research, and release time to enable key faculty members to devote more time to education and training efforts. Also, 
these funds will be used to expand student education and training by awarding need and merit-based scholarships. Further, 
lost or damaged equipment will be replaced.

These funds are restricted to the following eligible institutions:

Baptist Theological Seminary
Delgado Community College
Dillard University
LSU Agricultural Center (hurricane-impacted facilities)
LSU Health Sciences Center - New Orleans
Louisiana Universities Marine Consortium
Loyola University of New Orleans
McNeese State University
Nunez Community College

$28,168,800 0

$28,168,800 0

I.

Board of Regents

Total

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Amended: Approved by JLCB

Our Lady of Holy Cross College
Southern University-New Orleans
SOWELA Technical Community College
Tulane University and Health Sciences Center
University of New Orleans
Xavier University

These funds will be allocated to the institutions using a competitive grant process similar to the one already used in the 8g 
process in which request for proposals are solicited and the submissions are reviewed by an impartial out-of-state committee
which makes the actual award. This competitive process does not guarantee funding to any particular institution in any 
specific amount.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Evan BrasseauxDivision of Administration

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$28,500,000

$28,500,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This is a companion to BA-7 # 7A.

The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget funds from the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD) to the Office
of Community Development within the Division of Administration (DOA).  These funds will be budgeted in the DOA budget
and a total of $28,168,800 will be transferred to the Board of Regents (BOR) to be expended in conjunction with Action Plan 
Amendment #5 which has already been approved by HUD.  These disaster recovery funds are part of the $332.5 M set aside 
under the economic development category to stimulate short and long-term recovery.  The economic development programs 
are designed to provide capital, to provide technical assistance, to rebuild the customer base and provide trained employees 
for existing businesses and to rebuild the customer base for developing new, higher wage jobs for the region.

The BOR will utilize these funds as part of its Research Commercialization & Education Enhancement Program (RC/EEP) 
which is intended to restore research as well as education and training capacity at impacted post-secondary institutions and 
create an infrastructure to enhance transfer of the technology developed within these institutions to LA companies.  Investing 
these funds will help to get labs and universities back on track and resume training the workforce needed to support the 
targeted research areas and technology-based economic development.

A total of $331,200 from this appropriation will be utilized by the Office of Community Development to develop a strategic 
plan and create a pilot program based on this plan to spur research commercialization and educational enhancement in higher
education institutions in the severely impacted areas.

Detailed explanation of expenditures related to this program are provided in BA-7 #7A.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$28,500,000

$0
$0

0
0
0
0

$28,500,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Auxiliary Account
Community Dev Block Grant
Executive Administration
Inspector General

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Gordon MonkInterim Emergency Board - Operations

Other RequirementsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 8

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$8,700

$8,700

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 request is to increase the Interim Emergency Board’s operating budget by $8,700.  Approximately $7,100 of the 
increase will be used for the payment of 4th quarter FY 06 obligations out of current year funds due to an oversight in the 
billing/reimbursement process.  Remaining funds will be used for postage, per diem and travel for the remainder of the fiscal
year.  The IEB operating budget has been $35,451 for a number of years.  Funding will be made available from the $19,771,805
of constitutionally required funding level for the IEB as determined by the State Treasurer.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7 request.

$8,700 0

$8,700 0

I.

The Office of Planning & Budget has indicated that sufficient funding will be included in the Executive Budget 
recommendation for the operations of the Interim Emergency Board.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Charley RomeOffice of Business Development

Economic DevelopmentDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 9

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$105,000,000

$0

$0

$105,000,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase interagency transfer funds by $105 M to fund grants associated with the Business 
Recovery Grant & Loan Program. These funds are Federal Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds first 
appropriated to the LA Office of Community Development (OCD) by the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget (JLCB) by
BA-7.  These funds are part of $711,865,025 for OCD adopted by JLCB on 9/19/06 (agenda item 26A).  On 2/9/07 the U. S. 
Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD) approved a revised action plan for the use of these CDBG funds.    
HUD approved reallocation of $27 M from the Long Term Recovery Loan Guarantee Program to fund this BA-7.  HUD also 
authorized allocation of $78 M from the Bridge Loan Program to fund this BA-7.  These funds do not require a matching 
component from the State of LA.

The goal of the Business Recovery Grant & Loan Program is to assist small firms in hurricane affected parishes that have a 
chance to survive, contribute to the economy, and maintain and create jobs.  DED will use $100 M of the requested funds to 
pay grants to participating businesses.  Grants provided with these funds will target small firms with 1 to 50 employees.  Each
grant is capped at $20,000.  DED estimates that the requested funds will provide 5,000 to 6,000 grants in total.  The deadline to
apply for these grants is 2/16/07.

Businesses eligible for these grants must demonstrate a significant decline in revenues due to hurricanes Katrina and Rita.  
Eligible businesses must have been in operation for at least 6 months prior to storms and must have reopened or show 
potential to reopen.

DED plans to use up to $5 M of this requested funding for administrative costs of non-profit lenders and Community 
Development Financial Institutions (CDFIs) approved and monitored by DED. These intermediaries will review and distribute
grants and loans to participating businesses.  Loans by these intermediaries are funded with $38 M in CDBG funds approved 
by the JLCB on 11/17/06.  DED will pay each intermediary a maximum of:

1.  $7,500 ($7000, for processing + $500 for technical assistance) for each loan closed, not to exceed 20% of loan value;
2.  $750 ($700 for processing + $50 for technical assistance) for each grant closed, not to exceed 20% of grant value, regardless of
eventual award by State;
3.  $300 for each loan processed but rejected; and
4.  $100 for each grant processed but rejected.

In addition, intermediaries may receive an allocation of up to $75,000 to defray start-up expenses.  DED will make these 
reimbursements based upon presentation of appropriate documentation.

$105,000,000 0

$105,000,000 0

I.

DED hopes to distribute all $100 M in grants as soon as possible, hopefully by the end of FY 07.  The LFO believes it is unlikely
that DED will expend the entire requested amount by the end of the fiscal year.  As such, DED will likely request that a 
significant portion of this funding be reappropriated in future fiscal years.

Business Development Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

February 16, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of Lieutenant Governor

Lieutenant GovernorDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$11,435,690

$11,435,690

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is provide additional budget authority to receive federal funding from the Corporation for National
& Community Service for disaster relief programs in the aftermath of hurricanes Katrina and Rita. This supplemental 
appropriation was made to the LA Serve Commission for distribution to AmeriCorps programs for grants to assist with 
disaster relief activities. Disaster relief activities include the following in hurricane affected areas: gutting and restoring homes;
tutoring and mentoring of students; and identifying resources needed by the individuals affected by the hurricanes to provide
them food and shelter, schooling, health and human needs and all other needs as identified through individual and 
community assessments.

Funding is being made available for three different grants to assist with disaster relief activities.  A new AmeriCorps Formula
Grant is being made in the amount of $7,154,718.  Formula grants are monies available to each state based on population.  
Typically, LA is awarded approximately $1.2 M per year.  Following the hurricanes of 2005, unused formula federal funding 
from across the U.S. was compiled and redistributed amongst the 5 coastal states for disaster recovery purposes.  Distribution
of these monies are decided at the state level and does not require a federal competitive process.  Programs recommended to 
receive funding from this grant are America’s Wetland, City Year LA (NO), Civic Justice - Catholic Charities New Orleans, 
Habitat for Humanity, JUMPSTART, Operation REACH, ReLEAF New Orleans, Trinity Christian Community, and the 
University of LA at Lafayette.

The second purpose for the funding is to augment the yearly grant for the Delta Service Corps in the amount of $846,454 and 
Southwest LA Health Education Center in the amount of $1,784,677.  These grants are AmeriCorps Competitive Grants.  
Competitive grants for AmeriCorps funding are distributed to those applicants that go through a federal competitive process 
after they go through the state level.

The final purpose for funding is to augment the yearly grant for the Trinity Christian Community in the amount of $1,649,841.
This grant is also an AmeriCorps Competitive Grant.

Specifically, the funding will be used by subgrantees to pay stipends to participants and for operating costs of the programs.  
Typically, there are no operating costs involved with the distribution of these funds because these funds are directly awarded 
to the grantee.  The LA Serve Commission is allowed to capture 1% of the federal share for the purposes of supporting the 
work of the commission.  Beginning with all programs funded from January 2007 forward the Commission will require each 
funded program to include in their budget 1% of their total share for the operations. This amount is not yet determined, as all
of the awards have not been made to date.

No state match is required in order to receive these grants.

The Office of the Lieutenant Governor has expended approximately $500,000 from other federal sources in anticipation of 
receipt of these grant awards.

$0
$11,435,690

0
0

$11,435,690 0

I.

Administrative
Grants Program

Total

January 19, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

These are one time federal grant award allotments that have a three year budget period.  All unexpended budget amounts will
be carried forward into the next fiscal year.  All funds are due to be expended by 12/31/09.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Jay EckertOffice of State Fire Marshal

Public SafetyDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 2

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$88,154

$88,154

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $88,154 in Statutory Dedicated funds in the current fiscal year from the LA Fire Marshal
fund to the Office of State Fire Marshal within the Department of Public Safety.  The source of revenue to the LA Fire Marshal 
fund is from a fee paid for licenses from firms or individuals in the business of installing or servicing fire extinguishers, fire 
alarms, fire detection, and fire extinguisher equipment as well as a tax of 1 1/4% of the gross annual premium from any 
business which insures property against fire loss in the state of LA.  Collections for the current fiscal year in the LA Fire 
Marshal fund are expected to be approximately $10.6 M.  Including this BA-7, projected current expenses from the fund for 
this fiscal year will increase to $8.6 M leaving a balance of approximately $2 M.

The Emergency Response Unit was created in May 2006 as part of the agency’s support role to the Governor’s Office of 
Homeland Security & Emergency Preparedness for coordinating fire service response to emergencies and disasters.  The Office
of State Fire Marshal has created a ten-man field emergency response team from current agency staff and is currently changing
its arson and fire investigation truck into a command and communication vehicle.  The response vehicle and team will be 
listed as a resource in the LA Fire Service Statewide Emergency Response Plan and will be available to any local fire 
department in need.  These funds will allow the Office of State Fire Marshal to equip its Emergency Response Unit with 
communications equipment and tactical supplies to allow it to effectively respond to any emergency or disasters in the state.

Satellite Phone System                                                 $65,180
2 Laptop Computers                                                        4,000
Night Vision Scope                                                             540
Generator                                                                          1,800
Tools *                                                                                6,300
Supplies *                                                                        10,334
                                                                                        $88,154
* Tools and Supplies detailed below

                                                                              Quantity         Price                Total
Tools
Halogen Tool 360”                                               4                 $165                  $660
Tele-Lite Stands & Brackets                                   2                 $678               $1,356
Water Tight Cases                                                 2                   $98                  $196
800-Amp Jump Starter                                            2                 $109                  $218
10 Gallon Water Extinguisher                            2                 $175                  $350
Chain Saws                                                             4                 $510               $2,040
Medical Kits                                                            2                 $240                  $480
Miscellaneous Items (light bulbs, batteries, etc.)                                           $1,000
                                                                                                                              $6,300

$88,154 0

$88,154 0

I.

Fire Prevention Program

Total

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

                                                                              Quantity               Price            Total
Supplies
Canopy                                                                  2            $200             $400
Command Tent                                                        1            $530             $530
Sleeping Bags                                                         8           $100             $800
Tactical Boots                                                         8            $160           $1,280
Tactical Pants                                                          40              $50           $2,000
Tactical Shirts                                                          40              $50           $2,000
Helmet and Goggles                                                8            $290           $2,320
Hydration Packs            8                 $63              $504
Miscellaneous Items                                                                                               $500
                                                                                                                              $10,334

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Charley RomeOffice of Revenue

RevenueDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 3

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$99,504

$0

$99,504

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase agency self-generated funds by $99,504 for a disaster recovery data storage system for 
the Department of Revenue.  The source of these fees and self-generated revenues are excess collections carried forward from
FY 06.  The specific fees are primarily late payment and delinquent fees. Revenue will use these additional funds for the 
following items:

1.  $14,030 for the 1st of 5 yearly payments for Restorer Basic System hardware (total 5 year cost of $70,150),
2.  $52,336 for optimization engine software,
3.  $18,000 for duplication software,
4.  $4,050 for software installation,
5.  $11,088 for hardware maintenance.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$99,504
$0
$0

0
0
0

$99,504 0

I.

The Department of Revenue will incur annual costs of $25,118 for the following items:

1.  $14,030 for the 1st of 5 yearly payments for Restorer Basic System hardware (total 5 year cost of $70,150)
2.  $11,088 for hardware maintenance.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Tax Collection
Alchohol and Tobacco Control
Office of Charitable Gaming

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Charley RomeOffice of Revenue

RevenueDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 4

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$71,977

$0

$71,977

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase agency self-generated funds by $71,977 for replacement of a production printer for the
Department of Revenue.  The department will use the printer in the processing and collection of taxes.  The source of these 
fees and self-generated revenues are excess collections carried forward from FY 06.  The specific fees are primarily late 
payment and delinquent fees.  The Department of Revenue will use these additional funds for the following items:

1.  $47,977 for the 1st of 5 yearly payments for the production printer (total 5 year cost of $239,885),
2.  $24,000 for installation of the production printer.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$71,977
$0
$0

0
0
0

$71,977 0

I.

The Department of Revenue will incur annual costs of $47,977 for yearly payments for the production printer (total 5 year cost
of $239,885).

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Tax Collection
Alchohol and Tobacco Control
Office of Charitable Gaming

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Kristy F. GaryOffice of Youth Development

Youth ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 5

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$804,105

$0

$0

$804,105

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $804,105 from the Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP) to the Office of Youth 
Development (OYD).  These funds are FEMA reimbursements to OYD for expenses incurred in FY 06 as a result of Hurricane
Katrina. Expenditures reimbursed include the services OYD provided for the housing and evacuation of state and local 
youthful offenders. OYD, instead of being reimbursed for actual expenditures, is being reimbursed based on a per diem rate 
derived from a formula that allocates funding on a net cost impact.  This is the same manner in which the Department of 
Corrections was reimbursed by FEMA.

This funding will allow for one-time expenditures to be made in FY 07 in the Contract Services Program for services needed as
requested by judges, district attorneys, and regional probation and parole staff to address juvenile delinquency during 
summer months when youth are not in school.  OYD will contract with entities, such as Parish School Boards, Boys & Girls 
Club, LA Goodwill Services, etc., to provide summer enrichment, life skills, leadership and character development, mentoring,
and other programs for at-risk youth for 3 months (April through June).  OYD estimates that there would be an increase of 608
children served with this funding.

If the BA-7 is not approved, OYD will not have the funding for these summer programs.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

0
0
0
0
0

$804,105 0
$804,105 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Jetson Center for Youth
Swanson Center for Youth
Bridge City Center for Youth
Field Services
Contract Services
Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxManufactured Housing Commission

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 6

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$38,418

$38,418

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to provide funding which will enable the LA Manufactured Housing Commission (LMHC) to fill 
one of its vacant inspector positions and to fund the purchase of 2 automobiles from LA Federal Property Assistance (federal 
surplus).  The LMHC is unable to meet its performance goal of inspecting 60% of all reported manufactured home installations
with the four inspectors currently on staff.  The LHMC will fill one of its 3 existing inspector positions currently vacant with 
this additional funding.  The anticipated annual salary is $21,000 for this inspector and the BA-7 includes funding for the 
salary and related benefits for the remainder of the fiscal year ($16,718) and a total of $5,700 for associated operating services, 
supplies, and the purchase of a laptop computer for this position.

The LMHC has experienced a significant increase in revenues from licensing and installation permits in the aftermath of 
Hurricane Katrina.  This level of revenue is sufficient to fund the additional inspector and the purchase of the 2 vehicles.

Any collections generated over what is budgeted is carried forward in the LA Manufactured Housing Commission Fund.  The
LMHC anticipates collections over its current expenditures for FY 07 in the amount of $306,089, with surplus from FY 06 
totaling $252,759.  The total amount of surplus in the LA Manufactured Housing Commission Fund at the end of FY 06 was 
$707,939 and is expected to grow to over $1 M in FY 07.

Two vehicles will be purchased through LA Federal Property Assistance (federal surplus) at an estimated cost of $8,000 per 
vehicle to replace 2 vehicles with over 140,000 miles.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$38,418 0

$38,418 0

I.

The total annualized salary of the new inspector plus associated costs for FY 08 is $38,973 and will rise each fiscal year by 
approximately 4% for salary adjustments and inflation.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxBoard of Tax Appeals

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$6,000

$0

$6,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget additional SGR which will allow the Board of Tax Appeals to add a part-time employee 
to assist in data entry, scanning cases, preparing case information sheets, and additional research in tax cases.  Due to a limited
staff of 3 permanent employees and a significant increase in tax appeals to the Board, this agency has fallen behind the targets
set in its performance indicators for the percentage of open cases up-to-date with scanning and entering data in its docketing 
system.  A total of 140 new cases have been received since November 06 that have yet to be scanned or entered into the 
docketing system.  The 5 year average for new cases filed per year is 113.  This increase has added to the backlog of cases 
which has already existed and has made the hiring of a temporary staffer necessary to meet its performance standards.

Due to the agency’s limited budget, this request seeks to budget additional SGR for this purpose.  The Board increased filing 
fees in June 2006 and is estimated to increase its collections by a minimum of $6,000 and could reach nearly $10,000 annually 
based on the average number of appeals for the past 5 years.  These additional fees would accrue to the state general fund if 
not budgeted through this BA-7.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$6,000 0

$6,000 0

I.

The Board of Tax Appeals notes that this additional funding will be requested in future fiscal years in order to meet the 
aforementioned performance requirements.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxOffice of Homeland Security & Emergency Prep

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 8

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

$0

$0

$0

$0

$3,578,942

$3,578,942

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget monies from the State Emergency Response Fund (SERF) necessary to fund the required
state match for Public Assistance (PA) management costs.  These costs include a FEMA approved Project Worksheet (PW) for 
$11,654,311 (State Match of 10% is $1,165,431) for the technical assistance provided to GOHSEP by James Lee Witt Associates, 
L.L.C. (JLW) for the period September 06 through February 07.  This original PW anticipated a reduction in the JLW staff 
during that specific time period.  However, FEMA has determined that a significant portion of the original PWs would have to
be rewritten due to increased construction costs.  Therefore, JLW has requested an additional $5,476,324 for its increased costs 
for technical assistance during this same period (State Match of 10% is $547,632).  Finally, $10,822,149 is the estimated cost of 
technical assistance by JLW for the period March 07 through June 07 (State Match  of 10% is $1,082,215).  GOHSEP is in the 
process of preparing an RFP for PA technical assistance.  Therefore, it is possible that this amount may change if JLW is not the
successful bidder on this contract.  The $10.8 million and $5.4 million PWs have been submitted to FEMA  but have yet been to
be approved.

In addition, this BA-7 budgets state match dollars totaling $674,075 for personnel costs of approximately 100 temporary 
employees, DPS server fees, computers and communication devices,  and supplies for September 06 through the remainder of 
this fiscal year.  In addition, a document imaging system will be purchased at a cost of $180,000 (state match is $47,576) which
will enable GOHSEP to preserve the large volume of documents processed at the Joint Field Office.  Finally, a total of $62,012 
will allow for the extension of four temporary employees who are assisting in relocating hurricane commodities and supplies 
being stored temporarily by FEMA to a GOHSEP warehouse in Minden.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$3,578,942 0

$3,578,942 0

I.

The state match for FY 08 is anticipated to be $4.1 million with a full year of costs for technical assistance as well as personnel 
and operating costs with minor growth in subsequent fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxOffice of Homeland Security & Emergency Prep

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 8

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$3,857,020

$3,857,020

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget monies from the State Emergency Response Fund (SERF) necessary to fund the required
state match for Public Assistance (PA) management costs.  These costs include a FEMA approved Project Worksheet (PW) for 
$11,654,311 (State Match of 10% is $1,165,431) for the technical assistance provided to GOHSEP by James Lee Witt Associates,
L.L.C. (JLW) for the period September 06 through February 07.  This original PW anticipated a reduction in the JLW staff 
during that specific time period.  However, FEMA has determined that a significant portion of the original PWs would have to
be rewritten due to increased construction costs.  Therefore, JLW has requested an additional $5,476,324 for its increased costs 
for technical assistance during this same period (State Match of 10% is $547,632).  Finally, $10,822,149 is the estimated cost of 
technical assistance by JLW for the period March 07 through June 07 (State Match  of 10% is $1,082,215).  GOHSEP is in the 
process of preparing an RFP for PA technical assistance.  Therefore, it is possible that this amount may change if JLW is not the
successful bidder on this contract.  The $10.8 M and $5.4 M PWs have been submitted to FEMA  but have yet been to be 
approved.

In addition, this BA-7 budgets state match dollars totaling $674,075 for personnel costs of approximately 100 temporary 
employees, DPS server fees, computers and communication devices,  and supplies for September 06 through the remainder of
this fiscal year.  In addition, a document imaging system will be purchased at a cost of $180,000 (state match is $47,576) which
will enable GOHSEP to preserve the large volume of documents processed at the Joint Field Office.  Finally, a total of $62,012
will allow for the extension of four temporary employees who are assisting in relocating hurricane commodities and supplies
being stored temporarily by FEMA to a GOHSEP warehouse in Minden.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$3,857,020 18

$3,857,020 18

I.

The state match for FY 08 is anticipated to be $4.1 M with a full year of costs for technical assistance as well as personnel and 
operating costs with minor growth in subsequent fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxMilitary Department

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 9

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$4,703,603

$0

$0

$4,703,603

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget funding received from the Office of Risk Management related to fire damage at Jackson
Barracks in April 2004.  These funds are to be set aside and utilized, along with funding from the National Guard Bureau, in 
the rebuilding of the headquarters building at Jackson Barracks.  The Military Department estimates the total cost of 
rebuilding the headquarters building to be approximately $19 M.  The estimated date of completion of this facility is currently
unknown as the design is ongoing.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$4,703,603
$0
$0

0
0
0

$4,703,603 0

I.

These funds will be set aside to be utilized in subsequent years for reconstruction of the headquarters building at Jackson 
Barracks.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Military Affairs
Education
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxMilitary Department

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 10

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$470,000

$50,000

($470,000)

$50,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is twofold.  This BA-7 will properly classify funding (based on FY 06 appropriation) of the nonpublic
school salary supplement which is transferred from the Department of Education to the Military Department for 
reimbursement of costs of full-time and part-time school support employees at the 3 Youth Challenge programs statewide and
the Job Challenge program in Carville.  These funds have been incorrectly classified in previous years as federal funds and will
be correctly budgeted as IAT funding through this mechanism.

In addition, this BA-7 will establish a self-generated canteen at Jackson Barracks to be used by workers taking part in 
rebuilding efforts at this facility and troops located in New Orleans.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0

$50,000

0
0
0

$50,000 0

I.

The Jackson Barracks Canteen will request additional self-generated budget authority in subsequent fiscal years totaling 
$75,000 and may be adjusted if estimates are incorrect.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Military Affairs
Education
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxOffice of Financial Institutions

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 11

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$240,000

$0

$240,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to provide budget authority for the Office of Financial Institutions (OFI) for revenue received in 
conjunction with implementation of Act 36 of the 2006 Legislative Session.  This legislation authorizes OFI to obtain certain 
state and federal criminal history records of applicants for licensure for mortgage originators to further ensure that unqualified
applicants do not receive a license or charter.

The fee for a state background check is $26, while the cost of a federal background check is $24.  OFI estimates that a total of 
4,800 background checks will be required in FY 07 which will result in an increase in SGR of $240,000 (4,800 * $50= $240,000).

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$240,000 0

$240,000 0

I.

According to OFI, background checks will be performed every 5 years.  Therefore, revenue received for this purpose will 
ultimately depend upon the number of applicants for licensure.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Office of Financial Inst Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxExecutive Office

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 12

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$9,804,444

$9,804,444

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget statutorily dedicated monies from the State Emergency Response Fund (SERF) into the 
newly created LA Interoperability Communications Fund (Act 2 of the 2nd Extraordinary Session 2006).  These funds will be 
utilized to establish, design, develop, acquire, construct, administer, operate, and maintain an interoperability communications
system within the state to serve state and local emergency and first responders and to meet National Incident Management 
Systems (NIMS) communications requirements. This funding includes salaries and related benefits for 4 additional personnel 
for the remainder of FY 07 in the Executive Office to administer this program.  These positions include a director, 2 design 
engineers, and an administrative professional.  Funding for these positions for FY 07 including salary and related benefits is 
$222,750 plus an additional $25,000 for travel expenses.  In addition, this amount includes $100,000 for professional services 
and $244,194 for transfer to the Office of State Police for the additional personnel (4 new radio technicians) and equipment 
necessary for maintenance of the expanded system.  The 4 new employees at State Police will be hired as job appointments 
(temporary) and consideration will be given to adding these employees to the table of organization (T.O.) at a later date.  The 
remainder of the expenses for FY 07 are as follows:

$250,000 for mutual aid repeaters which will allow non 700/800 mhz users to establish interoperability as a short term 
solution.  The repeaters will be placed on all mobile units and selected towers.

$1.5 M for 3 new radio towers for complete radio coverage for the southern part of the state.  The tower location will be in 
Ramah, Vermillion Parish, and Breaux Bridge.

$1.65 M for 2 new mobile units plus satellite connections which will provide additional radio coverage.  The mobile units will
be placed throughout the state to respond quickly when needed.

$3.75 M for 1,500 mobile radios.  Providing these radios to the local entities will prepare them to assist in the areas 700 mhz 
coverage is available.

$2,062,500 for IP based interoperability solution which is a short-term solution that will also continue to provide services with 
the eventual implementation of the long-term solution.  This includes hardware and installation.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$9,804,444
$0

4
0

$9,804,444 4

I.

The remaining cost of the short-term solution is $11,468,930 which, according to the Governor’s Office, will be funded with 
state general fund in FY 08.  Ongoing maintenance and personnel costs in FY 09 is anticipated to be $7.8 M and will also be 
funded with SGF.

NOTE:  According to the DOA, implementation of a long-term solution will cost approximately $352 M.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative
Indigent Defense Assist. Board

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxDept. Veterans’ Affairs

Veterans' AffairsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 13A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$100,000

$0

$0

$0

$100,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This is a companion to BA-7 #13B.

The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget additional state general funds (reduced in BA-7 #13B) for operating costs of the newly 
constructed Northwest State Veterans Cemetery in Caddo Parish (Keithville).  Construction of the cemetery was projected to 
be completed on 4/2/07 but was completed 6 months ahead of schedule.  This cemetery was originally appropriated only 3 
months of funding for its operations and has limited the facility’s ability to complete its staff and fund necessary expenses.  
This additional funding will enable the NW Veterans Cemetery to fill the remainder of its staff (5 positions which will bring 
the total staff to 9) and fund additional expenses which were not included in its original appropriation.  The total expenses are
as follows:

Salaries                       $24,373
Related Benefits        $16,708
*Travel                       $10,000
Operating Serv.        $10,000
Supplies                       $5,000
Acquisitions              $33,919

Total                         $100,000

Travel funding is necessary to send 3 employees to the Veterans State Cemetery in Kentucky in February 2007 for training.  
This will be a weeklong training on federal procedures and guidelines for burials.  There will also be a need for staff training 
in Baton Rouge for Department of Veterans Affairs policies and procedures, ISIS, civil service, property control, and other 
professional level training for specific job classifications.

Also, the Department of Veterans Affairs has been working with federal and other state cemetery personnel to identify 
additional equipment requirements for the Caddo cemetery beyond what was originally provided for through federal sources.
These items are not on state contract and will be purchased through a bid process.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0
$0
$0

$100,000

0
0
0
0
0

$100,000 0

I.

Salary and related benefits costs of the 5 additional positions will be annualized in FY 08.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative
Claims
Contact Assistance
State Approval Agency Program
State Veteran Cemetery

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxSoutheast LA War Veterans’ Home

Veterans' AffairsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 13B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
($100,000)

$0

$0

$0

($100,000)

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This is a companion to BA-7 #13A.

The purpose of this BA-7 is to reduce the FY 07 appropriation for the Southeast LA War Veterans’ Home in Reserve 
(SELWVH) and shift this funding to the Department of War Veterans Affairs (BA-7 #13A) to be used for operating costs of the
newly constructed Northwest State Veterans Cemetery in Caddo Parish.  Construction of the cemetery was projected to be 
completed on 4/2/07 but was completed 6 months ahead of schedule.  This cemetery  currently has only 3 months of funding 
for its operations.

The SELWVH facility was originally projected to be completed on 10/1/06 and was appropriated funds for 8 months of 
operation.  The estimated completion of this facility has been changed to 2/4/07 due to labor issues resulting from the 
aftermath of Hurricane Katrina.  Therefore, due to the delay in the opening of this facility, sufficient funds are available to 
transfer to the Department of Veterans Affairs to be used for the operations of the Caddo cemetery.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

($100,000) 0

($100,000) 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Southeast War Veterans Home

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamJefferson Parish Human Services Authority

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 14

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$494,389

$0

$0

$494,389

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $494,389 in the Jefferson Parish Human Services Authority.   
The funds will be used for the provision of physical, mental, and addiction services in the JPHSA target area.  The source of 
funds are various federal grant funds from the Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS) that are being transferred 
from the Office of Mental Health, Office for Addictive Disorders, and the Office for Citizens with Developmental Disabilities.
The net increase in IAT being requested by the JPHSA is the result of the following budget adjustments with OMH, OAD, and
OCDD.

Office of Mental Health                                                      $214,297
Office of Addictive Disorders                                           $290,290
Office for Citizens with Developmental Disabilities     ($10,198)
                                                                                               $494,389
Office of Mental Health -  $214,297
The OMH is transferring federal block grant funding to the Jefferson Parish Human Services Authority for adult employment 
($40,000), homeless outreach programs ($8,966), and for the Louisiana Spirit program which provides for crisis counseling for
Katrina victims ($165,331).

Office for Addictive Disorders - $290,290
The JPHSA is requesting to increase IAT authority by a net  of $290,290. This is the result of 5 separate adjustments with OAD
as itemized below.

$208,845 - Transfer Compulsive and Problem Gaming Stat Ded funding for intensive outpatient gambling prevention
$150,000 - Transfer federal block grant funding for crisis counseling  provided by the Celebration Church
  $39,310 - Transfer TANF Funds to provide substance abuse services for women with dependent children
($60,645) - Reduction in Partners in Prevention grant (decrease federal funding for substance abuse prevention activities)
($47,220) - Elimination of the National Teen Institute federal grant (that provided teen substance abuse awareness conferences)
$290,290

Office for Citzens with Developmental Disabilities - ($10,198)
The OCDD is reducing federal grant funding to the JPHSA that was used for the OCDD Consumer Training Program.  This 
program provided personal care training to families with developmentally disabled children.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$494,389 0

$494,389 0

I.

The Office of Planning & Budget has indicated that this BA-7 will be annualized for FY 08.  Annualized costs are projected to 
be $289,058 for future fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Jefferson Parish Human Services Authority

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Mental Health (State Office)

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 15

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$11,919,497

$11,919,497

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase the Federal budget authority by $11,919,497  in the Department of Health & Hospitals,
Office of Mental Health (State Office), Community Mental Health Program. The Office of Mental Health (OMH) has been 
awarded an additional $11,919,497 from the Substance Abuse Mental Health Services Administration for Crisis Counseling 
Assistance & Training. The agency previously received $34,751,835, through a BA-7 approved by the JLCB on 10/20/06. This 
brings the total award amount to $46,671,332. The grant period is 9/1/06 through 5/31/07. This grant does not require a state
match.

Aprpoval of this BA-7 will allow the agency to continue providing crisis counseling outreach, community education, and 
referral services to communities within the 31 parishes designated under FEMA 1603-DR-LA (Declared). The total grant award
of $46.6 M is expected to serve approximately 835,972 individuals.

The funding for this BA-7 will be allocated as follows: OMH State Office ($4,447,838), OMH Region 3 - ($65,136), OMH 
Regions 4 & 5 ($64,886), Florida Parishes Human Service Authortiy ($5,500), Capitol Area Human Service Authority ($5,500), 
Jefferson Parish Human Service Authority ($5,500), Metropolitan Human Service District ($5,400), Catholic Charities of the 
Archdiocese of New Orleans contract ($1,109,114), Volunteers of America-New Orleans contract ($153,829), Options of 
Independence contract  ($55,856), Catholic Charities subcontract ($5,466,748), Harmony Center contract ($497,686), and 
Volunteers of America-Baton Rouge contract ($36,504).

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$11,919,497

0
0

$11,919,497 0

I.

 Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years. The grant period is 9/12/06 through 5/31/07.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Support
Community Mental Health Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Brian CrowMedical Vendor Payments

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 16A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
($9,045,277)

$0

$0

$0

($9,045,277)

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 (Companion to BA-7s 16B through 16K) is to reduce the expenditure authority of Medical Vendor 
Payments (MVP) by $9,045,277 in SGF.  This funding will be used in other agencies (See companion BA-7s for details) within 
the Department of Health & Hospitals (DHH) to fund items that are part of the Healthcare Redesign Initiative.  The net effect 
of this BA-7 is as follows: SGF is being reduced by $9,474,509 and Federal Funds by $986,907 in the Private Providers Program;
SGF is being increased by $150,983 and Federal Funds by $347,145 in the Public Providers Program; and SGF is being 
increased by $278,249 and Federal Funds by $639,762 in the Uncompensated Care Costs Program.  The source of the funding is
from anticipated excess in the Payments to Private Providers Program for FY 07, based on the surplus year end projection of 
$28 M. Information provided by DHH indicates that the reduction of funding in MVP will be distributed to the various 
agencies as follows:

Agency      Amount (SGF) Purpose

Jefferson Parish Human Services Authority (16B) $335,356 Restoration of Supervised Housing Services Florida
Parishes Human Services Authority (16C)             $335,358 Restoration of Supervised Housing Services
Capital Area Human Services District (16D) $335,356 Restoration of Supervised Housing Services
Metropolitan Human Services District (16E) $335,356 Restoration of Supervised Housing Services
John J. Hainkel Jr. Home and Rehab Ctr. (16F) $149,325 Salary increases relative to staff retention
John J. Hainkel Jr. Home and Rehab Ctr. (16G) $292,560 Reopen 40 skilled and intermediate beds Mental 
Health Area C (16H)                      $1,006,068 Restoration of Supervised Housing Services
Mental Health Area B (16I)          $1,861,712         Restoration of Supervised Housing Services and

                expansion of forensic services
Mental Health Area A (16J)          $2,710,576 Adds Crisis Intervention Unit and Crisis Respite
                                                                                                                                       beds, and restores Supervised Housing Services at
                                                                                                                                       NOAH
Office of Addictive Disorders (16K)          $2,737,500 Adds Medical Detox and SA/Mental Illness beds
TOTAL of BA-7s                      $9,045,277

Information provided by DHH and the Office of Planning and Budget (OPB) indicates that existing funding (not included in 
this BA-7) of $32,844,782 ($9,955,253 SGF and $22,889,529 FED) in Medical Vendor Payments will be redirected and used to 
fund 2 additional items that are also part of Healthcare Redesign as follows:

100 Emergency Waiver slots (NOW, Children’s, and Residential)                              $1,414,652 ($428,781 SGF and $985,871 FED)
Reimbursement increase for Direct Service Workers                                   $31,430,130 ($9,526,472 SGF and $21,903,658)

($10,461,416)
$498,128
$918,011

0
0
0

($9,045,277) 0

I.

DHH indicates that the total cost of the Healthcare Redesign (includes Direct Service Workers and 100 Waiver slots) for a full 
year of operation will be approximately $113.6 M (SGF $51.5 M; IAT $4.6 M; and FED $57.5 M).  The OPB has indicated that 
funding for such purpose will be added to the Executive Budget for FY 08 and subsequent fiscal years.

Private Providers
Public Providers
Uncompensated Care Costs

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of the services as submitted in this BA-7 and the companion BA-7s.  
However, the LFO recommends an alternate financing mechanism, Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) funds, be used to 
provide funding for these services where the use of such funding is appropriate in FY 07.  DHH has indicated that of the $101
M in SSBG funds allocated to the department, $16.4 M has not been committed to any specific project and/or purpose and 
could be used to finance these services pursuant to BA-7s 16A through 16K. The SSBG funds are 100% federal monies and 
revert back to the federal government if they are not spent by 9/30/07.  SSBG funds are not available for Hainkel Home 
services, inpatient beds at NOAH, or sheriff’s housing in Mental Health Area B.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Brian CrowMedical Vendor Payments

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 16A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
($424,325)

$0

$0

$0

($424,325)

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 (Companion to BA-7s 518, 519, 523A, 535A, and 536A) is to reduce the expenditure authority of 
Medical Vendor Payments (MVP) by $424,325 in SGF.  This funding will be used in other agencies (See companion BA-7s for 
details) within the Department of Health & Hospitals (DHH) to fund items that are part of the Healthcare Redesign Initiative.
The net effect of this BA-7 is as follows: SGF is being reduced by $835,557 and Federal Funds by $986,907 in the Private 
Providers Program; SGF is being increased by $150,983 and Federal Funds by $347,145 in the Public Providers Program; and 
SGF is being increased by $278,209 and Federal Funds by $639,762 in the Uncompensated Care Costs Program.  The source of 
the funding is from anticipated excess in the Payments to Private Providers Program for FY 07, based on the surplus year end
projection of $28 M. Information provided by DHH indicates that the reduction of funding in MVP will be distributed to the 
various agencies as follows:

Agency               Amount (SGF) Purpose

John J. Hainkel Jr. Home and Rehab Ctr. (518)         $149,325 Salary increases relative to staff retention
John J. Hainkel Jr. Home and Rehab Ctr. (519)     $0-(IAT $292,560)            Reopen 40 skilled and intermediate beds

Mental Health Area B (535)    $275,000-(IAT$1.6M) Restoration of Supervised Housing Services and
expansion of forensic services

Mental Health Area A (536)                  $0-(IAT $2.7 M) Adds Crisis Intervention Unit and Crisis 
Respite beds, and restores Supervised 
Housing Services at NOAH

Office of Addictive Disorders (16K)       $0-(IAT $2.7 M) Adds Medical Detox and SA/Mental Illness beds
TOTAL of BA-7s             $424,325

Information provided by DHH and the Office of Planning & Budget (OPB) indicates that existing funding (not included in this
BA-7) of $32,844,782 ($9,955,253 SGF and $22,889,529 FED) in MVP will be redirected and used to fund 2 additional items that
are also part of Healthcare Redesign as follows:

100 Emergency Waiver slots (NOW, Children’s, and Residential)            $1,414,652 ($428,781 SGF and $985,871 FED)
Reimbursement increase for Direct Service Workers                                  $31,430,130 ($9,526,472 SGF and $21,903,658)

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of the services as submitted in this BA-7 and the companion BA-7s.  This 
BA-7 and the companions were amended to reflect the recommendation of the LFO (see 16A original for LFO recomendation).

($1,840,464)
$498,128
$918,011

0
0
0

($424,325) 0

I.

DHH indicates that the total cost of the Healthcare Redesign (includes Direct Service Workers and 100 Waiver slots) for a full 
year of operation will be approximately $113.6 M (SGF $51.5 M; IAT $4.6 M; and FED $57.5 M).  The OPB has indicated that 
funding for such purpose will be added to the Executive Budget for FY 08 and subsequent fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Private Providers
Public Providers
Uncompensated Care Costs

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweJohn J. Hainkel, Jr. Home & Rehab Center

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 16F

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$149,325

$0

$0

$0

$149,325

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion to BA-7 16A. The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase SGF budget authority by $149,325 in the 
Department of Health & Hospitals, John J. Hainkel Jr. Home & Rehabilitation Center, Patient Services Program. SGFs are being
redirected from an anticipated surplus in the Medical Vendor Payments Agency.

For FY 07, the funding will be used for salaries ($125,378) and related benefits ($23,947) to aid in retention of nursing staff. The
agency has had difficulty retaining and recruiting staff for patient care because salaries are less than comparative salaries paid
in the New Orleans area as a result of Hurricane Katrina. As of 1/11/07 the agency has 27 nursing staff positions that are 
vacant (this number includes employees who have given notice of termination or transfer).

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$149,325

0
0

$149,325 0

I.

SGF will have to be appropriated at an annualized cost of $350,000 for FY 08 through 11.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Gen Support
Patient Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweJohn J. Hainkel, Jr. Home & Rehab Center

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 16G

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$292,560

$0

$0

$292,560

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion to BA-7 16A. The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority in the Department of 
Health & Hospitals, John J. Hainkel, Jr. Home & Rehabilitation Center, Patient Services Program. The source of funding is IAT
from the Medical Vendor Payments Program. SGF and the matching Federal funds are being redirected from an anticipated 
surplus in the Medical Vendor Payments Agency.

This funding will be used to reopen the 40-bed skilled and intermediate nursing facility unit closed as a result of Hurricane 
Katrina. Pre-Katrina the agency operated a total of 142 staffed beds. During the 2006-07 Regular Legislative Session, 102 beds
were restored. Approval of this BA-7 will allow the agency to restore services at the Pre-Katrina level. For FY 07, the agency 
will utilize $178,252 to hire (1) Registered Nurse, (5) Licensed Practical Nurses, (19) Certified Nursing Assistants, (2) 
Housekeepers, and (1) Therapeutic Recreation Specialist Assistant. The remaining $114,308 will be used for operating services
($19,109), supplies ($37,942), acquisitions ($33,000), professional services contracts ($5,250), travel ($813), and bed fees paid to
DHH ($18,194).

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$292,560

0
28

$292,560 28

I.

State General Fund will have to be appropriated in the Medical Vendor Payments Public Providers Program to fund an 
annualized cost of $914,671 for FY 08 through FY 11. The agency will receive the funds as IAT.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Gen Support
Patient Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Mental Health - Area B

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 16I

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$1,861,712

$0

$0

$0

$1,861,712

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion to 16A. The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase SGF budget authority by $1,861,712  in the 
Department of Health & Hospitals, Mental Health Area B, Client Services Program. SGFs are being redirected from an 
anticipated surplus in the Medical Vendor Payments Agency.

The funding will be used to expand crisis respite and supervised supportive housing services for persons in Area B. For FY 07,
the funding will be allocated as follows:

FORENSIC BEDS AND SHERIFF’S HOUSING PAYMENTS  ($1,191,000) - Funding will be used for sheriff housing payments 
($275,000 SGF), salaries for 52 additional positions to staff a 25-bed expansion of the Forensic ward at East LA Hospital for 24 
hours a day, 7 days a week ($380,000), major repairs ($125,000), acquisitions ($300,000), food and medical supplies ($100,000), 
operating services ($9,000), and telephone and laundry expenses ($2,000).

HOUSING-SUPERVISED INDEPENDENT LIVING  ($244,526) - Funding will be used to provide individualized supports and
services in the homes of adults with mental illness. There will be one program in each region/district/authority and each of 
the ten programs will serve 60 persons annually. Services that will be provided include psychiatric management coordination,
monitoring of self medication, intensive strengths based case management, assistance with personal care needs, money 
management, assistance in obtaining personal income, and other personal skills training and support services.

HOUSING-INTENSIVE SUPERVISED RESIDENTIAL BEDS  ($241,386) - Funding will be used for beds to provide for the 
board, care, and on-site supervision (24 hours a day, 7 days a week) for up to 240 indigent adults with serious mental illness 
annually. Services will include assistance with personal care needs, monitoring of self medication, money management, 
assistance in obtaining personal income, and other personal skills training and support services. The beds will be distributed 
across the 10 regions/districts/authorities.

HOUSING-CRISIS RESPITE ($184,800) - Funding will be used for beds to provide stabilization and temporary residence for 
children and youth with emotional/behavioral disorders who are experiencing psychiatric/behavioral emergencies. Services
may be provided to groups of children in a respite facility, a therapeutic camp or other community locations, or in the child’s 
home for the purpose of preventing inpatient and other out-of-home placements. The beds will be distributed across the ten 
regions/districts/authorities.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of the services as submitted in this BA-7.  However, the LFO recommends
an alternate financing mechanism to provide funding for these services in FY 07 with the exception of sheriff housing 
payments ($275,000 - SGF). DHH has indicated that of the $101 M in SSBG funds allocated to the department, $16.4 M has not

$0
$1,861,712

$0

0
52
0

$1,861,712 52

I.

SGF will have to be appropriated to fund an annualized cost of $6,302,136 in FY 08.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Support Program
Client Services Program
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

been committed to any specific project and/or purpose and could be used to finance the services in this BA-7.  The SSBG funds
are 100% federal monies and revert back to the federal government if they are not spent by 9/30/07. SSBG funds cannot be 
used to pay for sheriff housing.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Mental Health - Area B

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 16I

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$275,000

$1,586,712

$0

$0

$1,861,712

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion to 16A. The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase SGF budget authority by $275,000 and IAT budget 
authority by $1,586,712 in the Department of Health & Hospitals, Mental Health Area B, Client Services Program. SGFs are 
being redirected from an anticipated surplus in the Medical Vendor Payments Agency. The source of IAT is Social Services 
Block Grant Funds.

The funding will be used to expand crisis respite and supervised supportive housing services for persons in Area B. For FY 07,
the funding will be allocated as follows:

FORENSIC BEDS AND SHERIFF’S HOUSING PAYMENTS  ($1,191,000) - Funding will be used for sheriff housing payments 
($275,000), salaries for 52 additional positions to staff a 25-bed expansion of the Forensic ward at East LA Hospital for 24 hours
a day, 7 days a week ($380,000), major repairs ($125,000), acquisitions ($300,000), food and medical supplies ($100,000), 
operating services ($9,000), and telephone and laundry expenses ($2,000).

HOUSING-SUPERVISED INDEPENDENT LIVING  ($244,526) - Funding will be used to provide individualized supports and
services in the homes of adults with mental illness. There will be one program in each region/district/authority and each of 
the 10 programs will serve 60 persons annually. Services that will be provided include psychiatric management coordination,
monitoring of self medication, intensive strengths based case management, assistance with personal care needs, money 
management, assistance in obtaining personal income, and other personal skills training and support services.

HOUSING-INTENSIVE SUPERVISED RESIDENTIAL BEDS  ($241,386) - Funding will be used for beds to provide for the 
board, care, and on-site supervision (24 hours a day, 7 days a week) for up to 240 indigent adults with serious mental illness 
annually. Services will include assistance with personal care needs, monitoring of self medication, money management, 
assistance in obtaining personal income, and other personal skills training and support services. The beds will be distributed 
across the ten regions/districts/authorities.

HOUSING-CRISIS RESPITE ($184,800) - Funding will be used for beds to provide stabilization and temporary residence for 
children and youth with emotional/behavioral disorders who are experiencing psychiatric/behavioral emergencies. Services
may be provided to groups of children in a respite facility, a therapeutic camp or other community locations, or in the child’s 
home for the purpose of preventing inpatient and other out-of-home placements. The beds will be distributed across the ten 
regions/districts/authorities.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$1,861,712

$0

0
52
0

$1,861,712 52

I.

SGF will have to be appropriated to fund an annualized cost of $6,302,136 in FY 08.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Support Program
Client Services Program
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Mental Health - Area A

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 16J

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$1,949,246

$761,330

$0

$0

$2,710,576

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion to 16A. The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase  SGF budget authority by $1,949,246 and IAT budget
authority by $761,330 in the Department of Health & Hospitals, Mental Health Area A, Administration and Support ($25,296) 
and Client Services ($2,685,280) programs. The source of IAT is Medicaid payments.

The funding will be used to expand crisis respite and supervised supportive housing services for persons in Area A. For FY 07,
the funding will be allocated as follows:

ACUTE I/P BEDS AT (NOAH) ($761,330) - Funding will be used for salaries for 51 additional positions  ($480,513) to staff 20 
additional beds at NOAH to serve acute patients, operating services ($25,296), supplies ($75,000) and professional services 
($180,521).

CRISIS INTERVENTION UNIT ($1,526,290) - Funding will be used for salaries for 68 additional positions ($731,023) to staff a
Crisis Intervention Unit which will serve as a single drop-off point for the New Orleans area community for psychiatric 
emergencies, operating services ($103,600), supplies ($66,667), and acquisitions ($625,000).

CRISIS RESPITE BEDS ($87,600) - Funding will be used for beds  to provide stabilization and temporary residence for adults 
with mental illness and children and youth with emotional/behavioral disorders. Services will be provided in a structured 
environment by 24-hour staff and are designed to prevent use of a higher level of care including emergency rooms, acute 
units, and intermediate psychiatric hospitals.

HOUSING-SUPERVISED INDEPENDENT LIVING  ($122,263) - Funding will be used to provide individualized supports and
services in the homes of adults with mental illness. There will be one program in each region/district/authority and each of 
the 10 programs will serve 60 persons annually. Services that will be provided include psychiatric management coordination,
monitoring of self medication, intensive strengths based case management, assistance with personal care needs, money 
management, assistance in obtaining personal income, and other personal skills training and support services.

HOUSING-INTENSIVE SUPERVISED RESIDENTIAL BEDS  ($120,693) - Funding will be used for beds to provide for the 
board, care, and on-site supervision (24 hours a day, 7 days a week) for up to 240 indigent adults with serious mental illness 
annually. Services will include assistance with personal care needs, monitoring of self medication, money management, 
assistance in obtaining personal income, and other personal skills training and support services. The beds will be distributed 
across the ten regions/districts/authorities.

HOUSING-CRISIS RESPITE ($92,400) - Funding will be used for beds to provide stabilization and temporary residence for 
children and youth with emotional/behavioral disorders who are experiencing psychiatric/behavioral emergencies. Services
may be provided to groups of children in a respite facility, a therapeutic camp or other community locations, or in the child’s 
home for the purpose of preventing inpatient and other out-of-home placements. The beds will be distributed across the 10 
regions/districts/authorities.

$25,296
$2,685,280

$0

0
0
0

$2,710,576 0

I.

Administration and Support Program
Client Services Program
Auxiliary Account

Total

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of the services as submitted in this BA-7. However, the LFO recommends 
an alternate financing mechanism to provide funding for these services in FY 07 with the exception of Acute I/P beds at Noah
($761,330 - Medicaid payments). DHH has indicated that of the $101 M in SSBG funds allocated to the department, $16.4 M has
not been committed to any specific project and/or purpose and could be used to finance the services in this BA-7. The SSBG 
funds are 100% federal monies and revert back to the federal government if they are not spent by 9/30/07. SSBG funds cannot
be used to pay for sheriff housing.

SGF will have to be appropriated to fund an annualized cost of $7,051,608 in FY 08. SGF will also have to be appropriated in 
Medical Vendor Payments to fund an annualized cost of $3,655,245. The agency will receive these funds as IAT.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Mental Health - Area A

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 16J

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$2,710,576

$0

$0

$2,710,576

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion to 16A. The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $2,710,576 in the 
Department of Health & Hospitals, Mental Health Area A, Administration and Support ($25,296) and Client Services
($2,685,280) programs.  The source of IAT is Medicaid payments ($761,330) and Social Services Block Grant funds ($1,949.246).

The funding will be used to expand crisis respite and supervised supportive housing services for persons in Area A. For FY 07,
the funding will be allocated as follows:

ACUTE I/P BEDS AT (NOAH) ($761,330) - Funding will be used for salaries for 51 additional positions  ($480,513) to staff 20 
additional beds at NOAH to serve acute patients, operating services ($25,296), supplies ($75,000) and professional services 
($180,521).

CRISIS INTERVENTION UNIT ($1,526,290) - Funding will be used for salaries for 68 additional positions ($731,023) to staff a
Crisis Intervention Unit which will serve as a single drop-off point for the New Orleans area community for psychiatric 
emergencies, operating services ($103,600), supplies ($66,667), and acquisitions ($625,000).

CRISIS RESPITE BEDS ($87,600) - Funding will be used for beds  to provide stabilization and temporary residence for adults 
with mental illness and children and youth with emotional/behavioral disorders. Services will be provided in a structured 
environment by 24-hour staff and are designed to prevent use of a higher level of care including emergency rooms, acute 
units, and intermediate psychiatric hospitals.

HOUSING-SUPERVISED INDEPENDENT LIVING  ($122,263) - Funding will be used to provide individualized supports and
services in the homes of adults with mental illness. There will be one program in each region/district/authority and each of 
the 10 programs will serve 60 persons annually. Services that will be provided include psychiatric management coordination,
monitoring of self medication, intensive strengths based case management, assistance with personal care needs, money 
management, assistance in obtaining personal income, and other personal skills training and support services.

HOUSING-INTENSIVE SUPERVISED RESIDENTIAL BEDS  ($120,693) - Funding will be used for beds to provide for the 
board, care, and on-site supervision (24 hours a day, 7 days a week) for up to 240 indigent adults with serious mental illness 
annually. Services will include assistance with personal care needs, monitoring of self medication, money management, 
assistance in obtaining personal income, and other personal skills training and support services. The beds will be distributed 
across the ten regions/districts/authorities.

HOUSING-CRISIS RESPITE ($92,400) - Funding will be used for beds to provide stabilization and temporary residence for 
children and youth with emotional/behavioral disorders who are experiencing psychiatric/behavioral emergencies. Services
may be provided to groups of children in a respite facility, a therapeutic camp or other community locations, or in the child’s 
home for the purpose of preventing inpatient and other out-of-home placements. The beds will be distributed across the 10 
regions/districts/authorities.

$25,296
$2,685,280

0
119

$2,710,576 119

I.

Administration and Support Program
Client Services Program

Total

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

SGF will have to be appropriated to fund an annualized cost of $7,051,608 in FY 08. SGF will also have to be appropriated in 
Medical Vendor Payments to fund an annualized cost of $3,655,245. The agency will receive these funds as IAT.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamOffice for Addictive Disorders

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 16K

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

$2,737,500

$0

$0

$0

$2,737,500

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 (companion to BA-7 16A) is to increase State General Fund by $2,737,500 in the Office for Addictive 
Disorders (OAD) for substance abuse and mental health services.  The source of funding is anticipated State General Fund 
surplus transferred from the Department of Health and Hospitals, Medical Vendor Payments Program.

As part of an initiative to restore and increase mental health and substance abuse services, the  Office for Addictive Disorders  
is requesting to use these funds to provide for medical detoxification services and residential inpatient facility services for dual
diagnosis (mental health and substance abuse).  Specifically, the OAD will contract to offer 20 medical detoxification beds, and
anticipate treating 488 individuals annually for the remaining 4 months of FY 06/07.  Similarly, the OAD anticipates to contract
to provide residential inpatient services for individuals with dual diagnosis (mental health and addictive disorders).  The OAD
estimates serving approximately 81 individuals for the remaining of FY 06/07.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of the services as submitted this BA-7.  However, the LFO recommends an 
alternate financing mechanism to provide funding for these services in FY 06/07.  DHH has indicated that of the $101 million 
in Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) funds allocated to the department, $16.4 million has not been committed to any specific 
project and/or purpose and could be used to finance the substance abuse and mental health services in OAD as discussed in 
this BA-7.  The SSBG funds are 100% federal monies and revert back to the federal government if they are not spent by 
September 30, 2007.

$0
$2,737,500

$0

0
0
0

$2,737,500 0

I.

The Office of Planning and Budget has indicated that these services will be annualized for FY 07/08.  Annualized costs are 
projected to be $8,212,500 for future fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Prevention and Treatment
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamOffice for Addictive Disorders

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 16K

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$2,737,500

$0

$0

$2,737,500

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 (companion to BA-7 16A) is to increase IAT by $2,737,500 in the Office for Addictive Disorders 
(OAD) for substance abuse and mental health services.  The source of funding is federal Social Services Block Grant funds 
from the Department of Social Services (DSS).

As part of an initiative to restore and increase mental health and substance abuse services, the  Office for Addictive Disorders
is requesting to use these funds to provide for medical detoxification services and residential inpatient facility services for dual
diagnosis (mental health and substance abuse).  Specifically, the OAD will contract to offer 20 medical detoxification beds, and
anticipate treating 488 individuals annually for the remaining 4 months of FY 07.  Similarly, the OAD anticipates to contract to
provide residential inpatient services for individuals with dual diagnosis (mental health and addictive disorders).  The OAD 
estimates serving approximately 81 individuals for the remaining of FY 07.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$2,737,500

$0

0
0
0

$2,737,500 0

I.

The Office of Planning and Budget has indicated that these services will be annualized for FY 08.  Annualized costs are 
projected to be $8,212,500 for future fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Prevention and Treatment
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of Coastal Restoration

Natural ResourcesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 17

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$500,000

$500,000

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase budget authority in order to receive statutorily dedicated funds (Coastal Wetland 
&Restoration Trust Fund) in the amount of $500,000 for the creation of the regional flood protection authorities.  Act 43 of the 
2006 First Extraordinary Session created the regional flood protection authorities.

The current year fund balance is approximately $134 M and current year anticipated revenue is $25 M.

In order to complete an analysis, the Legislative Fiscal Office is waiting on additional information.  This BA-7 was a late 
addition to the original agenda for the January meeting.

$500,000 0

$500,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 is expected to increase statutorily dedicated funding by $500,00 in future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Coastal Restoration and Management

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

January 19, 2007



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Jay EckertOffice of Motor Vehicles

Public SafetyDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$542,050

$0

$542,050

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget an additional $542,050 in SGR to the Office of Motor Vehicles within the Department of
Public Safety.

Funds will be used to provide replacements for 2 high-volume printers for the Data Center.  Currently, the Data Center has 2 
laser printers through which all high-volume printing is routed.  The Data Center is staffed continually and annually prints 
several million forms and reports for the Office of Motor Vehicles, as well as other offices within the Department of Public 
Safety. These printers currently process over 1.2 million titles per year.  The new printers will reduce the amount of time 
necessary for printing titles and will allow for enhanced security features, such as a readable bar code.  The new printers will 
also be network capable.

                                                                       Quantity           Cost per Unit        Total Cost
Mainframe high-speed laser printers                2                    $234,145    =        $468,290
Hardware maintenance                                       1                      $61,360    =          $61,360
Installation                                                             2                        $6,200    =          $12,400
                                                                                                                                    $542,050

These funds are generated through transactions related to drivers’ licenses and motor vehicles in the state of LA.  Current 
revenue projections for FY 06 are $49,686,458.  Existing operating budget is $48,887,797.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$542,050 0

$542,050 0

I.

Out year expenditures will be $48,960 for continued hardware maintenance on the high-volume printers.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Licensing Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Secretary

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 2

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$75,000

$0

$75,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase SGR budget authority by $75,000 in the Department of Social Services (DSS), Office of 
the Secretary, Administration & Executive Support Program. The source of funding is a private grant from the Annie E. Casey
Foundation. This grant will cover the period 7/1/06 through 12/31/07.  No SGF match is required.

The grant will be used to contract with 2 consultants to help facilitate the department’s No-Wrong Door initiative per Act 88 of
the 2005 Regular Session. The purpose of this initiative is to provide for a integrated case management system to more 
efficiently deliver services to clients. The consultants will assist with the planning of neighborhood-based, family-centered 
service delivery systems in Orleans and Calcasieu parishes.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$75,000 0

$75,000 0

I.

The contract period for this grant is 7/1/06 through 12/31/07.  DSS plans to use all of the funding by 6/30/07 but has not 
determined at this time if some of the funding will need to be used in FY 08.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Executive Support

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Secretary

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 3

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$14,680,178

$0

$0

$14,680,178

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority in the Department of Social Services, Office of the Secretary, 
Administration and Executive Support Program. The source of funding is Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
funds from the State of LA Road Home Plan. The funds will be IAT from the Division of Administration, Office of Community
Development Disaster Recovery Unit. The funding period is through December 2009. No SGF match is required.

The funds will be used to immediately restore and expand housing capacity in hurricane impacted areas, provide permanent 
supportive housing for the homeless, and provide short-term rental and other assistance to those persons at risk of becoming 
homeless or who have already fallen into homelessness. These persons include low wage workers, victims of domestic 
violence, low income seniors, and people with disabilities.

This funding will be allocated to the following expenditures:

Permanent Supportive Housing ($6,000,000) - provides funding for financial assistance to non-profit organizations for 
renovation of approximately 300-500 housing units that will be used to provide housing for “at-risk” or homeless individuals
with special needs. Funding will also be used to provide rental subsidies for those individuals who move into the housing 
units and to provide supportive services such as counseling, meals, and job training.

Homelessness Prevention ($6,000,000) - provides funding for rental assistance, utility assistance, and supportive services 
directly related to the prevention of homelessness to eligible individuals and families who are in danger of homelessness.

Repairs and Restoration Contracts ($2,500,000) - provides funding to repair and restore damaged structures in existence and 
operating at the time of the hurricanes. The funds are not intended for constructing new replacement facilities.

Personnel Services ($132,600) - provides funding for three temporary job appointments (one Program Manager 1 - $61,000; 
two Program Specialists - $41,000 total) and related benefits ($30,600). These positions are needed to manage the grant 
program.  The persons will be responsible for monitoring compliance with CDBG guidelines, for reporting requirements to 
DSS, OCD, and HUD, for visits to project sites, and for training contract providers.

Operating Services ($43,178) - provides funding for supplies ($2,178), advertising ($1,000), equipment ($12,800),  rent and 
phones ($24,000), printing/postage/books/pamphlets ($3,200).

Training/Travel ($4,400) -  provides funding for conferences for staff development related to HUD iniaitives and other 
national housing practices  ($2,000), eight technical training workshops for sub-recipients of funds to assure compliance with 
CDBG regulations ($2,000) and meeting expenses ($400).

$14,680,178 0

$14,680,178 0

I.

This is one-time funding for FY 06. The funding period is through December 2009.

Administration and Executive Support

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends reducing this BA-7 by $24,000 to the amount of $14,656,178. The $24,000 represents 
indirect costs for rent and phones that are not reimbursable costs allowed by the CDBG grant. The agency will absorb the 
indirect costs out of their FY 07 appropriation.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Secretary

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 3

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$14,656,178

$0

$0

$14,656,178

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority in the Department of Social Services, Office of the Secretary, 
Administration & Executive Support Program. The source of funding is Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds
from the State of LA Road Home Plan. The funds will be IAT from the Division of Administration, Office of Community 
Development Disaster Recovery Unit. The funding period is through December 2009. No SGF match is required.

The funds will be used to immediately restore and expand housing capacity in hurricane impacted areas, provide permanent 
supportive housing for the homeless, and provide short-term rental and other assistance to those persons at risk of becoming 
homeless or who have already fallen into homelessness. These persons include low wage workers, victims of domestic 
violence, low income seniors, and people with disabilities.

This funding will be allocated to the following expenditures:

Permanent Supportive Housing ($6,000,000) - provides funding for financial assistance to non-profit organizations for 
renovation of approximately 300-500 housing units that will be used to provide housing for “at-risk” or homeless individuals
with special needs. Funding will also be used to provide rental subsidies for those individuals who move into the housing 
units and to provide supportive services such as counseling, meals, and job training.

Homelessness Prevention ($6,000,000) - provides funding for rental assistance, utility assistance, and supportive services 
directly related to the prevention of homelessness to eligible individuals and families who are in danger of homelessness.

Repairs and Restoration Contracts ($2,500,000) - provides funding to repair and restore damaged structures in existence and 
operating at the time of the hurricanes. The funds are not intended for constructing new replacement facilities.

Personnel Services ($132,600) - provides funding for three temporary job appointments (one Program Manager 1 - $61,000; 
two Program Specialists - $41,000 total) and related benefits ($30,600). These positions are needed to manage the grant 
program.  The persons will be responsible for monitoring compliance with CDBG guidelines, for reporting requirements to 
DSS, OCD, and HUD, for visits to project sites, and for training contract providers.

Operating Services ($43,178) - provides funding for supplies ($2,178), advertising ($1,000), equipment ($12,800), 
printing/postage/books/pamphlets ($3,200).

Training/Travel ($4,400) -  provides funding for conferences for staff development related to HUD iniaitives and other 
national housing practices  ($2,000), eight technical training workshops for sub-recipients of funds to assure compliance with 
CDBG regulations ($2,000) and meeting expenses ($400).

$14,656,178 0

$14,656,178 0

I.

This is one-time funding for FY 06. The funding period is through December 2009.

Administration and Executive Support

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxOffice of Public Works/Interm. Transportation

Transportation & DevelopmentDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 4

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

$0

($216,055)

$0

$216,055

$0

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to reclassify a federal grant from FEMA for floodplain management.  This program is intended to 
identify, prevent and solve flood plain management issues before they develop into problems requiring enforcement issues.  
These funds have historically been transferred from the Governor’s Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness
(upon receipt of funds from FEMA) but will now be provided to DOTD directly from FEMA.  Therefore, this BA-7 merely 
provides sufficient budget authority to properly budget these funds in the federal funds category.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0
$0

0
0
0

$0 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Water Resources and Intermodal
Public Transportations
Aviation

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of Tourism

Culture, Recreation & TourismDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 5

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$5,500,000

$0

$0

$5,500,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $5.5 M in federal funding from the Office of the Secretary to the Office of Tourism.  The
Department of Culture, Recreation, & Tourism was awarded $28.5 M in Community Development Block Grant funds from the
Office of Community Development.  This funding was approved for the Office of the Secretary by JLCB at the September 
meeting.  The Office of Tourism will utilize 2 grants from this funding in order to invest in the marketing and public relations
components of a national campaign and other initiatives designed to bring out-of-state travelers back to the areas devastated 
by the hurricanes.

Of the 2 grants, $5 M will be used for a marketing component and $500,000 will be used for the public relations component of
a Post Hurricane Domestic Consumer Advertising and Image Rebuilding Campaign.  The marketing component will enhance
and extend the advertising initiative (”Come Fall in Love with Louisiana”) launched post-hurricanes in 2005.  The companion
grant will be used to develop and implement an image campaign to address concerns and fears of potential visitors to LA.  
Strategies will include marketing the New Orleans region and Southwest LA as national and international tourist destinations,
highlight family attractions, festivals, and cultural assets unique to these areas, and attract conventions and travel agents.  
Expenditures will be budgeted as professional services.  Specifically, expenditures will include media ($4.2 M) and production
costs ($800,000), and public relations professional services ($500,000).

The following is a breakdown of the $5.5 M in expenditures:

$1,915,000 for enhancing and expanding the existing campaign through national and regional print and multicultural media 
buys;

$448,000 for enhancement of LA’s presence on the World Wide Web through media buys, key search results, key word 
locations, links, and “e-marketing”;

$862,000 for utilizing research findings of Gourmet & Travel Association of America to reach culinary travel markets
(Explore My Louisiana);

$975,000 for utilizing National Geographic Traveler’s outlets of television, print, and online to promote LA’s cultural economy
to visitors nationwide (Come Fall in Love with Louisiana Culture);

$800,000 for print and interactive productions;

$270,000 for PR counsel, direction, messaging and tactical development to meet “Come Fall in Love” campaign’s overall 
objectives;

$150,000 for building and promoting LA’s raw talent in the culinary arts (Explore My LA); and

$80,000 for showcasing LA’s Cultural Economy to a national audience on National Geographic Traveler.

$0
$5,500,000

$0

0
0
0

$5,500,000 0

I.

Administrative
Marketing
Welcome Centers

Total

December 15, 2006



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Approved By JLCB

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

Total funding in the amount of $5.5 M will be appropriated in the current fiscal year.  However, approximately $2.3 M will be
expended in the first half of FY 08.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamOffice of Public Health

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 6A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$418,270

$0

$0

$418,270

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 (Companion to 6B) is to increase the IAT budget authority by $418,270 in the Office of Public Health,
Personal Health Services Program.  The source of funding is a Health Resources Services Administration (HRSA) Bioterrorism
Hospital Preparedness grant being transferred from the Department of Health & Hospitals, Office of the Secretary.

This grant will allow the Office of Public Health and the Office of Mental Health to enhance the state’s capacity to respond to 
and address mental health needs of the public, victims, emergency responders, or other allied health professionals involved  in
the response to a disaster or emergency event.  Specifically, these funds will be allocated for continuing education for nurses 
and physicians, pharmaceuticals,  for regional disaster training of all health care professionals and organizations, and 
Emergency Medical Services (EMS) education, disaster training, and planning.

Expenditures will be allocated as follows:

$81,030   - other compensation and related benefits for 2 job appointments (EMS training specialist and an Admin. 
Coordinator)
  $7,000   - field travel for training and out of state training for EMS conferences;
$69,845  - operating services including cost associated with printing training brochures and other mail outs, and warehouse

       and storage unit rental for  emergency response medical equipment;
$50,000  - supplies, including office supplies for EMS and nursing response staff, computer and printing supplies, and medical

      consumable supplies;
$95,395   - professional services contracts for EMS/Hospital preparedness planning summits and training;
$15,000   - acquisitions associated  with disaster related software and hardware; and
$100,000 - funding for interagency agreement between the Office of Public Health and the Office of Mental Health.

Of the $418,270 added to the OPH budget for FY 07 by this BA-7, $103,718 is transferred from Office of the Secretary in BA-7 
6B; the remaining $314,552 is from carryforward HRSA grant funds awarded in FY 06 that need to be budgeted for FY 07.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$418,270

$0

0
0
0

$418,270 0

I.

The total grant award from HRSA is $464,552, of which $418,270 is being requested for FY 07 and the balance of $46,282 will be
requested in FY 08.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Vital Records and Statistics
Personal Health Services
Environmental Health Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Brian CrowOffice of the Secretary

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 6B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$6,690,070

$6,690,070

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 (Companion to 6A) is to increase the expenditure authority of the Office of the Secretary by 
$6,690,070 in 100% federal funds. The source of the funds is a federal grant (Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program) 
from the federal Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS), Health Resources & Services Administration (HRSA).

Information provided by DHH indicates that the HRSA awarded DHH with a one-time grant (supercedes award dated 
9/1/06) to be used to develop and maintain a bioterrorism preparedness program, and includes an emergency care network 
for a mass surge of patients with acute illness or trauma requiring hospitalization from a biological, chemical, radiological, or 
explosive terrorist incident.  Funding from the grant will primarily go to EMS providers (approximately 85) and hospitals 
statewide (approximately 200), and will be administered through a professional services contract with the LA Hospital 
Association.

Terms of the Memorandum of Understanding between the LA Health Care Services Centers (LHCSC), the LA Hospital 
Association (LHA), and the Department of Health & Hospitals (DHH) indicates that funds from the Bioterrorism Hospital 
Preparedness Program grant will be allotted as follows:

Requirement                                                                                                    FY 06-07               FY 07-08
Professional services contract with LHA (administration).                 $786,522               $387,391
Distribution of funds to EMS providers and hospitals.                          $5,463,313                          $0
URS Corporation for mitigation planning, including the
development of building codes for new construction and
retrofitting standards for existing healthcare facilities
located in hurricane prone areas of LA.                                                      $200,000                              $0
Transfer of funds to OPH for training costs of EMS,
administration of bioterriorism office, training of nurses,
and rotation of pharmaceuticals for a bioterrior event.                    $103,718*               $46,282
Acquisitions, including replacement of 2 PCs and training
equipment used at the Carville training facility.                                 $105,000                        $0
Funding to cover the cost of supplies, in and out of state travel,
regional meetings and training events, printing/mailing and
meeting/conferences (required by terms of the grant).                              $31,517                    $15,523
Total                                                                                                              $6,690,070                   $449,196

*In addition to the $103,718 shown in this BA-7 for OPH, the agency will actually increase expenditure authority by another 
$314,557 (See BA-7 #6A) to utilize carryforward HRSA funds from FY 06.

$6,690,070
$0
$0

0
0
0

$6,690,070 0

I.

The grant award provides funding of $6,690,070 in FY 07 and $449,196 in FY 08.  Continued funding will be required to 

Management and Finance Program
Grants Program
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

support the bioterrorism program in subsequent fiscal years (this is the 4th year of the grant).  The amount of such funding is 
not known at this time.  Additionally, DHH indicates that the program will be adjusted to match the level of federal funding 
available.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Brian CrowOffice of the Secretary

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

$1,843,575

$0

$0

$0

$1,843,575

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of the BA-7 (Companion to 7B through 7F) is to increase the expenditure authority of the DHH Office of the 
Secretary by $1,843,575 in SGF.  The source of the funding is state general fund from 5 other budget units (Med. Vendor 
Admin., OPH, OMH, OCDD, and OAD) in the department.  Additionally, the BA-7 transfers 42 positions, 5 job appointments,
and 2 restricted appointments.

Information provided by DHH indicates that the current decentralized information technology (IT) structure is inefficient and
poses difficulties in achieving desired outcomes.  Additionally, the Legislature through Senate Concurrent Resolution 59 of the
2004 Regular Session directed DHH to investigate, study, and develop a plan or strategy to expedite intradepartmental 
information sharing.  Relative to the recommendation to study the IT structure, DHH contracted with the University of 
Lafayette (ULL) to produce a report on such structure.  One essential finding in the report concludes “The IS/IT function 
within DHH is currently both decentralized and fragmented and there is an absence of a strong, persuasive and empowered 
spokesperson to champion the cause of building and sustaining an “enterprise core” of IS/IT infrastructure that encompasses 
human resources, policies and procedures, and technology resources.  A loose confederation of fragmented IS/IT units, such as
is currently in place within DHH, can witness conflicts between local allegiances and enterprise partnerships, even where there
is strong interest in advancement of enterprise goals.”

It is the intent of DHH to remedy this situation based on recommendations in the report from ULL.  Approval of BA-7s 7A 
through 7F will allow DHH to bring IT positions, salaries, equipment and associated costs into the Office of Management and 
Finance under the leadership of a single Chief Information Officer.  The funding and positions are being transferred as follows:

Agency   Amount Transferred     Positions
7B  Office for Addictive Disorders:             ($167,544)    (3)
7C  Office for Citizens with Developmental Disabilities:     ($148,016) (4)
7D  Medical Vendor Administration:       ($59,842) (2)
7E  Office of Mental Health :     ($218,530) (5)
7F  Office of Public Health:  ($1,249,643)           (28)
TOTAL  ($1,843,575)           (42)

Additional information provided by DHH indicates that 41 of the 42 civil services positions are currently filled; and that 5 job 
appointments and 2 restricted appointments are also being transferred to perform the activities in the reorganized IT section.

$1,843,575
$0
$0

42
0
0

$1,843,575 42

I.

The department estimates that the annualized cost to continue the operations of the IT section will be approximately $3.73 
million for a full year  in FY 08 and subsequent fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Management and Finance Program
Grants Program
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamOffice for Addictive Disorders

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
($167,544)

$0

$0

$0

($167,544)

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 (Companion to 7A) is to transfer $167,544 in SGF and 3 information technology (IT) positions to the
Office of the Secretary, Department of Health & Hospitals. The source of the funding is state general fund currently budgeted 
for FY 07 expenditures.

Senate Concurrent Resolution 59 of the 2004 Regular Session directed the DHH to investigate, study, and develop a plan or 
strategy to expedite intradepartmental information sharing.  The intent of this transfer is to centralize the IT function within 
DHH.  Specifically, this BA-7 will allow DHH to facilitate information sharing between DHH agencies, to create efficiencies in
the use of software applications and personnel, and create an IT system within DHH with defined priorities under one Chief 
Information Officer.

See BA-7 7A for additional details relative to the reorganization of the IT section within DHH.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

($167,544)
$0
$0

(3)
0
0

($167,544) (3)

I.

The annualized cost for for one full year is $349,774 in FY 08  and in subsequent fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Prevention and Treatment
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice for Citizens w/ Developmental Disabilites

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7C

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
($148,016)

$0

$0

$0

($148,016)

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is companion to 7A. The purpose of this BA-7 is to decrease SGF by $148,016 and a total of 4 positions in the 
Department of Health & Hospitals (DHH), Office of Citizens with Developmental Disabilities (OCDD). Funding of $53,673 and
1 position will be moved from the Administration Program and funding of $94,343 and 3 positions will be moved from the 
Community Based Program. The funding and associated positions will be moved to DHH, Office of the Secretary effective 
7/1/07.

Senate Concurrent Resolution 59 of the 2004 Regular Session directed the DHH to investigate, study, and develop a plan or 
strategy to expedite intra-departmental information sharing. Currently, DHH has a de-centralized IT structure in place, which
has made it difficult to share information across agencies as well as externally. Upon recommendation of the University of LA
at Lafayette, which was hired as a consultant to evaluate how the department administers its information and technology 
systems, DHH plans to centralize its resources by bringing IT positions, salaries, equipment, and associated funding into the 
Office of the Secretary under the leadership of a single Chief Information Officer.

Approval of this BA-7 will allow DHH to move the requested  staff and funding from OCDD to the Office of the Secretary to 
create a centralized IT structure with defined priorities to allow coordination of information across budget units. This system
will provide better management of software and equipment as well as human resources.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

($53,673)
($94,343)

(1)
(3)

($148,016) (4)

I.

The annualized decrease to OCDD will be approximately $309,700 for a full year in FY 08 and subsequent fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration Program
Community-Based Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Brian CrowMedical Vendor Administration

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7D

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
($59,842)

$0

$0

$0

($59,842)

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of the BA-7 (Companion to 7A) is to transfer funding ($59,842 SGF) from Medical Vendor Administration (MVA)
as part of the total increase in expenditure authority in the DHH Office of the Secretary of $1,843,575 in SGF (BA-7 7A).  The 
source of the funding is SGF from MVA and 4 other budget units (OPH, OMH, OCDD, and OAD) in the department.  
Additionally, the BA-7 transfers 2 IT positions from MVA to the Office of the Secretary.

See BA-7A for details of the reorganization of the IT section within DHH.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

($59,842) (2)

($59,842) (2)

I.

The department estimates that the annualized decrease to MVA for continued operations of the IT section will be 
approximately $125,281 for a full year in FY 08 and subsequent fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Medical Vendor Administration

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Mental Health (State Office)

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7E

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
($218,530)

$0

$0

$0

($218,530)

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is companion to 7A. The purpose of this BA-7 is to decrease SGF and  5 positions in the Department of Health & 
Hospitals (DHH), Office of Mental Health (State Office), Administration & Support Program. The funding and associated 
positions will be moved to DHH, Office of the Secretary effective 1/1/07.

Senate Concurrent Resolution 59 of the 2004 Regular Session directed the DHH to investigate, study, and develop a plan or 
strategy to expedite intra-departmental information sharing. Currently, DHH has a de-centralized IT structure in place, which
has made it difficult to share information across agencies as well as externally. Upon recommendation of the University of LA
at Lafayette, which was hired as a consultant to evaluate how the department administers its information and technology 
systems, DHH plans to centralize its resources by bringing IT positions, salaries, equipment, and associated funding into the 
Office of the Secretary under the leadership of a single Chief Information Officer.

Approval of this BA-7 will allow DHH to move the requested staff and funding from OMH to the Office of the Secretary to 
create a centralized IT structure with defined priorities to allow coordination of information across budget units. This system
will provide better management of software and equipment as well as human resources.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

($218,530)
$0

(5)
0

($218,530) (5)

I.

The annualized decrease to OMH will be approximately $458,768 for a full year in FY 08 and subsequent fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Support
Community Mental Health Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamOffice of Public Health

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7F

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
($1,249,643)

$0

$0

$0

($1,249,643)

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 (Companion to 7A) is to transfer $1,249,643 in SGF, 28 information technology (IT) positions and 3 
job appointments to the Office of the Secretary, Department of Health & Hospitals. The source of the funding is SGF currently
budgeted for FY 07 expenditures.

Senate Concurrent Resolution 59 of the 2004 Regular Session directed the DHH to investigate, study, and develop a plan or 
strategy to expedite intradepartmental information sharing.  The intent of this transfer is to centralize the IT function within 
DHH.  Specifically, this BA-7 will allow DHH to facilitate information sharing between DHH agencies, to create efficiencies in
the use of software applications and personnel, and create an IT system within DHH with defined priorities under one Chief 
Information Officer.

See BA-7 7A for additional details relative to the reorganization of the IT section within DHH.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
($1,222,422)

($27,221)

0
(28)

0

($1,249,643) (28)

I.

The annualized cost for for one full year is $2,484,663 in FY 08  and in subsequent fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Vital Records and Statistics
Personal Health Services
Environmental Health Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxOffice of Women’s Policy

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 8

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$158,496

$158,496

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget surplus civil fees for distribution to 9 battered women shelters across the state.  
Currently, a $10 nonrefundable fee is collected in certain parishes from persons filing a suit or proceeding for divorce, 
annulment of marriage, or establishment or disavowal of the paternity of children.  These funds are then distributed to 
qualifying shelters for the purpose of providing fiscal support to these non-profit organizations located and operating within 
the respective parishes that provide shelter for battered women and children.

Beginning on 7/1/06, the DOA (which provides the fiscal support for the Office of Women’s Policy) began to distribute these 
funds within 30 days of receipt of these funds as provided by law (R.S. 13:998).   Previously, distributions were made monthly
based on prior years collections, but only to the extent that was initially appropriated at the beginning of the fiscal year as a 
result of the budget process.  The budgeted amount was never adjusted and has resulted in the aforementioned balance 
accumulating over many years.  This BA-7 will distribute these funds to the following shelters:

YWCA of Northwest LA (Caddo Parish)                                                    $30,594.29
DART of Lincoln (Jackson, Lincoln, and Union Parishes)                          $6,707.01
Wellspring Alliance (Caldwell, East Carroll, Franklin, Morehouse        $24,229.16
      Ouachita, Richland, Tensas, and West Carroll Parishes)
Project Celebration (Desoto and Sabine Parishes)                                       $4,357.28
Calcasieu Women’s Shelter (Calcasieu Parish)                                           $10,103.81
Faith House (Lafayette, St. Landry, and Vermilion Parishes)                  $21,780.12
Capital Area Family Violence Intervention Center (EBR Parish)            $40,070.06
*St. Bernard Battered Women’s Program (St. Bernard Parish)                  $3,738.73
*Crescent House, New Orleans (Orleans Parish)                                       $16,915.07
Total                                                                                                                $158,495.53

The distribution proposed above is based on a 5 year history of collections in these parishes calculated by the Division of 
Administration’s Office of Finance & Support  Services.

*Both the Crescent House and St. Bernard Women’s Program are not currently eligible since both shelters were destroyed by 
Hurricane Katrina.  However, both shelters still operate non-residential family violence programs and have arranged with 
other shelters in the area to provide residential services.  According to the Office of Women’s Policy, both shelters plan to 
reopen within the next 12 months.  As a result, the amounts calculated for both of these shelters will be held in the Battered 
Women’s Shelter Fund until such time as the shelters reopen and become eligible to receive this distribution.

$158,496 0

$158,496 0

I.

The distribution of funds to the shelters in the New Orleans area will be dependent upon the reopening of these shelters and 
may not occur until FY 08.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Jay EckertOffice of Management & Finance

Public SafetyDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 9

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$8,000,000

$8,000,000

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $8 M in Statutory Dedicated State Emergency Response Fund (SERF) to the Office of 
Management & Finance within the Department of Public Safety (DPS).  These funds are being utilized in order to provide 
construction code enforcement for parish and/or municipal governments not included in the 11 disaster parishes declared as 
the most severely impacted by hurricanes Katrina and Rita.

These funds will assist the Office of State Fire Marshal in the initial start up costs for the Construction Code Council as well as
to get the local governments established on Code compliance.  The cost was estimated by taking the number of permits 
calculated (16,000) in the areas of the state not included in the 11 parishes that were not considered disaster parishes 
multiplied by the cost paid to the local governments per permit ($500).  The number of permits includes residential (12,000) 
and commercial (4,000) permits. Initial costs will include software, code books, training, temporary inspectors as well as office
space and equipment.

Act 12 of the 1st Extraordinary Session of 2005 mandated that a Construction Code Council be created within the Department
of Public Safety.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$8,000,000 0

$8,000,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxOffice of Homeland Security & Emergency Prep

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 10

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$462,000

$462,000

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is twofold.  First, this BA-7 budgets a total of $219,000 associated with the purchase of an air-
conditioning unit and related utilities to operate this unit for storage of perishable food supplies (MREs and bottled water) for
disaster situations.  Warehouse space totaling 25,000 square feet at Camp Minden (Military Department property) will be used
for this purpose.  The cost of the air-conditioning unit is $199,000 plus anticipated utilities for 6  months totaling an additional
$20,000.  The State Emergency Response Fund will be utilized for this expense.

In addition, technical assistance will be required on the Presidentially Declared Disaster (DR #1668) which involved severe 
storms and floods in western and northern parts of LA.  The technical assistance will be provided by a contractor selected 
through a bid process.  The total cost is projected at $972,000, with the state match equaling $243,000 (25%).  Federal assistance
will be provided for the remainder of the cost.  Technical assistance will include development and implementation of 
strategies to maximize public assistance funding available as a result of this disaster situation.  The State Emergency Response
Fund will be utilized for this expense.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$462,000 0

$462,000 0

I.

The ongoing utilities cost for the warehouse in Minden is anticipated to be approximately $40,000 and will be necessary for the
duration of the time in which this facility is used for this purpose.  The DOA notes that it will budget SGF dollars for this cost 
in subsequent fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

December 15, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxDivision of Administration

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$5,082,779

$5,082,779

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This is a companion to BA-7 #s 1B, 1C, 1D, 1E, 1F, 1G, 1H, 1I, and 1J.

The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget an additional $5,082,779 of statutorily dedicated State Emergency Response Funds 
(SERF) to the Division of Administration (DOA) in order to fund a variety of activities (as described in companion BA-7s) in 
state agencies related to emergency preparedness.  Act 642 of the 2006 Regular  Session provided a total of $150 M for the 
creation of the SERF.   The current level of (SERF) funding in the DOA is $25,198,655.  This additional funding will bring the 
total appropriation to $30,281,434 and will allow the DOA to transfer funding to the aforementioned state agencies through the
companion BA-7s to address a variety of expenditures related to emergency preparedness and planning efforts.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$5,082,779 0

$5,082,779 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Executive Administration

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxOffice of Homeland Security & Emergency Prep

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$2,505,240

$0

$0

$2,505,240

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This is a companion to BA-7 #s 1A, 1C, 1D, 1E, 1F, 1G, 1H, 1I, and 1J.

The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget funds transferred from the Division of Administration (DOA) from the State Emergency
Response Fund (SERF) to the Governor’s Office of Homeland Defense & Emergency Preparedness (GOHSEP) for various 
expenses related to emergency operations center upgrades to become NIMS (National Incident Management System) and 
EMAP (Emergency Management Accreditation Program) compliant, and various “unmet needs” for the agency for the current
fiscal year.

The NIMS system was developed in 2003 to improve coordination and cooperation between all public and private entities in a
variety of domestic incident management activities.  The federal government requires all state and local organizations to adopt
NIMS standards as a condition to receiving federal preparedness assistance.  The expenses associated with meeting these 
standards include:

$115,000 - new phone system for the Emergency Operations Center (EOC) which will support rapid additional phone line 
activations during an emergency activation of the EOC.  The FY 07 budget for this agency included $135,000 for this purpose.
This additional funding will provide for remaining upgrades to system.

$405,000 - Funding to provide an alternate EOC or command center at Camp Beauregard.  NIMS and EMAP compliance 
requires a fully operational alternate EOC.  This cost includes 20 laptops ($60,000), 50 phones ($10,000), audio and video 
equipment ($150,000), furniture ($25,000), telecommunications/internet service ($5,000/month = $60,000. These figures are 
based on cost of data circuits to connect different locations and include a fixed cost plus a variable cost per mile for the lines 
running from Baton Rouge to Alexandria (figures are provided to GOHSEP by Bell South).  In addition, servers, CISCO 
switches, supporting software, and routers ($100,000) are included.

$665,000 - Funding for backup data center at LA Tech in Ruston to support the EOC and alternate EOC in the event the state 
EOC data center has a catastrophic disaster.  This includes servers ($100,000), phone server ($25,000), storage area network 
system ($200,000), software MC exchange, enterprise, routers, SQL (standard query language), archive software ($150,000), 
CISCO switch ($100,000), telecom/internet ($6,000/month = $72,000. These figures are based on cost of data circuits to connect
different locations and include a fixed cost plus a variable cost per mile for the lines running from Baton Rouge to Ruston  
(figures are provided to GOHSEP by Bell South).   In addition, rent with LA Tech for backup space and generator power for E-
team and phone switch ($18,000) is included.

$914,093 - Funding for Tropical Storm Ernesto expenses of GOHSEP for storm readiness, including sandbags.  Includes 
purchase of sandbags to replenish stock depleted by hurricanes Katrina and Rita for distribution to local public entities to give
out for flood protection ($902,865).

$406,147 - Other hurricane season readiness expenses by GOHSEP.  Includes cost of state share for three Rapidcom or mobile 
command units ($83,648.76), four temporary employees (three months) to support logistical efforts of GOHSEP ($50,000), 

$2,505,240 0

$2,505,240 0

I.

Administrative

Total

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

electrical wiring for upgrades to EOC ($14,650), upgrade of cameras at EOC for security purposes ($14,538.99), upgrade EOC 
to meet NIMS requirements ($109,548.50).  Remainder of expenses ($133,760.75) are primarily related to associated upgrades to
the EOC to meet NIMS requirements.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxMilitary Department

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1C

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$13,530,629

$0

$0

$13,530,629

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This is a companion to BA-7 #s 1A, 1B, 1D, 1E, 1F, 1G, 1H, 1I, and 1J.

The purpose of this BA-7 is to provide budget authority for the Military Department to receive a total of $13,930,629 to be 
transferred from the Division of Administration related to the deployment of national guard troops in New Orleans from June
through December 2006.  The source of these funds is the State Emergency Response Fund (SERF).  The Military Department 
received approval of a seed advance in the amount of $12 M (SGF) from the Commissioner of Administration on 8/2/06.  This
BA-7 will allow the repayment of the seed advance and fund the expenditures which have been made and those which are 
projected through the end of calendar year 2006.

The expenses already incurred for this detail include:

$4,350,104       State Active Duty Payroll (300 guardsmen)
$14,673.48       Meals
$72,949.86       Supplies (Operating and Office)
$36,223.41       Fuel
$8,912.40         Laundry Services
$5,135.98         Telephone Services
$1,157,866       Per Diem (300 guardsmen)
$539.05            Auto Repairs
$621,537          Hotel Charges

$6,267,941.18  Total

Projected Expenditures include:

$291,058.59     Current Encumbrances  (includes police radios, police belts, holsters, ammo, laundry and pistols)
$10,100            Bus Driver Education for guardsmen (in event of mass evacuations)
$250,000          Pistols (500 @ $500/pistol)  *THIS FIGURE IS ALSO INCLUDED IN CURRENT ENCUMBRANCES
$2,370,510       October
$2,370,510       November
$2,370,510       December

$7,662,688.59  Total

$13,930,629.77 Grand Total

Projected expenditures for October, November, and December include active duty pay, per diem, housing, fuel, travel, repairs,
equipment rentals, laundry, and helicopter support.  The projected cost per day of this activity is $79,017.  The Military 

$13,530,629
$0
$0
$0

0
0
0
0

$13,530,629 0

I.

Military Affairs
Emergency Preparedness
Education
Auxiliary Account

Total

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Department is unable to provide any information regarding helicopter usage from June-September.  Therefore, the LFO cannot
justify the request for $150,000 included in these projections for October- December.  The LFO recommends that this amount 
be reduced from this BA-7 and defer consideration of this request until further information on this expense is obtained.

In addition, the LFO has requested additional information pertaining to the purchase of 500 pistols.  As of this writing, the 
LFO had yet to receive the requested documentation.  The LFO recommends that the amount designated for the 
reimbursement of this expense be reduced from this BA-7 until this documentation is provided.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7 in the amount of $13,280,629.  The BA-7 request double-
counted the amount expended for the purchase of pistols ($250,000) and further justification is needed for the request for 
projected helicopter expenses ($150,000) and the purchase of 500 pistols.  Therefore, the LFO recommends that this BA-7 be 
reduced by $650,000.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Jay EckertOffice of Agriculture & Forestry

Agriculture & ForestryDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1D

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$1,422,328

$0

$0

$1,422,328

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion with agenda item number 1a.  The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $1,422,328 in IAT budget 
authority from the Division of Administration to the Animal Health Services Program within the Department of Agriculture &
Forestry.  These funds will be used to purchase, store, and transfer pets and supplies in the event of a natural disaster.  The 
source of funds is the State Emergency Response Fund (SERF).  The pet recovery and storage supplies will be kept in 3 
facilities throughout the state and shall be utilized in the event of another catastrophic natural disaster.  The facilities will be  
located in Woodworth, Haughton, and Monroe.  The cost to provide storage at the three facilities will be approximately 
$75,000.

Woodworth LA Department of Agriculture & Forestry Complex

  157 pallets of metal cages
  12 pallets of cat litter
  4 pallets of rubber gloves
  2 pallets of rubbermaid hoppers
  2 pallets of fans
  2 pallets paper food bowls
  2 pallets of litter boxes
  1 pallet of extension cords
  3 pallets of miscellaneous items (dog leashes, electrical cords, first aid kits, plastic ties, spray paint, and plastic bottles)

Haughton Facility

  140 pallets of metal dog cages
  9 pallets of cat litter
  3 pallets of rubber gloves
  2 pallets of cat litter trays
  2 pallets of Solo 5 oz. food containers
  2 pallets of air circulators
  1 pallet of water hoses
  1 pallet of tables, chairs, Frontline flea and tick
  1 pallet of plastic stretch flex wrap and 6 hand wrappers
  1 pallet of miscellaneous items (dog leashes, electrical cords, first aid kits, plastic ties, spray paint, and plastic bottles)

LA Department of Agriculture and Forestry - Monroe Facility

  44 pallets of wire cages

$0
$0
$0

$1,422,328
$0

0
0
0
0
0

$1,422,328 0
$0 0

I.

Agricultural and Environmental Services
Agro-Consumer Services Program
Animal Health Services Program
Auxiliary Account
Forestry
Management & Finance
Total

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

The Department of Agriculture & Forestry could incur ongoing storage costs in the event that there is not a natural disaster 
and that these supplies are unused and remain in the warehouses.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Jay EckertOffice of State Police

Public SafetyDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1E

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$1,899,945

$0

$0

$1,899,945

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion with agenda item number 1a.  The purpose of this BA-7 is to provide IAT budget authority for the 
Office of State Police to receive a total of $1,899,945 to be transferred from the Division of Administration related to the 
deployment of 60 LA State Troopers in the New Orleans area on a special detail at the Governor’s request.  The Troopers have
been assigned to New Orleans from June 20th through December 2006.  The source of IAT funds is the State Emergency 
Response Fund (SERF) from the Division of Administration.  These funds will provide reimbursement of prior expenditures 
and also projected expenditures until December 31, 2006.

$1,009,766        Salaries & Related Benefits
     333,446        Overtime
     168,000        Meals
     388,733        Mileage (includes fuel, maintenance, and wear and tear)
$1,899,945

The purpose of this detail is to apply law enforcement presence and provide additional enforcement in the French Quarter’s 
8th District in support of the New Orleans Police Department.  The LA State Police are handling a majority of policing and 
calls for service in this district.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$1,899,945
$0
$0
$0
$0

0
0
0
0
0

$1,899,945 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Traffic Enforcement Program
Criminal Investigation Program
Operational Support Program
Gaming Enforcement Program
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamOffice of Public Health

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1F

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$7,785,687

$0

$1,383,350

$9,169,037

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion with agenda item number 1A.  The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $7,785,687 in IAT budget 
authority and $1,383,350 in federal budget authority ($9,169,037 total) in the Personal Health Services Program  for pandemic 
influenza planning and preparedness.  The source of IAT is State Emergency Response Funds (SERF)  from the Division of 
Administration and the source of federal funds is a U.S. Centers for Disease Control Cooperative Agreement for Public Health
Emergency Preparedness grant.

According to the Department of Health & Hospitals, OPH will use SERF funds to purchase antivirals for pandemic influenza 
treatment and use grant funds for salaries and supplies to assist with community education and preparation for pandemic 
influenza.  The funding from both IAT and federal grant monies will be allocated as follows:

$361,481 - Other Compensation - To cover salaries for 16 job appointments. Positions include 1 program manager, 1    
administrative coordinator 3, 2 program monitor positions, 9 program specialists, 1 public health nurse 7, 1 social worker 6, 
and 1 EMS training specialist.

$97,599 - Related Benefits for job appointments

$40,002 - Travel - travel in-state for new and existing program staff.

$396,788 - Operating Services - printing costs for the Pandemic Influenza Family Readiness Guide, facility rentals for local and
regional meetings, costs associated with licensing of a credentialing and management system, and Microsoft  server licensing 
and software licensing required for use with the Outbreak Management System.

$7,814,871 - Supplies - costs of supplies associated with office, computer,training, workshops, community events, disposable 
masks and gowns, and purchase of antiviral medicine and protective equipment. Of the funds allocated to supplies, 
approximately $7,685,687 is allocated for the purchase of the antivirals.

$208,032 - Professional Services - costs to cover various contracts associated with web-site development, development of web-
based training courses, provision of 1(800) pan flu information lines, and contracts with external partners to foster community
preparedness for pandemic influenza.

$33,600 - Other Charges -costs of contract for IT professional services for programming associated with the Outbreak 
Management Specs application and Microsoft software training.

$80,824 - Interagency Transfer - costs associated with a memorandum of understanding with other offices within DHH and 
with other state agencies or governmental entities for preparing Louisiana communities and special populations for an 
outbreak of pandemic influenza.  Identified agencies include DHH Bureau of Primary Care and Rural Health and the 
Governor’s Office of Indian Affairs.

$0
$9,169,037

$0

0
0
0

$9,169,037 0

I.

Vital Records and Statistics
Personal Health Services
Environmental Health Services

Total

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

$135,840 - Acquisitions - computer application and database servers to facilitate use of the Outbreak Management Specs
(software for disease surveillance), tablet pc’s for nursing staff working at mass vaccination sites statewide, and 150 radios for
use in mass vaccination sites.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

This BA-7 is granting only 40% of the total funds allocated by the CDC for FY 06/07 ($1,383,350).  The Office of Public Health 
anticipates receiving the additional 60% ($2,075,024),  which is pending approval from the CDC.  These additional funds are 
expected to be utilized in FY 08 to continue the  job appointments and pay for various supplies.

The IAT funds (SERF) are being used to purchase antivirals, and considered non-recurring.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Family Support

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1G

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$169,936

$0

($149,771)

$20,165

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion to 1A. The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $169,936 and to decrease 
Federal budget authority by $149,771, resulting in a net adjustment of $20,165 in the Client Services Program. The source of 
IAT funding is State Emergency Response Funds (SERF) from the Division of Administration.

The Department of Social Services is assigned the primary emergency function of shelter operation and control during 
emergencies and disasters per Executive Order KBB 2004-20. SERF will be used to reimburse OFS for operational expenditures
related to emergency preparedness functions performed since 7/1/06.

The agency used 28 existing employees to perform emergency preparedness duties. The agency employees are normally paid
with 50% federal and 50% state funds; however, federal funds cannot be used to pay salaries for emergency preparedness 
related functions. Therefore, approval of this BA-7 will allow the agency to use $149,771 of the SERF to replace the federal 
funds that were appropriated for salaries in FY 07 and reduce its federal budget authority accordingly. The remaining $20,165
will be used to reimburse the agency for  travel ($5,000) and shelter supply ($15,165) expenditures that were above its FY 07 
appropriation.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$20,165 0

$20,165 0

I.

The agency will need to have the one-time State Emergency Response Funds replaced with SGF in FY 08. If these funds are not
replaced, the agency will not be able to fully fund the salaries of the 28 existing employees who are performing the emergency
preparedness duties.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Client Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Secretary

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1H

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$2,382,952

$0

$0

$2,382,952

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This is a companion BA-7 to 1A. The purpose of this BA- 7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $2,382,952 in the 
Administrative & Executive Support Program. The source of funding is Statutory Dedications from the State Emergency 
Response Fund.

According to Executive Order KBB 2004-20, the DSS is the agency assigned the primary emergency function of shelter 
operation and control during emergencies and disasters. All DSS employees are subject to assignment to work in a shelter 
during emergencies and disasters in fulfilling the department’s shelter responsibility.

This funding will be used to reimburse the Office of the Secretary for operational expenditures related to emergency 
preparedness duties performed since 7/1/06.  These expenditures include Joint Field Office housing costs ($15,000) and 
supplies, equipment, and utilities for six shelters ($2,291,427). In addition, funding is provided for salaries and related benefits
for 9 existing OS employees ($76,525). The agency employees are normally paid with 50% federal and 50% SGF by IAT from 
the Office of Community Services (OCS), the  Office of Family Support (OFS), and LA Rehabilitative Services (LRS). However,
federal funds cannot be used to pay salaries for emergency preparedness related functions. Therefore, approval of this BA-7 
will allow the agency to use $76,525 of the SERF to replace the federal funds that were appropriated for salaries in FY 07.  A 
corresponding reduction in federal budget authority will need to be made to reflect the replacement of federal funds by SERF 
in OCS, OFS, and LRS. This agency will also have to reduce its IAT budget authority to reflect the adjustments made in federal
budget authority by the other agencies. These corrections can be made via supplemental appropriation or future BA-7.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$2,382,952 0

$2,382,952 0

I.

The agency will need to have the one-time State Emergency Response Funds replaced with SGF in FY 08. If these funds are not
replaced, the agency will not be able to fully fund the salaries of the nine existing employees who are performing the 
emergency preparedness duties.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Executive Support

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Community Services

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1I

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$92,306

$0

($78,261)

$14,045

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion to 1A. The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $92,306 and to decrease 
Federal budget authority by $78,261, resulting in a net adjustment of $14,045 in the Child Welfare Services Program. The 
source of IAT funding is State Emergency Response Funds (SERF) from the Division of Administration.

The DSS is assigned the primary emergency function of shelter operation and control during emergencies and disasters per 
Executive Order KBB 2004-20. SERF will be used to reimburse OCS for operational expenditures related to emergency 
preparedness functions performed since 7/1/06.

The agency used 10 existing employees to perform emergency preparedness duties. The agency employees are normally paid
with 50% federal and 50% state funds; however, federal funds cannot be used to pay salaries for emergency preparedness 
related functions.  Therefore, approval of this BA-7 will allow the agency to use $78,261 of the SERF to replace the federal 
funds that were appropriated for salaries in FY 07 and reduce its federal budget authority accordingly. The remaining $14,045
will be used to reimburse the agency for travel ($9,350), operating services ($1,492) and shelter supply ($3,203) expenditures 
that were above its FY 07 appropriation.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$14,045 0

$14,045 0

I.

The agency will need to have the one-time State Emergency Response Funds replaced with SGF in FY 08. If these funds are not
replaced, the agency will not be able to fully fund the salaries of the 10 existing employees who are performing the emergency
preparedness duties.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Child Welfare Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweLA. Rehabilitation Services

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1J

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$92,411

$0

($92,001)

$410

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion to 1A. The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $92,411 and to decrease 
Federal budget authority by $92,001, resulting in a net adjustment of $410 in the Vocational Rehabilitation Services Program. 
The source of IAT funding is State Emergency Response Funds (SERF) from the Division of Administration.

The DSS is assigned the primary emergency function of shelter operation and control during emergencies and disasters per 
Executive Order KBB 2004-20. SERF will be used to reimburse LRS for operational expenditures related to emergency 
preparedness functions performed since 7/1/06.

The agency used 11 existing employees to perform emergency preparedness duties. The agency employees are normally paid
with 50% federal and 50% state funds; however, federal funds cannot be used to pay salaries for emergency preparedness 
related functions. Therefore, approval of this BA-7 will allow the agency to use $92,001 of the SERF to replace the federal funds
that were appropriated for salaries in FY 07 and reduce its federal budget authority accordingly. The remaining $410 will be 
used to reimburse the agency for the cost of shelter supply expenditures that were above its FY 07 appropriation.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$410 0

$410 0

I.

The agency will need to have the one-time State Emergency Response Funds replaced with SGF in FY 08. If these funds are not
replaced, the agency will not be able to fully fund the salaries of the 11 existing employees who are performing the emergency
preparedness duties.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Vocational Rehabilitation Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Robert E. HosseOffice of Management & Finance

Environmental QualityDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 2

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$509,029

$509,029

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The Department of Environmental Quality is requesting to budget $509,029 in additional federal funding from 2 separate 
grants: $312,029 from the Environmental Information Exchange Network Grant Program, and $197,000 from the Capacity 
Building Grant and Cooperative Agreement for States & Tribes.  Neither grant requires any state match.

DEQ has been awarded a federal grant to participate in EPA’s Exchange Network (EN); and will use the $312,029 in federal 
funds from that program to upgrade its web services framework to implement an Exchange Network node to enhance security
controls, web procedures, and data management processes needed to participate in the Exchange Network.  This will provide 
the foundation which will allow a flow of data to EPA’s Central Data Exchange for the Facility Registry System and the 
National Emissions Inventory System.  This capability will significantly improve DEQ’s methodology for submitting required
data elements to EPA.  Anticipated expenditures to accomplish this project include $35,000 for travel,  training information 
services personnel on XML format, web services and the maintenance of the EN node;  $45,750 for the purchase of Web and 
Firewall servers for the EN node;  $231,279 in estimated Other Charges expenditures for contractors to perform requirements 
analysis, system modifications, development of the Facility Registry System and National Emission Inventory system flows, 
data conversion, acceptance testing, and documentation.  The total amount of the grant is $498,250; however, DEQ is 
requesting a budget increase from this grant of only $312,029.  The difference of $186,221 is the amount for personnel and 
indirect cost included in the grant but not needed in this BA-7 because it is already included in the department’s FY 07 budget.

The department has also been awarded a grant to incorporate missing Water Enforcement National Database (WENDB) data 
elements into the EPA Permit Compliance system for all minor  National Pollutant Discharge Elimination system (NPDES) 
permits in the state.   DEQ will use the $197,000 in funds from the Capacity Building Grant and Cooperative Agreement for 
States and Tribes for a contractor to encode missing data elements for the affected NPDES permits in the state and make 
TEMPO enhancements to better accommodate the data.  TEMPO is the department’s data management and tracking system,  
and includes all department data regarding permits, enforcement, surveillance and other facility data.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.   The projects will lead to the development and expansion of
DEQ’s ability to report on new federal /state NPDES areas of emphasis,  and will eliminate dual entry of data and  pre-
printing and distribution of paper Discharge Monitoring Reports.

$509,029 0

$509,029 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no significant impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Support Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of State Museum

Culture, Recreation & TourismDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 3

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$1,101,689

$0

$0

$1,101,689

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $1,101,689 from the Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP) to the Department of 
Culture, Recreation, & Tourism.  These funds are FEMA reimbursements for the Office of State Museum for expenses incurred
during the aftermath of Hurricane Katrina.  The Office of Risk Management will be reimbursed for any payments that were 
made to the Office of State Museum.

During Hurricane Katrina the roof of the Old U.S. Mint was damaged; therefore, the contents needed to be moved, stored, and
stablized.  The contents of the museum were packed, loaded, and transported to Baton Rouge for either storage or stabilization
by freeze drying at LSU.  The contents are being stored during the repair of the Old U.S. Mint and will be returned when 
completed.  According to the Department, the interior repairs will be completed by March 2007 and the contents will be 
moved back in early June 2007.  Reimbursement is limited to a total of 6 months storage.

The reimbursements cover the following list of expenditures.

Salaries - $21,692  (overtime costs during the Katrina aftermath)
Related Benefits - $3,311
Other Compensation - $41,689  (wages for employees assessing the collection)
Supplies - $20,000  (supplies and equipment used during assessment)
Professional Services - $499,001  (expenses related to packing, loading, transporting, storing, repairing, and returning contents
to the Old U.S. Mint after repairs are made)
Interagency Transfers - $515,996  (reimbursement of expenses made by the Office of Risk Management)
Total - $1,101,689

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$1,101,689 0

$1,101,689 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Museum

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Jay EckertLiquefied Petroleum Gas Commission

Public SafetyDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 4

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$22,780

$22,780

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget an additional $22,780 in Statutory Dedicated funds to the Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
Commission to fund an additional position.  The prorated annual salary for this additional Administrative Assistant III is 
budgeted at $12,147, with $7,658 budgeted for related benefits.  This funding will provide for salary for the remaining 16 of 26
pay periods.  Funding will also provide $675 for operating services and office supplies, as well a one time charge of $2,300 for
and computer and printer.  The full year salary of this additional position would be $32,183 including salaries and related 
benefits ($19,739 - Salary; $12,444 - Related Benefits).

The source of funds is the LPGas Rainy Day Fund.  This fund was created by the Legislature in 1998.  These monies were set 
aside in this fund to provide for operational expenses of the Commission in years that could have a shortfall in revenues.  
LPGas Rainy Day Fund includes all fees, penalties and other revenues received by the Commission.

The Liquefied Petroleum Gas Commission has inspectors that perform service and inspections and office personnel process 
the inspections and enter the results into a database.  The additional position is needed because the current office staff is 
unable to process all of the inspections done by the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Commission inspectors.  The workload has 
increased the past few years and there has not been a new position added in over a decade to maintain these increased 
activities.  There was also an increase in the number of inspections caused by the 2 hurricanes that came through LA last fiscal
year.  The additional personnel is necessary to allow the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Commission to deposit state funds in a 
timely manner, to issue permits in a timely fashion, adjudicate safety violations timely by providing current information to the
field staff or permit holders, and to have current information available for accountability reports.

The Liquefied Petroleum Gas Commission is currently budgeted $712,659 in Statutory Dedicated LPGas Rainy Day Fund.  
Approval of this BA-7 will increase that amount to $735,439.  The LPGas Rainy Day Fund has $325,600 remaining as of 
11/14/2006.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$22,780 1

$22,780 1

I.

The Liquefied Petroleum Gas Commission will expend funds from the LPGas Rainy Day fund for this additional position in 
future fiscal years. Out year expenditures include funding for payroll, retirement and medicare with an increase of 
approximately 4%, and funding for maintenance, telephone and office supplies.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Jay EckertOffice of State Police

Public SafetyDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 5

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$1,035,500

$0

$1,035,500

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget an additional $1,035,500 in self-generated narcotics seizure revenue to the Office of State
Police.  There are 2 type of narcotics seizure revenue involved in this request.  The State Narcotics Seizure funds are to be used
in the furtherance of narcotics  law enforcement.  The Federal Narcotic Seizure funds are to be used in the furtherance of law 
enforcement.

Funds will be used to provide replacements for 57 high mileage special-use/under cover vehicles in the Criminal 
Investigations Program within the Office of State Police.  All of the vehicles being replaced have over 100,000 miles as well as
many having worn parts and leaks. These “special use” vehicles are necessary so that they may be used in under cover 
operations.

                                                Quantity          Cost Per Vehicle               Total Cost
Chevy Monte Carlo                   19                      $18,000                         $342,000
Dodge Charger SXT                  19                      $19,000                          $361,000
Ford Mustang                            19                      $17,500                          $332,500
                                                     57                                                          $1,035,500

The source of revenue to this fund is from the sale of all property and all funds seized by the department as a result of 
involvement in illicit drug trade. The Federal Narcotics Seizure fund currently has approximately $1.4 M and the State 
Narcotics Seizure fund has approximately $3.3 M for FY 07.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$1,035,500

$0
$0
$0

0
0
0
0
0

$1,035,500 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Traffic Enforcement Program
Criminal Investigation Program
Operational Support Program
Gaming Enforcement Program
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxLA Racing Commission

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 6

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$100,000

$0

$100,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to provide additional funding for a contract with LSU for equine drug testing.  The new contract 
with LSU, which began on 6/30/06, will now include pre-race and random testing of race horses for elevated levels of total 
dissolved carbon dioxide to prevent the illegal  practice of “milkshaking”.  A “milkshake” cocktail usually contains alkalizing
agents such as baking soda, plus sugar and other substances which are believed to fend off fatigue and possibly mask other 
illegal performance enhancing drugs.  The previous contract was limited to post-racing only.  The pre-race testing will be 
administered in all major statewide racing jurisdictions.  The new 3-year contract, effective on 7/1/06, has an increase of 
$300,000 over the life of the contract (from $581,600 to $681,600 annually).  The increased cost of the contract will be funded 
with SGR.  The LA Racing Commission (LRC) anticipates a sustained increase in OTB revenue (primarily in the New Orleans 
area) to fund this increase over the contract period.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$100,000 0

$100,000 0

I.

As noted earlier, the additional cost of this contract is to be funded with self-generated monies which the LRC anticipates to be
available due to increased OTB activity in the New Orleans area.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

LA State Racing Comm Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxLA Racing Commission

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 7

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$18,575

$0

$0

$18,575

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget funding from the Office of Risk Management ORM) which will allow the LA State 
Racing Commission to replace the second of 2 vehicles which were flooded as a result of Hurricane Katrina.  ORM has 
provided 2 checks to the Racing Commission in the amounts of $1,825 and $16,750, which equated to the value of the flooded
vehicles.  The Racing Commission has purchased one replacement vehicle in FY 06 using its acquisitions funding from that 
fiscal year.  These funds will allow the agency to purchase a new 2007 Dodge Caravan to replace the second vehicle damaged
by flood waters.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$18,575 0

$18,575 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

LA State Racing Comm Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxDebt Service and Maintenance

Other RequirementsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 8A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

$92,231

$0

$0

$0

$92,231

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This is a companion to BA-7 #8B.

The purpose of this BA-7 is to redirect funding originally appropriated to the Office of Youth Development for its annual debt 
service and operating costs for occupancy in the Harvey State Office Building.  Funding was appropriated for these costs for FY
07; however, the Office of Youth Development has chosen not to relocate to this site in FY 07.  Therefore, the funds will be 
budgeted in Schedule 20 (DOA-Debt  Service and Maintenance) in order for these ongoing expenses to be paid by the Division
of Administration.  This appropriation includes:

$33,664  Debt Service
$15,808  Sinking Fund for Major Repairs
$41,855  Operating and Maintenance Costs
$904       Risk Management Costs

$92,231 Total

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$92,231 0

$92,231 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

DOA Debt Service and Maintenance

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Kristy F. GaryOffice of Youth Development

Youth ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 8B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

($92,231)

$0

$0

$0

($92,231)

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This is a companion to BA-7 #8A.

The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer funding to the Division of Administration for the debt service payments and operating 
costs for the Harvey State Office Building.  The Office of Youth Development is no longer occupying space in the building.  
Since Hurricane Katrina, the Jefferson regional probation and parole office has been combined with the New Orleans office. 
The funds will be budgeted in Schedule 20 (DOA-Debt Service and Maintenance) in order for these ongoing expenses to be 
paid by the Division of Administration.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0
$0
$0

($92,231)

0
0
0
0
0

($92,231) 0
$0 0

I.

With approval of this BA-7, the Office of Youth Development will recommend these adjustments be incorporated into the 
budget for future fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Swanson Center for Youth
Jetson Center for Youth
Bridge City Center for Youth
Field Services
Contract Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Community Services

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 9A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$400,000

$400,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is companion to 9B. The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase Federal budget authority by $400,000 in the Child 
Welfare Services Program. The source of funding is a new allocation from the existing Title IV-B Part II grant, from the 
Department of Health & Human Services, Administration for Children & Families. This grant requires a 10% state in-kind 
match which will be met partially by LSU School of Social Work and through the purchase of supplies, printing, and travel 
expenses incurred by DSS.

The agency will use the funding to develop a LA Kinship Integrated Service System to improve outcomes for 450 children who
receive both formal and informal kinship care in 4 parishes of the Greater New Orleans (GNO) Region. These  parishes are 
Orleans, Jefferson, Plaquemines, and St. Bernard. The project will target families already involved in the child welfare system 
and also serve as a means of prevention of child abuse and neglect for those who are not. The GNO region was selected as a 
pilot site for the project because of the prevalence of issues such as insufficient income, lack of housing, food, and 
transportation, physical and mental health of caregivers, childcare, education of child and parents, extended family 
involvement, relationship with birth parents, and the physical, emotional and behavioral health of the child.

Currently, OCS and OFS serve similar populations, yet there is little joint planning and operation between the 2 agencies. OCS
has the responsibility for child abuse prevention and child welfare services. OFS responsibility is providing families with 
financial assistance, education, and training. Specifically, this grant funding will be used to provide cross training through a 
contract with LA Youth Enhancement Services (LA Y.E.S.) Network. LA Y.E.S. will provide orientation and training to 
OCS/OFS representatives on system of care principals, cultural competency, evidence-based practices and other topics related
to collaboration and networking. The grant funding will also be used for project evaluation services which will be provided 
through a contract with LSU School of Social Work. LSU will provide ongoing and summary evaluation of both the 
collaborative process and its impact on the efficiency of  interventions provided through the system of care providers. In 
addition, Child Welfare Services will use this grant funding to hire care managers who will be available to provide additional
prevention and intervention services through referrals and coordinate services for kinship families with OFS and other 
community service providers.

Funding for salaries has been budgeted for 2 Social Service Specialist 1’s ($36,088 each) and a Social Service Specialist 2 
($41,330) at a total cost of $113,506 plus related benefits at $40,167. These will be new employees hired on temporary job 
appointments as care  managers. The remaining funding is budgeted for database management services ($25,000), travel 
($4,246), 3 computers with printers for the new employees ($4,500), contracts with LSU School of Social Work ($52,174) and 
Office of Mental Health, LA Youth Enhancement Services  ($12,000), and IAT to the Office of Family Support ($148,407).

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$400,000 0

$400,000 0

I.

This grant is renewable for 5 years beginning FY 07 and ending FY 11.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Child Welfare Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Family Support

Social ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 9B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$148,407

$0

$0

$148,407

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is companion to 9A. The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $148,407 in the Client Services
Program. The source of funding is IAT from the Office of Community Services who is the receiving agency for a Title IV-B Part
II grant, from the Department of Health & Human Services, Administration for Children & Families. This grant requires a 10%
state in-kind match which will be met partially by LSU School of Social Work and through the purchase of supplies, printing, 
and travel expenses incurred by DSS.

The agency will use the funding to develop a LA Kinship Integrated Service System to improve outcomes for 450 children who
receive both formal and informal kinship care in 4 parishes of the Greater New Orleans (GNO) Region. These  parishes are 
Orleans, Jefferson, Plaquemines, and St. Bernard. The project will target families already involved in the child welfare system 
and also serve as a means of prevention of child abuse and neglect for those who are not. The GNO region was selected as a 
pilot site for the project because of the prevalence of issues such as insufficient income, lack of housing, food, and 
transportation, physical and mental health of caregivers, childcare, education of child and parents, extended family 
involvement, relationship with birth parents, and the physical, emotional and behavioral health of the child.

Currently, OFS and OCS serve similar populations, yet there is little joint planning and operation between the 2 agencies. OCS
has the responsibility for child abuse prevention and child welfare services. OFS responsibility is providing families with 
financial assistance, education, and training. Specifically, this grant will allow Client Services to hire care managers who will 
be available to provide additional prevention and intervention services through referrals and coordinate services for kinship 
families with OCS and other community service providers.

Funding for salaries has been budgeted for three Social Service Analyst 2’s ($36,088 each) at a total cost of $108,264 plus related
benefits at $31,397. These will be new employees hired on temporary job appointments as care managers. The remaining 
funding is budgeted for travel ($4,246) and three computers with printers for the new employees ($4,500).

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$148,407 0

$148,407 0

I.

This grant is renewable for 5 years beginning FY 07 and ending FY 11.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Client Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Kristy F. GaryOffice of Youth Development

Youth ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 10

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this technical BA-7 is to distribute $2,454,365 in State General funds from the Administration Program to the 
Swanson Center for Youth, Jetson Center for Youth, Bridge City Center for Youth, and Field Services Program.   During the 
budget process for FY 07, the increase for risk management premiums was budgeted in the Administration Program.  This 
change will give budget authority to those programs that incur the risk management premiums.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

($2,454,365)
$980,391
$887,098
$160,763
$426,113

0
0
0
0
0

$0 0
$0 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Swanson Center for Youth
Jetson Center for Youth
Bridge City Center for Youth
Field Services
Contract Services
Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Kristy F. GaryOffice of Youth Development

Youth ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 11

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$484,372

$484,372

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase budget authority by $484,372 in Statutory Dedicated funding for the Field Services 
Program.  Funding for the Youthful Offender Management Fund is derived from probation and parole supervision fees 
received and also from any amounts appropriated by the Legislature to the fund.  The fund balance is $274,417.  The interest 
earnings and expected collections for the Youthful Offender Management Fund are higher than anticipated for FY 07 by 
$209,955.  The Office of Youth Development is requesting that the total estimated funds for this fiscal year be available for the 
increased costs associated with 28 additional field services staff that was added during the budget process for FY 07.

This appropriation includes:

$295,513 Retirement Contributions for State Employees
$38,859   In State Travel
$150,000 Acquisitions - Equipment for regional offices, such as office furniture, guns, vests, cars, etc.

$484,372 Total

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0
$0
$0

$484,372

0
0
0
0
0

$484,372 0
$0 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Jetson Center for Youth
Swanson Center for Youth
Bridge City Center for Youth
Field Services
Contract Services
Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Jay EckertOffice of State Fire Marshal

Public SafetyDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 12

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$217,800

$0

$0

$217,800

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion with agenda item #13.  The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $217,800 in IAT budget authority from
the Department of Public Safety, Office of Management & Finance.  Public Safety is receiving the funds from the Office of 
Community Development (OCD).  OCD is receiving a federal grant from the Department of Housing & Urban Development 
(HUD). HUD is granting funds to LA in order to provide construction code enforcement for parish and/or municipal 
governments in the 11 parishes identified as the most severely impacted by hurricanes Katrina and Rita.  No state match of 
these funds is required.

The 11 parishes identified by OCD and HUD include Orleans, Jefferson, St. Bernard, St. Tammany, Calcasieu, Plaquemines, 
Vermillion, Terrebonne, Cameron, Iberia and Washington.

The Office of Community Development and HUD regulations require that construction or repair of single family and multi 
family dwellings that were damaged by hurricanes Katrina and Rita must comply with nationally recognized construction 
codes.  The Department of Public Safety and the Office of State Fire Marshal are permitted by state law to establish contract 
agreements with the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ) over a parish or municipality and a qualified third-party provider in
order to provide code enforcement on their behalf.

The Office of State Fire Marshal is requesting to add 4 temporary job appointments in order to assist the 11 parishes most 
affected by the hurricanes in obtaining the appropriate construction code resources and training.  This program is to be 
provided over an approximate 6 month time period so that construction and repair can proceed in a timely manner.  
Expenditures are to employ and equip 3 architects and 1 engineer.  The additional appointments are necessary in order to 
perform the estimated 785 multi family residential code reviews in the affected parishes.

$110,699               Other compensation
    56,301               Related Benefits
    10,000               Travel
      2,200               Operating Supplies - (printing, postage, and maintenance)
      5,100               Supplies - (office supplies and miscellaneous items)
    33,500               Acquisitions - (workstation, chair, file, computers and printers)
$217,800

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$217,800 0

$217,800 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Fire Prevention Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Jay EckertOffice of Management & Finance

Public SafetyDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 13

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$6,863,883

$0

$0

$6,863,883

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This BA-7 is a companion with agenda item number 12.  The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $6,863,883 in IAT budget 
authority from the Office of Community Development (OCD) to the Office of Management & Finance.  OCD is receiving a 
federal grant from the Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD).  HUD is granting these funds to LA in order to
provide construction code enforcement for parish and/or municipal governments in the 11 parishes identified as most 
severely impacted by hurricanes Katrina and Rita. DPS is permitted by state law to establish contract agreements for 
construction code enforcement with parish and/or municipal governments and a qualified third-party provider.  No state 
match of these funds is required.

The 11 parishes identified by OCD and HUD include Orleans, Jefferson, St. Bernard, St. Tammany, Calcasieu, Plaquemines, 
Vermillion, Terrebonne, Cameron, Iberia and Washington.

Funding for this BA-7 breaks down into three categories:

1)  A $217,800 IAT from the Office of Management & Finance to the Office of State Fire Marshal for the purpose of performing
approximately 785 multi family residential building code reviews in the 11 parish area.

2)  The Office of Management & Finance will enter into a contract with a qualified third party provider at an estimated cost of
$6,596,377.  The purpose of the contract will be to provide construction code enforcement personnel for construction code 
inspections, code enforcement training and plan review training to local and/or municipal governments.  The contractor shall
provide a master plan to the Department of Public Safety outlining in detail all services to be provided including plan review, 
inspections and training.  The contractor will also provide management support, staffing and necessary resources to complete 
their tasks as well as assist the Office of State Fire Marshal.  It is estimated that 60 certified personnel may be needed to 
provide assistance for construction code enforcement and that approximately 60,000 residential housing units will begin 
reconstruction during the six month emergency funding period.

3)  $49,706 will be expended by the Office of Management & Finance to employ an Administrative Program Specialist on a job
appointment, as well as statewide travel, administrative supplies and computer equipment.

Act 12 of the 1st Extraordinary Session of 2005 mandated a Construction Code Council be created within the Department of 
Public Safety.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$6,863,883 0

$6,863,883 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Management and Finance Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Charley RomeOffice of Business Development

Economic DevelopmentDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 14

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$47,821,000

$0

$0

$47,821,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase interagency transfer funds by $47.821 M to fund the Small Firm Recovery Loan 
Program and the Technical Assistance to Small Firms Program.  These funds are Federal Community Development Block 
Grant (CDBG) funds first appropriated to the LA Office of Community Development (OCD) by the Joint Legislative 
Committee on the Budget (JLCB) by BA-7.  These funds are part of $711,865,025 for OCD adopted by JLCB on 9/1906 (agenda 
item 26A).  These funds do not require a matching component from the State of LA.

The Small Firm Recovery Loan Program comprises $38 M of the requested funding.  The goal of the program is to assist small 
firms in hurricane affected parishes that have a chance to survive, contribute to the economy, and maintain and create jobs.  
DED anticipates that many participating firms may not qualify for bank and/or Small Business Administration (SBA) loans.  
This program will target small firms with 2 to 25 employees.

Non-profit lenders and Community Development Financial Institutions (CDFIs) approved and monitored by DED will make 
the loans for the program.  The maximum loan amount per firm will be $250,000.  A component of each loan may be a grant 
that will not require repayment.  The grant component is intended to reimburse affected firms for documented tangible 
property losses.  The grant component is capped at 20% of the loan amount up to $25,000.  DED and participating lenders will
provide technical assistance to participating firms. Technical Assistance may include help with basic business issues, like 
accounting and regulatory compliance, entrepreneurial issues like business planning and financial issues like obtaining 
appropriate capital.

The Technical Assistance to Small Firms Program comprises $9.5 M of the requested funding.  This program will provide 
assistance to small, locally owned firms in Southeast and Southwest LA that were seriously affected by the storms.  DED will 
use requested funds to contract (after an RFP process) with intermediaries to provide: 1) technical assistance to small firms, 
including nonprofits, adversely affected by the hurricanes; and 2) assistance to entrepreneurs or individuals seeking to start a
new business that would be located in the impacted area.  The state will seek contracts from groups that provide services to 
entrepreneurs, minority & women-owned businesses, specific industry sectors, firms in rural areas, and nonprofits.  DED will
select contractors based on evidence of quality of services, sustainability, and building capacity that will remain in the region.

DED is also requesting $321,000 and 5 positions to administer these 2 new programs.  This amount is based on employment 
and related costs for 8 months in the current fiscal year.  The annualized cost for these 5 positions and related costs is 
anticipated to be approximately $497,000 in FY 08.

$47,821,000 5

$47,821,000 5

I.

Total funding for both programs and related costs is limited to $49 M in “one-time” Federal CDBG funds.  It is unlikely that 
DED will expend the entire requested $48.821 M in FY 07.  As such, DED will likely request that a significant portion of this 
funding be reappropriated in future fiscal years.  Furthermore, DED is funding recurring staffing and administrative costs 
with “one-time” federal funding.  When the funding is exhausted, DED will need to request additional funding, or lay off staff
associated with these new programs.

Business Development Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

November 17, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Mark AntoonLA. Educational Television Authority

Special Schools & Comm.DEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 1

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$529,325

$0

$0

$529,325

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT by $529,325 in the Broadcasting Program to allow the agency to receive and expend
monies from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) earmarked to repair a transmitter damaged by Hurricane 
Katrina last year. These funds are disbursed by the Governor’s Office of Homeland Security & Emergency Preparedness.

The transmitter will be purchased through the capital outlay process. The agency will request FEMA reimbursement and 
FEMA will then authorize the Governor’s Office to pay LETA, which, in turn transfers the funds to capital outlay. Facility 
Planning & Control has already approved this expenditure. The total funding needed for this project amounts to $529,325 of 
which Facility Planning & Control has already approved $440,000 for the transmitter. Other items will be needed to make the 
site operational and these items will be funded as work on the project progresses.

Flooding and other damage in the aftermath of Hurricane Katrina completely destroyed the New Orleans transmitter which is
located at WLAE in Chalmette. Approval of this BA-7 and replacement of the transmitter will allow the agency to restore 
programming to the area which is currently not being served.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$529,325

0
0

$529,325 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration/Support Services
Broadcasting

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxExecutive Office

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 2A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$613,687

$0

$613,687

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
This is a companion to BA-7 #2.

The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget unexpended funds originally received in FY 06 from the National Governor’s 
Association (NGA) Center for Best Practices as part of the first phase of its Honor Grant Program.  A carryforward BA-7 was 
not submitted in a timely fashion by the Executive Office for the August meeting of the JLCB, which has necessitated 
budgeting these funds again through this mechanism.  A total of $386,313 of the original $1 M grant has been expended to 
date.

These funds are part of a two-year, $2 M grant to LA that will enable the state to continue high school reform aimed at 
preparing all students for success in college and work.  Ten states were originally selected by the NGA to receive these funds 
for both short and long-term strategies for high school reform.  Each proposal focused on increasing college and work 
readiness of students through efforts such as improving standards, aligning curricula and assessments, and increasing the 
rigor of graduation requirements.

The original term of the first year of this grant was to end in July 2006.  Due to the hurricanes of 2005, the NGA has allowed for
an extension of the first year to 11/30/06.  The second phase of the NGA grant depends upon the successful completion of the
first phase.  Should this be accomplished, another BA-7 will be necessary to budget the remaining $1 M at a later date.

Of this amount, a total of $520,000 will be transferred to the Department of Education for its expenses related to High School 
Redesign (these funds are already budgeted for the DOE), $10,000 to the Board of Regents for its associated expenses (see BA-7
#2) and the remaining $83,687 will remain in the Executive Office for travel expenses of staff and the high school redesign 
commission members, supplies,  and professional services associated with this task.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$613,687
$0

0
0

$613,687 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative
Indigent Defense Assist. Board

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Mark AntoonBoard of Regents for Higher Education

Higher EducationDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 2B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$10,000

$0

$0

$10,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT authority in the amount of $10,000 to allow the Board of Regents to receive and 
expend funds received from the Governor’s Office to implement the ePortal (see below).

A BA-7 was approved  at the December 2005 JLCB meeting in the amount of $245,000 to provide funding to BOR for this 
project. The Board expended $235,000 in FY 06 for this purpose and needs additional IAT Authority to use the remaining 
$10,000 in FY 07. These funds will be used for training teachers and counselors in secondary and post-secondary institutions.

These funds were transferred from the Office of the Governor to the Board of Regents to pay for the creation and 
implementation of an “ePortal” which is a website that would allow high school and college students to manage their 
academic work to better enable them to attain gainful employment. These funds are part of a 2-year, $2 M grant to LA that will
enable this state to continue high school reform aimed at preparing all students for success in college and work.

The ePortal will be used as a vehicle to inform students, parents and teachers about high school requirements, academic 
enhancements, careers and career opportunities. Students will register for an ePortal account where that student can monitor 
academic progress in high school and use the information to schedule coursework to prepare for a career in the workforce or 
in higher education. In the future, the LA Systemic Initiatives Program (LaSIP) and the Office of Student Financial Assistance 
(OSFA) would like to participate in the portal to better deliver services but have not at this point in time committed financial 
resources.

The ePortal is currently in the  limited testing and training phase. The BOR anticipates the portal will be available for student 
use in the FY 07 Spring Semester.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$10,000 0

$10,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Board of Regents

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxDepartment of Military Affairs

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 3

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

$0

$4,762,394

$0

$0

$4,762,394

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget FEMA funds to be transferred from the Governor’s Office of Homeland Security and 
Emergency Preparedness (GOHSEP) for reimbursement of losses experienced due to Hurricane Katrina at Jackson Barracks 
and Camp Villere in Slidell, preparation of temporary facilities near Alexandria, and site preparation at Camp Beauregard.  The
reimbursement of losses through approved project worksheets include $439,617 for reimbursement for lost contents and 
equipment at various buildings at Jackson Barracks,  erection of  temporary facilities at various locations to provide logistical 
support to the evacuation and rescue efforts, and treatment of museum items at Jackson Barracks.  In addition, a total of 
$4,322,777 is requested for additional reimbursement for costs of various project worksheets which include additional 
structures and contents associated with Jackson Barracks.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7 in the amount of $7,367,998.  The Military Department has 
provided additional information to the LFO and OPB substantiating that it now has approved project worksheets in the 
aforementioned amount and is awaiting transfer of funds from FEMA upon approval of this BA-7.

$4,762,394
$0
$0

0
0
0

$4,762,394 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Military Affairs
Education
Emergency Preparedness

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxMilitary Department

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 3

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$7,367,998

$0

$0

$7,367,998

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget FEMA funds to be transferred from the Governor’s Office of Homeland Security & 
Emergency Preparedness (GOHSEP) for reimbursement of losses experienced due to Hurricane Katrina at Jackson Barracks 
and Camp Villere in Slidell, preparation of temporary facilities near Alexandria, and site preparation at Camp Beauregard.  
The reimbursement of losses through approved project worksheets include $439,617 for reimbursement for lost contents and 
equipment at various buildings at Jackson Barracks,  erection of  temporary facilities at various locations to provide logistical 
support to the evacuation and rescue efforts, and treatment of museum items at Jackson Barracks.  In addition, a total of 
$6,928,381 is requested for additional reimbursement for costs of various project worksheets which include additional 
structures and contents associated with Jackson Barracks.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$7,367,998
$0
$0

0
0
0

$7,367,998 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Military Affairs
Education
Emergency Preparedness

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Kristy F. GaryOffice of Youth Development

Youth ServicesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 5

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this technical BA-7 is to move $2,169,611 in Statutory Dedication funding (Youthful Offender Management 
Fund) from the Administration Program to the Field Services and Contract Services Program.  During the 2006 Regular 
Legislative Session, additional Statutory Dedication funding was appropriated in the Administration Program.  This BA-7 
attempts to align the funding for the intended purposes in the Field Services and Contract Services Program.  Information 
provided by Office of Youth Development indicates that the funds will be used for costs associated with additional field 
services staff for their related benefits and with nonresidential, community reintegration, tracker, and other prevention and 
diversion programs in contract services.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

($2,169,611)
$0
$0
$0

$128,179

0
0
0
0
0

$0 0
$2,041,432 0

I.

With approval of this BA-7, the Office of Youth Development will recommend these adjustments be incorporated into the 
budget for future fiscal years in the FY 08 budget request.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration
Swanson Center for Youth
Jetson Center for Youth
Bridge City Center for Youth
Field Services
Contract Services
Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Mary Kathryn DragoNon-public Education Assistance

Elem. & Secondary Educ.DEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 6

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

$0

$629,698

$0

$0

$629,698

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to grant budget authority in the Nonpublic Education Assistance agency to enable the transfer of 
$629,698 for the support worker salary supplement and associated retirement costs for nonpublic school lunch employees.

During the 2006 Regular Legislative Session, funding was appropriated in the Minimum Foundation Program formula and the
Subgrantee Assistance Program to provide non-certificated support workers a $500 salary supplement.  This BA-7 will allow 
for the transfer of the funding from Subgrantee Assistance for the nonpublic school lunch employees.  According to the 2006
-2007 performance indicators for the School Lunch Supplements Program, there are 1,055 full-time employees and 117 part-
time employees.  The part-time employees will receive half of the $500 salary supplement.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$629,698

$0
$0
$0

0
0
0
0
0

$629,698 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Required Services Program
School Lunch Salary Supplement
Transportation Program
Textbook Administration Program
Textbook Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Jay EckertOffice of State Fire Marshal

Public SafetyDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 8

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$62,790

$62,790

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $62,790 in federal funds to the Office of State Fire Marshal within the Department of 
Public Safety.  These funds are a FEMA Fire Prevention and Education grant for the purpose of purchasing fire education 
equipment to be used for educating children in injury prevention.  No state match is required for these funds.

The funds will be used to purchase 3 Hazard House Educational Tools.  One Hazard House Educational Tool costs $20,930.  
(20,930 * 3 = $62,790)  The Hazard House is a three-dimensional dollhouse equipped with smoke pots and electric “zappers”.  
It is an interactive tool which includes illuminated effects to reveal hazards within the house.  The Hazard House has been 
praised for its ability to appeal to the energy and imagination of children, holding their attention for a long period of time.  
The 3 Hazard House Tools will be utilized throughout the state by local fire departments to use in schools, fairs, and other 
events.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$62,790 0

$62,790 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Fire Prevention Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Charley RomeOffice of Revenue

RevenueDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 9

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$62,000

$0

$62,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase SGR by $62,000 to fund an additional position and purchase a vehicle that will be used 
for auditing, tracking, and reporting of new electronic video bingo machines.  Of this amount, $38,000 will fund the position 
and related costs for the second half of FY 07.  The annual salary for this additional position is budgeted at approximately 
$39,400.  The Department of Revenue will also use $24,000 of these requested funds to purchase a vehicle to be used in the 
regulation and enforcement related to additional electronic video bingo machines.

These additional funds result from an annual $600 fee the Department of Revenue charges per electronic video bingo machine.
The Department of Revenue anticipates that 145 additional machines will be added in the current fiscal year, for a total 
revenue increase of $87,000.  The uses of the remaining $25,000 (not part of this BA-7) are explained in BA-7 agenda item # 10.

A distributor has developed a new concept where they are placing these machines at new locations known as “video bingo 
parlors”.  According to the Department of Revenue, the new concept concentrates more on video bingo machines than in 
traditional bingo halls.  According to the Department, 35 of these new machines were permitted in Alexandria in July 2006.  
Another 70 new machines were permitted in Hammond at 2 locations in September 2006.  Furthermore, 35 new machines will
be permitted in Richwood (near Monroe) in October 2006.  Finally, the department estimates that approximately 5 additional
machines will be permitted in Richwood and Baton Rouge prior to the end of fiscal year.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0

$62,000

0
0
1

$62,000 1

I.

The Department of Revenue will collect revenues from these 145 additional electronic video bingo machines in future fiscal 
years.  Furthermore, the Department of Revenue will expend funds for this additional position in future fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Tax Collection
Alchohol and Tobacco Control
Office of Charitable Gaming

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Charley RomeOffice of Revenue

RevenueDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 10

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$25,000

$0

$25,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase SGR by $25,000 to fund additional rent and maintenance costs.  The Department of 
Revenue will use $11,578 for rent increases at the department’s facility at 8549 United Plaza Boulevard, Suite 301 in Baton 
Rouge.  The department will use the remaining $13,422 for additional maintenance costs.  Specifically, the department will use
$12,000 for software maintenance agreements that the department failed to include in the FY 07 budget. Finally, the 
department will use the remaining $1,422 for miscellaneous expenses including higher copier rent, additional cell phone 
charges, and other smaller items.

These additional funds result from an annual $600 fee the Department of Revenue charges per electronic video bingo machine.
The Department of Revenue anticipates that 145 additional machines will be added in the current fiscal year, for a total 
revenue increase of $87,000.  The uses of the remaining $62,000 (not part of this BA-7) are explained in BA-7 agenda item #9.

A distributor has developed a new concept where they are placing these machines at new locations known as “video bingo 
parlors”.  According to the Department of Revenue, the new concept concentrates more on video bingo machines than in 
traditional bingo halls.  According to the Department, 35 of these new machines were permitted in Alexandria in July 2006.  
Another 70 new machines were permitted in Hammond at two locations in September 2006.  Furthermore, 35 new machines 
will be permitted in Richwood (near Monroe) in October 2006.  Finally, the department estimates that approximately 5 
additional machines will be permitted in Richwood and Baton Rouge prior to the end of fiscal year.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0

$25,000

0
0
0

$25,000 0

I.

The Department of Revenue will collect revenues from these 145 additional electronic video bingo machines in future fiscal 
years.  Furthermore, the Department of Revenue will expend funds for increased rent and maintenance costs in future fiscal 
years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Tax Collection
Alchohol and Tobacco Control
Office of Charitable Gaming

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of Fisheries

Wildlife & FisheriesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 12

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

$0

$0

$0

$0

$39,625

$39,625

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase budget authority in order to receive statutorily dedicated funds (Derelict Crab Trap 
Removal Program Account) in the amount of $39,625.  This fund was created during the 2005 Regular Legislative Session for 
the purpose of implementing and administering the derelict crab trap removal program.

The funding will be budgeted as follows:  operating services ($9,000), supplies ($5,625), and acquisitions ($25,000).  Specifically,
operating services include waste disposal of derelict crab traps and the acquisitions include two shallow-draft boats and 
motors.

The source of revenue to this fund is from annual fees from the purchase of crab trap gear licenses.  The current year fund 
balance is $43,850 and anticipated revenue is $28,000.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$39,625 0

$39,625 0

I.

Budgeted amounts in future fiscal years is dependent upon the amount of crab trap gear licenses sold.  The annual fees for the 
licenses will continue to be collected to administer the derelict crab trap removal program.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Fisheries Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of Fisheries

Wildlife & FisheriesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 13

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$16,100,417

$16,100,417

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is provide additional budget authority to receive federal funding from the U.S. Department of 
Commerce, National Marine Fisheries Service.  This supplemental appropriation was made to provide technical assistance to 
states and industry in response to the impacts of hurricanes Katina, Rita, and Cindy.

Specifically, the funding made available by Public Law 109-234 will aid in the recovery of Louisiana coastal fisheries from the 
impacts of hurricanes Katrina and Rita.  The funds are designated for oyster bed and shrimp ground rehabilitation, 
cooperative research to monitor the recovery of Gulf fisheries, and reseeding, rehabilitation and restoration of oyster reefs.

Ten temporary professional-level positions will be hired for the term of the 5-year grant to oversee the work of contractors, 
conduct field monitoring, coordinate interagency activities, collect and analyze logbook and survey data, and provide liaison 
functions with the fishing industries.

Other Compensation - $315,067  (10 temporary positions salaries prorated for 8 months)
Related Benefits - $121, 050
Travel - $28,000
Operating Services - $2,375,000  (installation & operation of shoreline protection features, deposition of oyster cultch, restore 
and provide laboratory features, printing, maintenance, postage)
Supplies - $451,300
Professional Services - $6,000,000  (contracts for project audit (management of payments to fishermen), contract with 
professional land surveyors, contracts for project management specialist, data management consultants, and environmental 
consultants)
Other Charges - $3,000,000  (contracts for recruiting survey participants, data and debris management, biological monitoring)
Interagency Transfers - $3,000,000  (agreements DHH, DEQ and DNR regarding oyster relay, water quality monitoring, & 
underwater obstruction removal)
Acquisitions - $615,000  (six commercial grade marine monitoring vessels fully outfitted and trailers, nine computers)
Major Repairs - $195,000  (auto, plant, boat/motor repairs used in corrosive (saltwater) environments)
Total - $16,100,417

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$16,100,417 0

$16,100,417 0

I.

The 5-year grant is scheduled to begin in October 2006 and end in September 2011.  Funding in subsequent years will be 
$14,950,250 (FY 08), $9,408,000 (FY 09), $6,303,500 (FY 10) and $6,154,500 (FY 11).

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Fisheries Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Robert E. HosseOffice of Secretary

Environmental QualityDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 14

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$23,500

$23,500

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
DEQ is requesting to budget $23,500 in additional Statutorily Dedicated Environmental Trust Funds (ETF) for the purpose of 
employing students ($18,500) to perform administrative functions which will free full-time employees to perform more 
technical functions, and to assist in covering additional fuel costs ($5,000) necessary to meet the demands of traveling to 
hurricane affected areas to oversee debris sites, demolition sites and landfill operations.

The additional funding is available due to a larger actual Environmental Trust Fund end of year balance in FY 06 ($13.6 M) 
than originally projected during the budget process ($6.18 M).  This larger balance occurred due to several factors:  (1)  DEQ’s
actual fee collections in FY 06 were approximately $3 M greater than projected ($50 M rather than $47 M);  (2)  Hazardous 
Waste Site Cleanup Funds which overflow into the Environmental Trust Fund once a $6 M cap is reached amounted to $5.47
M rather than the projected $4.5 M;  (3) Miscellaneous, Federal and other fund reimbursements were $2,735,639 rather than the
originally projected $2.015 M; (4) Interest earnings were approximately $378,000 greater than projected; and (5) actual 
expenditures in FY 06 were approximately $2.3 M less than projected because of cuts and expenditure restraint ($62,321,665 
rather than $64,651,238).

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$23,500 0

$23,500 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will appropriate a portion of DEQ’s end of FY 06 balance of Environmental Trust Funds.  Appropriation
and expenditure of these funds will preclude the carryforward of these funds into FY 08.  It is anticipated that the additional 
expenditures in this BA-7 will be of a recurring nature and will need to be funded in subsequent fiscal years if the student 
employees are maintained and fuel costs to the department remain at the current level.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Robert E. HosseOffice of Management & Finance

Environmental QualityDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 15

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$520,750

$520,750

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
DEQ is requesting to budget $520,750 in additional Statutorily Dedicated Environmental Trust Funds (ETF) for the purpose of
employing students ($45,750) to perform administrative functions which will free full-time employees to perform more 
technical functions,  and upgrading DEQ’s TEMPO system which includes the cost of updated software licenses at $55,000 and
Professional Services at an estimated $420,000.  TEMPO is the department’s data management and tracking system,  and 
includes all department data regarding permits, enforcement, surveillance and other facility data.

The additional funding is available due to a larger actual Environmental Trust Fund end of year balance in FY 06 ($13.6 M) 
than originally projected during the budget process ($6.18 M).  This larger balance occurred due to several factors:  (1)  DEQ’s
actual fee collections in FY 06 were approximately $3 M greater than projected ($50 M rather than $47 M);  (2)  Hazardous 
Waste Site Cleanup Funds which overflow into the Environmental Trust Fund once a $6 M cap is reached amounted to $5.47
M rather than the projected $4.5 M;  (3) Miscellaneous, Federal and other fund reimbursements were $2,735,639 rather than the
originally projected $2.015 M; (4) Interest earnings were approximately $378,000 greater than projected; and (5) actual 
expenditures in FY 06 were approximately $2.3 M less than projected because of cuts and expenditure restraint ($62,321,665 
rather than $64,651,238).

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$520,750 0

$520,750 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will appropriate a portion of DEQ’s end of FY 06 balance of Environmental Trust Funds.  Appropriation
and expenditure of these funds will preclude the carryforward of these funds into FY 08.  It is anticipated that the additional 
expenditures in this BA-7 relative to employment of students and software license costs will be of a recurring nature and will 
need to be funded in subsequent fiscal years if the student employees are maintained and to maintain the necessary software 
license.  Professional Services expenditures for the software upgrade will be incurred in FY 07 and will not impact future fiscal
years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Support Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Robert E. HosseOffice of Environmental Compliance

Environmental QualityDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 16

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

($650,000)

$680,150

$1,330,150

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
DEQ is requesting to budget $1,330,150 in additional Statutorily Dedicated Environmental Trust Funds (ETF), which 
represents a net increase in funding of $680,150, for the purpose of supplanting federal Performance Partnership Grant funds 
($650,000) which DEQ has been informed by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) will not be made available to the 
department;  employing students ($36,750) to perform administrative functions which will free full-time employees to perform
more technical functions;  to assist in covering additional fuel costs ($95,000) and travel costs ($100,000) necessary to meet the 
demands of traveling to hurricane affected areas to oversee debris sites, demolition sites and landfill operations;  to purchase 
replacement vehicles for 14 high mileage vehicles ($280,000); and to purchase portable emergency communications equipment
($168,400).  The communications equipment is to be used to supplement the mobile air monitoring capabilities and support 
communications in emergencies,  and will allow DEQ to share information from the field in a real time or near real time mode.

The additional funding is available due to a larger actual Environmental Trust Fund end of year balance in FY 06 ($13.6 M) 
than originally projected during the budget process ($6.18 M).  This larger balance occurred due to several factors:  (1)  DEQ’s
actual fee collections in FY 06 were approximately $3 M greater than projected ($50 M rather than $47 M);  (2)  Hazardous 
Waste Site Cleanup Funds which overflow into the Environmental Trust Fund once a $6 M cap is reached amounted to $5.47
M rather than the projected $4.5 M;  (3) Miscellaneous, Federal and other fund reimbursements were $2,735,639 rather than the
originally projected $2.015 M; (4) Interest earnings were approximately $378,000 greater than projected; and (5) actual 
expenditures in FY 06 were approximately $2.3 M less than projected because of cuts and expenditure restraint ($62,321,665 
rather than $64,651,238).

The Department of Environmental Quality budgeted $14.5 M in FY 07 in federal Performance Partnership Grant (PPG) funds 
from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency based on information obtained from the EPA.  Subsequently, EPA determined
they can only fund the PPG at $10.5 M.  The PPG is used by DEQ for continuing department operations, and the expenditures
budgeted with this grant are used by the department to maintain the level of services it is currently providing within the state.
As a result of the reduced grant dollars made available, the department is requesting a $4 M means of financing swap from 
federal funds to Environmental Trust Funds.  This BA-7 reflects $650,000 out of the $4 M swap.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$680,150 0

$680,150 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will appropriate a portion of DEQ’s end of FY 06 balance of Environmental Trust Funds.  Appropriation
and expenditure of these funds will preclude the carryforward of these funds into FY 08.  It is anticipated that the additional 
expenditures in this BA-7 relative to student employment, fuel costs and travel costs will be of a recurring nature and will 
need to be funded in subsequent fiscal years if the student employees are maintained and fuel and travel costs to the 
department remain at the current level.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Environmental Compliance

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Robert E. HosseOffice of Environmental Services

Environmental QualityDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 17

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

($2,100,000)

$129,550

$2,229,550

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
DEQ is requesting to budget $2,229,550 in additional Statutorily Dedicated Environmental Trust Funds (ETF), which 
represents a net increase in funding of $129,550, for the purpose of supplanting federal Performance Partnership Grant funds 
($2.1 M) which DEQ has been informed by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) will not be made available to the 
department;  employing students ($45,550) to perform administrative functions which will free full-time employees to perform
more technical functions;  to assist in covering additional fuel costs ($15,000) and travel costs ($20,000) necessary to meet the 
demands of traveling to hurricane affected areas to oversee debris sites, demolition sites and landfill operations;  and to cover
additional cost for advertising public notices in newspapers ($25,000), printing notices ($15,000), mailing notices ($5,000), and 
the supplies for producing those notices ($4,000).  The increased costs for public notices is due to the dislocation of residents 
from the hurricane affected areas, and the department has modified the public participation process in order to reach those 
individuals.

The additional funding is available due to a larger actual Environmental Trust Fund end of year balance in FY 06 ($13.6 M) 
than originally projected during the budget process ($6.18 M).  This larger balance occurred due to several factors:  (1)  DEQ’s
actual fee collections in FY 06 were approximately $3 M greater than projected ($50 M rather than $47 M);  (2) Hazardous 
Waste Site Cleanup Funds which overflow into the Environmental Trust Fund once a $6 M cap is reached amounted to $5.47
M rather than the projected $4.5 M;  (3) Miscellaneous, Federal and other fund reimbursements were $2,735,639 rather than the
originally projected $2.015 M; (4) Interest earnings were approximately $378,000 greater than projected; and (5) actual 
expenditures in FY 06 were approximately $2.3 M less than projected because of cuts and expenditure restraint ($62,321,665 
rather than $64,651,238).

The Department of Environmental Quality budgeted $14.5 M in FY 07 in federal Performance Partnership Grant (PPG) funds 
from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency based on information obtained from the EPA.  Subsequently, EPA determined
they can only fund the PPG at $10.5 M.  The PPG is used by DEQ for continuing department operations, and the expenditures
budgeted with this grant are used by the department to maintain the level of services it is currently providing within the state.
As a result of the reduced grant dollars made available, the department is requesting a $4 M means of financing swap from 
federal funds to Environmental Trust Funds.  This BA-7 reflects $2.1 M out of the $4 M swap.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$129,550 0

$129,550 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will appropriate a portion of DEQ’s end of FY 06 balance of Environmental Trust Funds.  Appropriation
and expenditure of these funds will preclude the carryforward of these funds into FY 08.  It is anticipated that the additional 
expenditures in this BA-7 relative to student employment, fuel costs,  travel costs, and public notice costs will be of a recurring
nature and will need to be funded in subsequent fiscal years if the student employees are maintained and the fuel, travel, and
public notice costs to the department remain at the current level.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Environmental Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Robert E. HosseOffice of Environmental Assessment

Environmental QualityDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 18

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

($1,250,000)

$1,257,850

$2,507,850

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
DEQ is requesting to budget $2,507,850 in additional Statutorily Dedicated Environmental Trust Funds (ETF), which 
represents a net increase in funding of $1,257,850, for the purpose of supplanting federal Performance Partnership Grant funds
($1.25 M) which DEQ has been informed by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) will not be made available to the 
department; employing students ($104,450) to perform administrative functions which will free full-time employees to 
perform more technical functions;  to assist in covering additional fuel costs ($95,000) and travel costs ($65,000) necessary to 
meet the demands of traveling to hurricane affected areas to oversee debris sites, demolition sites and landfill operations;  and
to provide for payment annual certification fees, renewal fees and associated accreditation costs with the National 
Accreditation of the DEQ Laboratory ($19,000).  DEQ also intends to convert 4 ambient monitoring sites in Baton Rouge from 
Trigger Canister to Trigger Gas Chromatograph units at a cost of $60,000 for Supplies, $340,000 for equipment, and $200,000 
for professional services contract to operate the Gas Chromatograph unit  portion of each of those sites.  The additional 
requested funding would also be used for the following:

Professional Services contract ($23,000) to provide for technical support for the LA Environmental Laboratory Accreditation 
Program’s database.  This database maintains current accreditation status on all laboratories accredited through the state.

Equipment purchase of $150,000 to acquire a GCMS unit for the Mobile Air Monitoring Laboratory for greater organics 
analysis capability.

Equipment purchase of $99,000 to acquire a Scientific Data Management System for the DEQ Laboratory.  This system will 
provide for the management, storage, efficient access, and analysis of the laboratory’s scientific data.  Data requests will be 
produced directly from the system rather than each individual instrument.  This system will increase the data availability to 
LDEQ users.

Equipment purchase of $5,400 to replace the Remediation Division’s laminating machine, binding machine and projector.  The
current equipment is old and unreliable.

Purchase of 5 vehicles ($97,000) to replace the same number of high mileage or excessive maintenance cost vehicles.

The additional funding is available due to a larger actual Environmental Trust Fund end of year balance in FY 06 ($13.6 M) 
than originally projected during the budget process ($6.18 M).  This larger balance occurred due to several factors:  (1)  DEQ’s
actual fee collections in FY 06 were approximately $3 M greater than projected ($50 M rather than $47 M);  (2)  Hazardous 
Waste Site Cleanup Funds which overflow into the Environmental Trust Fund once a $6 M cap is reached amounted to $5.47
M rather than the projected $4.5 M;  (3) Miscellaneous, Federal and other fund reimbursements were $2,735,639 rather than the
originally projected $2.015 M; (4) Interest earnings were approximately $378,000 greater than projected; and (5) actual 
expenditures in FY 06 were approximately $2.3 M less than projected because of cuts and expenditure restraint ($62,321,665 
rather than $64,651,238).

The Department of Environmental Quality budgeted $14.5 M in FY 07 in federal Performance Partnership Grant (PPG) funds 

$1,257,850 0

$1,257,850 0

I.

Environmental Assessment

Total

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency based on information obtained from the EPA.  Subsequently, EPA determined
they can only fund the PPG at $10.5 M.  The PPG is used by DEQ for continuing department operations, and the expenditures
budgeted with this grant are used by the department to maintain the level of services it is currently providing within the state.
As a result of the reduced grant dollars made available, the department is requesting a $4 M means of financing swap from 
federal funds to Environmental Trust Funds.  This BA-7 reflects $1.25 M out of the $4 M swap.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

Approval of this BA-7 will appropriate a portion of DEQ’s end of FY 06 balance of Environmental Trust Funds.  Appropriation
and expenditure of these funds will preclude the carryforward of these funds into FY 08.  It is anticipated that the additional 
expenditures in this BA-7 relative to student employment, fuel costs,  travel costs, dues and subscription costs, supplies and 
professional services costs to operate the gas chromatograph units will be of a recurring nature and will need to be funded in 
subsequent fiscal years. The professional services contract for technical support of the laboratory accreditation program 
database is a one-time expenditure.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Robert E. HosseOffice of Environmental Assessment

Environmental QualityDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 19A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$200,000

$200,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
DEQ is requesting to budget $200,000 in additional federal Home Energy Rebate Option (HERO) grant funds to be budgeted 
and transferred to the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) for use in the ongoing HERO program administered by that 
department. The program offers cash incentives in the form of rebates to LA homeowners that build new or retrofit their 
existing homes to meet a high level of energy efficiency.  All funds will be passed through to DNR.  This BA-7 is a companion 
to BA-7  19B.   (See BA-7 19B for further details)

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$200,000 0

$200,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Environmental Assessment

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of Secretary

Natural ResourcesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 19B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$200,000

$0

$0

$200,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $200,000 from the Department of Environmental Quality to the Department of Natural
Resources for the Home Energy Rebate Option (HERO) Program. DEQ received these funds as a grant from the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency.  The HERO program is administered by DNR and offers cash incentives in the form of 
rebates to LA homeowners that build new custom homes or retrofit their existing homes to meet a high level of energy 
efficiency.  Homeowners expenses incurred in order to receive these rebates will be considered as the 40% state match for this
grant.  These HERO rebates will be budgeted as other charges.

The current amount budgeted for this program is approximately $14 M.  The maximum amount of a rebate is $2,000 per 
homeowner.  During the last two fiscal years 1,943 (FY 05) and 1,224 (FY 06) homeowners have applied and received a rebate.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$0
$0
$0

$200,000

0
0
0
0
0

$200,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Atchafalaya Basin
Management and Finance
Technology Assessment
Atchafalaya Basin
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of Conservation

Natural ResourcesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 20

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$250,000

$250,000

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase budget authority in order to receive statutorily dedicated funds (Oil and Gas 
Regulatory Fund) in the amount of $250,000 and to increase authorized positions by 4 due to the passage of SB 655 of the 2006
Regular Session. This funding will be used for the purpose of evaluating and responding to plans for evaluation or 
remediation of environmental contamination of oil field sites and exploration and production sites upon referral by the court.

The following is a list of expenditures for the current fiscal year.

Salaries - $149,154  (4 positions salaries prorated for 16 pay periods)
Related Benefits - $51,417
Other Compensation - $6,229 (environmental student intern)
Operating Services - $14,000  (telephones, travel)
Professional Services - $25,000 (laboratory costs associated with site evaluation)
Acquisitions - $4,200
Total - $250,000

The 4 positions include Environmental Impact Manager 1, Geologist 3, Environmental Impact Specialist 3, and Administrative
Specialist 5.

The current year fund balance for the Oil and Gas Regulatory Fund is $968,468 and anticipated revenue is approximately $10.3
M.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$250,000

0
4

$250,000 4

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will require additional statutorily dedicated funds to be appropriated in subsequent fiscal years.  
Annualization of the funding necessary for the 4 positions (salaries and related benefits) will be $257,371 in FY 08 and increase
thereafter by approximately 3%.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Oil and Gas Regulatory
Public Safety

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Stephanie C. BlanchardOffice of Conservation

Natural ResourcesDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 21A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$1,000,000

$0

$0

$1,000,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer $1 M in federal funding from the Department of Health & Hospitals, Office of Public 
Health to the Department of Natural Resources.  OPH received these monies from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Capitalization Grant.

The purpose of the funds is to provide low interest loans to public water systems to assist them to maintain with the National
Drinking Water Standards or other assistance approved by the EPA to allow for public water systems projects and drinking 
water infrastructure improvements.  Specifically, these funds will be used to assess damaged water wells from hurricanes 
Katrina and Rita and possibly cap damaged wells, if required, to prevent contamination of drinking water aquifers.  It is 
estimated that 3,600 drinking water wells were damaged by the storms.  DNR will obtain a contractor to survey the wells and 
cap the damaged wells.

No state match is required in order to receive this grant.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$1,000,000

0
0

$1,000,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Oil and Gas Regulatory
Public Safety

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamOffice of Public Health

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 21B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase expenditure authority in the Environmental Health Services Program by $1 M in 
federal grant funds.  The source of funds is a U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Capitalization Grant for the 
Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund (DWRLF).

The purpose of the DWRLF is to provide low interest loans to public water systems to assist them to maintain standards 
required with national drinking water standards, or other assistance approved by the EPA to allow for public water systems 
projects and drinking water infrastructure improvements.  Specifically, these funds will used to survey damaged water wells 
from hurricanes Katrina and Rita and temporarily cap wells, if required,  to prevent contamination of drinking water aquifers.
DHH currently estimates that approximately 3,600 drinking water wells located across the hurricane affected areas have been
damaged.

This BA-7 is a companion with agenda item 21A. The monies received by DHH will be transferred to the Department of 
Natural Resources (DNR).  DNR will obtain a contractor to survey the wells and provide the drinking water well caps.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$1,000,000 0

$1,000,000 0

I.

The total grant award from the EPA is $1.275 M.  However, only $1 M is being approved by the US EPA for this purpose  for 
FY 07. According to the Department of Health & Hospitals, OPH will be able to apply for the remaining federal grant 
allowance if necessary for FY 08.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Environmental Health Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Mental Health (State Office)

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 22

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$34,751,835

$34,751,835

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase the federal budget authority by $34,751,835 in the Office of Mental Health (State Office).
The Office of Mental Health (OMH) has been awarded a grant from the Substance Abuse Mental Health Services 
Administration for implementation of the Regular Services Program (RSP) phase of the Federal Crisis Counseling Program 
(CCP). The grant period for the RSP is 9/1/06 with an end date of 5/31/07. This grant does not require a state match.

The Regular Services Plan (RSP) is principally a continuation of services approved for the Immediate Services Program grant,
but with additional program elements which will allow the RSP to effectively address the community-level recovery 
initiatives. The CCP services will be provided to communities within the 31 parishes designated for crisis counseling services 
under FEMA 1603-DR-LA (declared).  The targeted number of individuals to be served is approximately 2.4 million. Those 
targeted for outreach and counseling services include: 100,000 individuals who evacuated and were victimized again by 
Hurricane Rita, 270,000 individuals who stayed in the New Orleans Metropolitan Region, 500,000 individuals who evacuated 
safely, 204,220 individuals residing in mobile homes and travel trailers, 1,086,585 registrants who were able to live in the same
homes as prior to Katrina, rented homes, or with others, and 290,000 individuals who were indirectly affected.

The funding from this grant will be allocated as follows:  Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of New Orleans contract 
($7,246,566), Volunteers of America contract ($13,164,850), Options for Independence contract, ($2,172,477), Harmony Center 
of Baton Rouge contract ($7,627,036); OMH - Personnel Costs ($3,475,025), Office Space ($175,950), Supplies ($47,250), Travel 
($116,756), Training ($125,925), Crisis Hotline ($250,000), and Evaluations ($350,000). Personnel costs are for 39 temporary 
positions that will be funded for 9 months beginning 9/1/06.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$34,751,835

0
0

$34,751,835 0

I.

This is a one time appropriation and is not expected to have an impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Support
Community Mental Health Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Mental Health (State Office)

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 23

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$2,044,724

$2,044,724

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase the federal budget authority by $2,044,724 in the Office of Mental Health (State Office).
The Office of Mental Health has been awarded this grant from FEMA for implementation of the Regular Services Program 
(RSP) phase of the Federal Crisis Counseling Program (CCP).

The Regular Services Plan (RSP) is principally a continuation of services approved for the Immediate Services Program grant,
but with additional program elements which will allow the RSP to effectively address the community-level recovery 
initiatives.  The CCP services will be provided to communities within the parishes not previously designated for counseling 
services under

FEMA-DR-1603 (Katrina) or FEMA-DR-1607 (Rita). These parishes are locations where evacuees from the directly impacted 
parishes sought refuge immediately following the storm, and where many of our residents still remain. There are a total of  33
undeclared parishes that will be served: Four of these parishes will be served under the grant designated for Rita Parishes in 
BA-7 agenda number 24. These parishes are Beauregard, Evangeline, St. Landry, and Vernon. The remaining 29 parishes that
will be served by this grant are: Allen, Avoyelles, Bienvillle, Bossier, Caddo, Caldwell, Catahoula, Claiborne, Concordia, De
Soto, East Carroll, Franklin, Grant, Jackson, LaSalle, Lincoln, Madison, Morehouse, Natchitoches, Ouachita, Rapides, Red
River, Richland, Sabine, Tensas, Union, Webster, West Carroll, and Winn. The targeted number of of individuals to be 
served is 57,239. This number is based on an estimate of the evacuees and the number of FEMA registrants.

The funding from this grant will be allocated as follows:  Personnel Costs ($166,422), Office Space/Liability Insurance ($375), 
Office Supplies ($10,800), Travel ($15,795), and Volunteers of America GBR contract ($1,851,331.40). Personnel costs are for 3 
temporary Stakeholder Coordinator positions  that will be funded for 9 months beginning 9/1/06.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$2,044,724

0
0

$2,044,724 0

I.

This is a one time appropriation and is not expected to have an impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Support
Community Mental Health Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Mental Health (State Office)

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 24

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$2,308,237

$2,308,237

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase the federal budget authority by $2,308,237 in the Office of Mental Health (State Office).
The Office of Mental Health has been awarded a grant from FEMA for implementation of the Regular Services Plan phase of 
the Federal Crisis Counseling Program (CCP) for those individuals affected by Hurricane Rita in the State of LA.

The Regular Services Plan (RSP) is principally a continuation of services approved for the Immediate Services Program grant,
but with additional program elements which will allow the RSP to effectively address the community-level recovery 
initiatives.  The targeted number of individuals to be served is 159,588. This number is based on the number of FEMA 
registrations. The parishes that will be served are:  Acadia, Allen, Ascension, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Cameron, Evangeline, 
Iberia, Jefferson, Jefferson Davis, Lafayette, Lafourche, Livingston, Plaquemine, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, 
St. Tammany, Terrebone, and Vermillion, Vernon, and West Baton Rouge.

The funding from this grant will be allocated to the following expenditures:  Personnel Costs ($138,684), Consultant Costs 
($50,000), Office Supplies ($9,750), Travel ($24,918), Training ($12,550), Evaluations ($25,000), and Volunteers of America GBR
Contract ($2,047,334.78). Personnel costs are for  three temporary positions (Fiscal Manager, Admin. Assistant, and Southwest
Operations Director) that will be funded for 9 months beginning 9/1/06.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$2,308,237

0
0

$2,308,237 0

I.

This is a one time appropriation and is not expected to have an impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Support
Community Mental Health Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Myra LoweOffice of Mental Health (State Office)

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 25

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$400,000

$400,000

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase the federal budget authority by $400,000 in the Office of Mental Health (State Office). 
The Office of Mental Health has been awarded a 3-year grant of $400,000 annually from the Substance Abuse Mental Health 
Services Administration for suicide prevention efforts.

The impact of the hurricanes have caused an increased risk for experiencing emotional and psychological problems, which are
factors that contribute to youth suicide, among young people who lived in the affected areas. The funding will be used to 
strengthen and expand the LA Partnership for Youth Suicide Prevention Initiative project. This project previously served 
approximately 1,000 youth annually. Approval of this BA-7 will allow the project to target approximately 10,000 youth and 
young adults ages 10 to 24 over the 3-year grant period. These are individuals who lived in the hurricane impacted parishes of
St. Bernard, Plaquemine, Jefferson, Orleans, Calcasieu, Cameron, Vermillion, and evacuees who live in FEMA-housing trailer 
sites in East Baton Rouge. The agency will provide these services in collaboration with the Department of Education, 
Department of Social Services, and DHH Offices of Public Health and Addictive Disorders. The agency will also partner with
public and private entities such as the B.R. Crisis Intervention Center, Big Buddy Program, the YWCA of Greater Baton Rouge,
and TeenScreen.

The funding will be allocated to the following expenditures:  Other Compensation ($95,360), Travel ($25,624), Professional 
Services ($204,730), Supplies ($9,540) and Other Charges ($64,746). Other Compensation includes funding for a part-time 
Project Coordinator position and a full-time Executive Management Assistant position.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$400,000

0
0

$400,000 0

I.

The Office of Mental Health was awarded a total of  $1.2 M for 3 years. The agency will received the grant in increments of 
$400,000 for FY 07, FY 08, and FY 09. The time period for the grant is 9/30/06 through 9/30/09.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administration and Support
Community Mental Health Program

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamMetropolitan Human Services District

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 26

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$13,500,418

$0

$0

$13,500,418

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $13,500,418 in the Metropolitan Human Services District.  The
source of funds is Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) monies transferred from the Department of Health & Hospitals, Office of
the Secretary - Bureau of Primary Care & Rural Health for primary, preventive, and behavioral health services.

These funds  were appropriated by the legislature in DHH, Office of the Secretary for primary care services during the 2006 
Regular Legislative Session. According to DHH, this grant will support the restoration and development of primary care 
services in New Orleans.  Specifically, the MHSD will  contract with appropriately licensed or authorized subcontractors that
will provide both ambulatory primary, preventive and behavioral health services to residents in the greater New Orleans area
provided up to 7/31/07.   A list of  sub contractors/providers is represented below.

Sub-contractor /health services provider

Daughters of Charity Services of New Orleans - (health centers in Metairie, Bywater, and Carrollton-Uptown)
Excelth, Inc. -  (health centers and mobile clinics in Baton Rouge, New Orleans, annd New Orleans east)
Jefferson Community Health Center - (health centers at Avondale and Marrero)
LSU Health Sciences Center - (school based health centers, and  MCLNO hutchinson clinics)
New Orleans Health Department (health clinic in Algiers, St Bernard,and mobile health clinics)
St Charles Community Health Center
St Thomas Community Health Center
Tulane Health Sciences Center - (adolescent and adult clinic services at Covenant House)
LA Public Health Institute - (Fiscal Intermediary services provided to the MHSD - monitoring sub contracts)

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$13,500,418 0

$13,500,418 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.  DHH anticipates that all grant funds will be spent within the
current fiscal year (FY 07).

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Metropolitan Human Services District

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamFlorida Parishes Human Services Authority

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 27

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$40,340

$174,167

$0

$214,507

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $40,340 and SGR budget authority by $174,167 in the Florida 
Parishes Human Services Authority (FPHSA).  The source of SGR is revenue from the 22nd Judicial District Court.  The source
of IAT funds is SGF transferred from the Office for Citizens with Developmental Disabilities (OCDD) for vocational services 
contracts and Statutory Dedication funds transferred from Office for Addictive Disorders (OAD) for gambling disorder 
counseling.

SGR - The FPHSA is entering into a Memorandum of Understanding with the 22nd Judicial District Court to provide drug 
treatment services at the Northlake Addictive Disorders Clinic for offenders enrolled in Adult Drug Treatment Court.  
According to the FPHSA, 4 additional positions (3 counselors and 1 administrative coordinator) will be required to provide the
addictive disorder services. The original MOU  results in annual revenue of $174,167 to the FPHSA.

IAT funds - The FPHSA is requesting to increase IAT authority by a net $40,340. This is the result of 3 separate adjustments as 
itemized below.
1. The OCDD will reimburse the FPHSD for providing vocational rehabilitation services. According to the FPHSA, this    
funding arrangement will be for one year only, as DHH is currently implementing/phasing in a waiver program to cover 
these services under Medicaid.  The amount of funds estimated to cover these services during the transition period is $53,804.
Support waiver vocational services includes such activities as Supported Employment (both individual jobs and group 
employment), Day Habilitation, and pre-vocational services.
2. The OAD will reimburse the FPHSA for a Problem & Compulsive Gambling Resource Awareness Coordinator to provide 
public awareness services. The amount of the contract is $43,000.
3.  The Office of Mental Health is reducing funding that it transfers to the the FPHSA for mental health services by $56,464 due
to excess authority.

  $53,804 OCDD  +  $43,000 OAD  +  ($56,464) OMH    +   $40,340 Total

Although this measure adds 5 new positions,  they are not reflected in the table above due to the authority not having an 
established T.O.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7 in an amount lower that submitted. The SGR are 
recommended at $155,830 based on the services provided by the FPHSA to the court starting a month later than originally 
anticipated (starting in October vs September).  The total recommended level for this BA-7 is $196,170 ($155,830 Fees, $40,340 
IAT).

$214,507 0

$214,507 0

I.

According to the FPHSA, the fees are anticipated to be recurring, and the Division has indicated that the BA-7 will be 
annualized for FY 08.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Florida Parishes Human Services Authority

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamFlorida Parishes Human Services Authority

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 27

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$40,340

$155,830

$0

$196,170

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $40,340 and SGR budget authority by $155,830 in the Florida 
Parishes Human Services Authority (FPHSA).  The source of SGR is revenue from the 22nd Judicial District Court.  The source
of IAT funds is SGF transferred from the Office for Citizens with Developmental Disabilities (OCDD) for vocational services 
contracts and Statutory Dedication funds transferred from Office for Addictive Disorders (OAD) for gambling disorder 
counseling.

SGR - The FPHSA is entering into a Memorandum of Understanding with the 22nd Judicial District Court to provide drug 
treatment services at the Northlake Addictive Disorders Clinic for offenders enrolled in Adult Drug Treatment Court.  
According to the FPHSA, 4 additional positions (3 counselors and 1 administrative coordinator) will be required to provide the
addictive disorder services. The original MOU  results in annual revenue of $174,167 to the FPHSA.  However, the annual 
revenue of $155,830 is based on the services provided by the FPHSA to the court starting a month later than originally 
anticipated (starting in October vs September).

IAT funds - The FPHSA is requesting to increase IAT authority by a net $40,340.  This is the result of 3 separate adjustments as
itemized below.
1.  The OCDD will reimburse the FPHSD for providing vocational rehabilitation services. According to the FPHSA, this 
funding arrangement will be for one year only, as DHH is currently implementing/phasing in a waiver program to cover 
these services under Medicaid.  The amount of funds estimated to cover these services during the transition period is $53,804.
Support waiver vocational services includes such activities as Supported Employment (both individual jobs and group 
employment), Day Habilitation, and pre-vocational services.
2.  The OAD will reimburse the FPHSA for a Problem and Compulsive Gambling Resource Awareness Coordinator to provide
public awareness services. The amount of the contract is $43,000.
3.  The Office of Mental Health is reducing funding that it transfers to the the FPHSA for mental health services by $56,464 due
to excess authority.

  $53,804 OCDD  +  $43,000 OAD  +  ($56,464) OMH    +   $40,340 Total

Although this measure adds 5 new positions, they are not reflected in the table above due to the authority not having an 
established T.O.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$196,170 0

$196,170 0

I.

According to the FPHSA, the fees are anticipated to be recurring, and the Division has indicated that the BA-7 will be 
annualized for FY 08.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Florida Parishes Human Services Authority

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamCapital Area Human Services District

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 28A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$2,244,636

$0

$0

$2,244,636

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority by $2,244,636 in the Capital Area Human Services District.  The 
source of funds is Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) monies transferred from the Department of Health & Hospitals, Office of
the Secretary - Bureau of Primary Care & Rural Health for the provision of primary care services to qualified recipients 
(evacuees).

These funds  were appropriated by the legislature in DHH, Office of the Secretary for primary care services during the 2006 
Regular Legislative Session.  According to DHH, this adjustment will allow the CAHSD to pay for primary care services in  
DHH region 2 provided from October 2005 through September 2007.  A list of funding allocated by grantee is represented 
below.

Sub-contractor/health services provider      Amount
Our Lady of the Lake                                       $310,743
Southern U. School of  Nursing                      $283,347
Eastside Community Health Center              $147,735
Capital City Community Health Center       $220,500
St. Helena Community Health Center           $113,500
Baton Rouge Primary Care Collaborative     $157,500
Baton Rouge General Hospital                        $160,875
Earl K. Long Medical Center                           $160,875
Office of Public Health, Region 2                    $541,832
Capital Area Human Services District          $267,100 -to perform health screenings, and to monitor other grantees expenditures
  Total SSBG                                                      $2,364,007

The total IAT increase requested in this BA-7 ($2,244,636) is $119,371 less than the expenditures itemized above ($2,364,007) 
from the grant.  This is a result of some other IAT contracts being reduced within the CAHSD existing budget.  The net effect is
a requested increase in IAT budget authority of $2,244,636.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$2,244,636 0

$2,244,636 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.  The CAHSD has indicated that all SSBG funds are 
anticipated to be expended in FY 07.  If not, the CAHSD intends to submit a carry forward BA-7 for FY 08 for the balance of 
unspent funds.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Capital Area Human Services District

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamOffice of Public Health

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 28B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$541,832

$0

$0

$541,832

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this companion BA-7 (to 28A) is to increase expenditure authority in the Personal Health Services Program by
$541,832 in IAT means of financing.  The source of funds is federal Social Services Block Grant funds being transferred from 
the Capital Area Human Services District.  The funds will be used for primary care services.

According to the Department of Health & Hospitals, the Capital Area Human Services District will contract with OPH, region
2, to provide preventive health services onsite or nearby to those evacuees living in transitional housing.  Specific services 
include general health education, diet and nutrition, high blood pressure, cancer screenings, family planning, prenatal care 
and immunizations.  The funds will be allocated as follows:

Other compensation       $335,018 -  (for 8 job appointments)
Related benefits                 $83,755
Travel                                   $5,777 -  (in state travel for job appointments)
Supplies                           $109,282 -  (patient educational pamphlets and consumable medical supplies)
Acquisitions                        $8,000  - (lap top computers, printers, and supplies for various job appointments)
    Total                              $541,832

The temporary job appointments are anticipated to be 2 Disease Intervention Specialists (to investigate TB and STD cases), 3 
Public Health Nutritionist (of which one will be a certified diabetic educator), 1 Epidemiologist intern (to track and present 
health data), 1 Public Health Nurse, and 1 Administrative Coordinator 3.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$541,832

$0

0
0
0

$541,832 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.  The SSBG monies are considered non-recurring.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Vital Records and Statistics
Personal Health Services
Environmental Health Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamOffice of Public Health

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 29

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$1,601,141

$1,601,141

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase the expenditure authority in the Environmental Health Services Program by $1,601,141
in federal grant funds.  The source of funds is a Centers for Disease Control & Prevention (CDC) grant through the Emergency
Supplemental appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terror, and Hurricane Recovery. This funding is intended to
provide financial support to local governments to conduct mosquito and other pest abatement during the hurricane and West
Nile Virus season.

According to the Department of Health & Hospitals (DHH), this funding will be released to local mosquito abatement districts
through contracts with OPH.  A grant committee consisting of 2 OPH representatives, including the Medical Entomologist, 
and a representative of the LA Mosquito Control Association will be established to decide the distribution of funds, to monitor
progress, and verify expenditures. Initial distributions by parish are projected as follows:

Parish                            Award
Ascension                     $40,029
Caddo                           $40,029
Calcasieu                      $80,057
Cameron                    $120,086
East Baton Rouge       $40,029
Iberia                            $40,029
Jefferson                       $40,029
Jefferson Davis            $40,029
Lafayette                      $40,029
Lafourche                     $40,029
Livingston                    $40,029
Orleans                       $160,114
Ouchita                         $40,029
Plaquemines                $80,057
St. Bernard                 $120,086
St. Charles                    $40,029
St. John                         $40,029
St. Tammany              $120,086
Tangipahoa                  $40,029
Terrebone                     $40,029
Vermillion                    $80,057
West Baton Rouge       $40,029
OPH cost allocation   $240,163  (% of grant retained by OPH to administer grant)

   Total distribution   $1,601,141

$0
$0

$1,601,141

0
0
0

$1,601,141 0

I.

Vital Records and Statistics
Personal Health Services
Environmental Health Services

Total

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

Approval of this BA-7 is not anticipated to impact future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Brian CrowMedical Vendor Payments

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 30A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
($151,400)

$0

$0

($151,400)

($302,800)

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this technical BA-7 (Companion to 30B) is to move funding of $302,800 ($151,400 SGF & $151,400 Fed) from 
Medical Vendor Payments (MVP) to the Medical Vendor Administration (MVA). The funds were incorrectly placed in MVP 
during the legislative process and cannot be used for the intended purpose (E-Prescribing Application) in MVP.

See BA-7 30B for details relative to the use of the funding.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

($302,800)
$0
$0
$0
$0

0
0
0
0
0

($302,800) 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years as these are one-time funds to be used primarily for the 
purchase of 420 handheld devices.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Private Providers
Public Providers
Medicare Buy-Ins & Supplements
Uncompensated Care Costs
Disaster UCC Pool

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Brian CrowMedical Vendor Administration

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 30B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

$151,400

$0

$0

$151,400

$302,800

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this technical BA-7 (Companion to 30A) is to move funding of $302,800 ($151,400 SGF & $151,400 Fed) from 
Medical Vendor Payments (MVP) to the Medical Vendor Administration (MVA). The funds were incorrectly placed in MVP 
during the legislative process and cannot be used for the intended purpose (E-Prescribing Application) in MVP.

Information provided by DHH indicates that the funds will be used to enhance the Medicaid Pharmacy Program through a 
qualified proposer (determined by RFP) to implement E-Prescribing as follows:
1. Deliver a wireless handheld (approximately 420 devices) drug information application to physicians at the point of care that
offers continuous updates of clinical pharmacology drug information;
2. Integrate the Medicaid Preferred Drug List (PDL) with the drug information database and update as specified by DHH;
3. Integrate 100 days of patient specific medication history to allow for immediate utilization review by the physician;
4. Prepare physician offices with the necessary hardware and software to facilitate daily updates of patient history to the 
handheld devices;
5. Educate physicians to effectively use the database and provide ongoing support for the services; and
6. Implement a totally wireless application using the most secure technology that will assure privacy and security that provides
for the electronic transmission of prescriptions (E-Prescribing).

The addition of the funding provided in this BA-7 will bring the total available for the E-Prescribing initiative to approximately
$803,000 ($500,000 was appropriated to the MVA during the 2006 Regular Session in Act 17).  The 420 handheld devices are 
estimated to cost $1,800 each, or approximately $756,000 for all units.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$302,800 0

$302,800 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years as these are one-time funds to be used primarily for the 
purchase of the 420 handheld devices.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Medical Vendor Administration

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Brian CrowOffice of the Secretary

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 31A

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$26,250

$0

$0

$1,514,921

$1,916,171

$375,000

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 (Companion to 31B) is to increase the expenditure authority of the Office of the Secretary by 
$1,916,171 ($26,250 SGF; $375,000 SD; and $1,514,921 Fed) and to transfer 13 positions (the BA-7 indicates that 14 positions will
be transferred, but 13 is the actual number) from the Office of Public Health (OPH) to allow DHH to transfer the activities for 
the Chronic Disease program to the Office of the Secretary.  The source of the funding is mixed, with $26,500 SGF provided as
match to the federal funds received for the Tobacco program; $375,000 SD from the LA Fund; and $1,514,921 in federal 
matching funds.

According to the Secretary of DHH, the transfer of the Chronic Disease unit  from OPH to the OS will allow the Bureau of 
Primary Care & Rural Health to achieve more efficiencies with federal grant funding.  Specific activities being transferred 
include tobacco cessation,  diabetes, heart disease and stroke prevention, and asthma and behavior risk surveillance systems.
The expenditures being transferred are based on the projected unexpended amounts effective as of 11/1/06, and are itemized
below.

Salaries                             $565,233
Related Benefits              $183,330
Other compensation        $16,939
Travel                                 $17,467
Operating Services           $37,605
Supplies                             $27,299
Professional Services       $11,857
Other Charges                 $576,531
Interagency Transfers    $477,365
Acquisitions                        $2,545

The 13 positions that are being moved are currently domiciled in New Orleans and Baton Rouge. There are no immediate 
plans for the New Orleans incumbents to move to Baton Rouge, however, some of their time will be spent in Baton Rouge as 
they work on Redesign and other community projects. Their function is actually statewide, so routinely should involve some 
travel. As some of the vacant positions are filled, it is likely that they may be Baton Rouge based.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$1,916,171
$0
$0

13
0
0

$1,916,171 13

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.  DHH anticipates that all grant funds will be spent within the
current fiscal year (FY 07).

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Management and Finance Program
Grants Program
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Shawn HotstreamOffice of Public Health

Health & HospitalsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 31B

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
($26,250)

$0

$0

($1,514,921)

($1,916,171)

($375,000)

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this companion BA-7 is to transfer the Chronic Disease Program,  and 13 positions (the BA-7 indicates that 14 
positions will be transferred, but 13 is the actual number) and associated funding from the Personal Health Services Program 
to the Department of Health & Hospitals, Office of the Secretary. The source of funds being transferred includes SGF ($26,250),
LA Fund statutory dedications ($375,000), and federal funds ($1,514,921).

According to the Secretary of DHH, the transfer of the Chronic Disease unit  from OPH to the OS will allow the Bureau of 
Primary Care & Rural Health to achieve more efficiencies with federal grant funding.  Specific activities being transferred 
include tobacco cessation, diabetes, heart disease and stroke prevention, and asthma and behavior risk surveillance systems.  
The expenditures being transferred are based on the projected unexpended amounts effective as of 11/1/06, and are itemized
below.

Salaries                             $565,233
Related Benefits              $183,330
Other compensation        $16,939
Travel                                 $17,467
Operating Services           $37,605
Supplies                             $27,299
Professional Services       $11,857
Other Charges                 $576,531
Interagency Transfers    $477,365
Acquisitions                        $2,545

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
($1,916,171)

$0

0
(13)

0

($1,916,171) (13)

I.

According to the Division of Administration, this BA-7 will be annualized in the FY 08 Executive Budget.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Vital Records and Statistics
Personal Health Services
Environmental Health Services

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxWorkforce Commission

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 32

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$38,120,835

$0

$0

$38,120,835

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget funding provided to the state from the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban 
Community Development Block Grant Program to create sector-based training programs to address the need for trained 
workers, and to support the recovery and rebuilding of the areas most affected by hurricanes Katrina and  Rita.  A total of $38
M has been provided for this purpose.  Administrative costs are to be funded separately through the administrative funding 
allocation of $139,869,600 which was provided in Amendment No. 1 of the Action Plan for the CDBG Disaster Recovery 
Funds. A total of $130,324,362 remains unbudgeted. As these funds will be utilized for the administrative costs of this 
program, the entire grant allocation will be expended on training programs.

The training programs that will be funded through this grant will be for occupations in six sectors that have been identified as
critical for the physical and economic recovery of the state.  These sectors include construction, health care, transportation, 
advanced manufacturing, oil and gas, and the cultural sector.  Contracts awarded through this process must cease no later 
than 36 months after the start date of the contract, or  no later than 12/31/09, whichever comes first. The Workforce 
Commission anticipates awarding the first contracts at the beginning of 2007.

The Workforce Commission will select qualified contractors to provide this training through a competitive selection process.  
Entities that form alliances, preferably regional alliances, led by a workforce intermediary and including key stakeholders to 
create sector strategies are eligible to receive contracts.  Key stakeholders may include but are not limited to: employers in a 
specific sector, business groups and/or industry/trade associations, local educational agencies, public and private post-
secondary educational institutions, Workforce Investment Boards, labor or community based organizations, other training 
providers, and other interested parties.  The alliance must designate a fiscal agent who is responsible for the fiduciary 
transactions of the contract and must be either a governmental or educational entity that is a budget unit of the State of 
Louisiana, a parish or municipal government, or local educational entity, or a non-profit entity with a tax-exempt status.

The Workforce Commission requests an additional three positions for the administration of these grant funds.  These positions
include a fiscal manager and 2 program managers.  The fiscal manager will be responsible for the fiscal and budgetary 
management of the grant funds, procurement, fiscal reporting, and providing technical assistance to CDBG grantees and 
service providers.  The salary for this position will begin at $40,000 annually.  In addition, 2 program managers will be 
responsible for programmatic functions, developing methodology for monitoring grantees, implementing methodology and 
providing technical assistance to the CDBG grantees and service providers.  The annual salary for both positions is anticipated
to be $45,000 annually. Total administrative expenses for FY 07 for 8 months is anticipated to be $120,835 (includes $112,913 for
salaries and related benefits, with the remainder expended on new computers ($1,200), software ($500), travel ($3,000), 
professional services ($2,000), and miscellaneous expenses such as telephone, statewide email, etc. ($1,222).

$38,120,835 3

$38,120,835 3

I.

Expenses for this program will be ongoing through FY 09.  Therefore, available balances will be carried forward in each 
subsequent fiscal year.  In addition, annualized administrative costs are estimated to be $181,322 in FY 08 and $184,738 in FY 
09.  Total administrative costs over these three fiscal years is anticipated to be $486,895.

Administrative

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxOffice of Homeland Security and Emergency 
Prep

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 33

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

$0

$0

$0

$0

$95,697,183

$95,697,183

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget a total of $95,697,183  from the FEMA Reimbursement Fund to the Governor’s Office of 
Homeland Defense and Emergency Preparedness (GOHSEP) to provide the necessary funds to make the required state match
payment (25%) under FEMA’s Individuals and Household Program and the Other Needs Assistance Program.  The FEMA 
Reimbursement Fund was originally created by Act 640 of the 2006 Regular Legislative Session.  Act 642 of the 2006 Regular 
Legislative Session appropriated a total of $428,099,140 to that same fund.  This request will be added to the amount currently
budgeted in the GOHSEP budget for this purpose ($284,293,450) to make the required payment to FEMA.  The total payment 
required to be paid to FEMA is $379,990,633.  No payments have been made to date for the state’s share of costs.  Of the total 
amount owed to FEMA, $354,382,919.30  is attributable to Hurricane Katrina and the remaining $25,607,713.49 is attributable to
Hurricane Rita.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$95,697,183 0

$95,697,183 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxOffice of Homeland Security & Emergency Prep

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 33

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.

$0

$0

$0

$0

$99,261,885

$99,261,885

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget a total of $99,261,885  from the FEMA Reimbursement Fund to the Governor’s Office of 
Homeland Defense and Emergency Preparedness (GOHSEP) to provide the necessary funds to make the required state match
payment (25%) under FEMA’s Individuals and Household Program and the Other Needs Assistance Program.  The FEMA 
Reimbursement Fund was originally created by Act 640 of the 2006 Regular Legislative Session.  Act 642 of the 2006 Regular 
Legislative Session appropriated a total of $428,099,140 to that same fund.  This request will be added to the amount currently
budgeted in the GOHSEP budget for this purpose ($284,293,450) to make the required payment to FEMA.  The total payment 
required to be paid to FEMA is $383,555,365.  No payments have been made to date for the state’s share of costs.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$99,261,885 0

$99,261,885 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Administrative

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Evan BrasseauxDivision of Administration

ExecutiveDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 34

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$120,835

$120,835

$0

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing &  Urban Development-
Supplemental Community Block Grant for Disaster Recovery.  These funds will be transferred to the Workforce Commission 
(BA-7 #32) for the cost of administering the $38 M grant which will be used to address the need for trained workers in the 
most affected hurricane-impacted parishes.  The source of these funds is from a total allocation provided in Amendment No. 1
of the Action Plan for the CDBG Disaster Recovery Funds.  This allocation of $139,869,600 has an unbudgeted total of 
$130,324,362 from which this funding will be drawn.  The total amount of administrative costs anticipated for the Workforce 
Commission through FY 09 is anticipated to be $486,895 which equates to 1.3% of the total grant award.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$0
$120,835

$0
$0

0
0
0
0

$120,835 0

I.

Total costs for through FY 09 are anticipated to be $486,895, which includes $120,835 for FY 07, $181,322 for FY 08, and 
$184,738 for FY 09.  The same source of funds is anticipated for the administrative costs for both FY 08 and 09.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Executive Administration
Community Dev Block Grant
Inspector General
Auxiliary Account

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST

Charley RomeState Sales Tax Dedication

Other RequirementsDEPARTMENT:

AGENCY: ANALYST:

AGENDA NO.: 35

Means of Financing
State General Fund:

Interagency Transfers:

Self-Generated Revenue:

Statutory Dedications:

Federal Funds:

Total

T. O.
$0

$0

$0

$0

$280,000

$280,000

Expenditures by Program

SUMMARY/COMMENTS
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase Statutory Dedicated funds by $280,000 to fund the Alexandria/Pineville Exhibition Hall
Fund ($155,000) and the Alexandria/Pineville Area Tourism Fund ($125,000).  Both items represent state sales taxes collected 
on hotel-motel rentals in Alexandria and Pineville.  These items were erroneously removed from the General Appropriations 
bill by Amendment No. 683 adopted by the House Appropriations Committee on 5/22/06.

The Alexandria/Pineville Exhibition Hall Fund’s authority is defined under L.R.S. 33:4574.7(K).  Monies can be used for 
“planning, designing, purchasing, or preparing for the purchase of land, and otherwise preparing for the construction, and for
the construction, operation, and maintenance of an exhibition hall”.  The Alexandria/Pineville Area Tourism Fund is defined
under L.R.S. 47:302.30, 322.32.  Monies can be used for economic development purposes in Rapides Parish and for tourism 
promotion in Rapides Parish by the Alexandria/Pineville Area Convention & Visitors Bureau.

According to the Department of Treasury, both funds have adequate balances for the requested appropriation amounts.  
Specifically, the Exhibit Hall’s Fund had a balance of $48,136 as of 8/15/06.  Revenues to the Fund in FY 06 were $203,136.  As
such, the requested appropriation amount of $155,000 is well within the resources available in FY 07.  Furthermore,  the 
Tourism Fund had a balance of $75,268 as of 8/15/06.  Revenues to the Fund in FY 06 were $181,151.  As such, the requested 
appropriation amount of $125,000 is well within the resources available in FY 07.

The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.

$155,000
$125,000

0
0

$280,000 0

I.

Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years.
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATIONIII.

Alexandria/Pineville Exhibition Hall Fund
Alexandria/Pineville Area Tourism Fund

Total

IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARSII.

October 20, 2006

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Public Safety AGENDA NO: 1 
 
AGENCY: Office of State Police ANALYST: Jay Eckert 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Traffic $1,631,143 0 
Interagency Transfers $0 Criminal $0 
Self-Generated Revenue $285,205 Operational $0 
Statutory Dedications $0 Gaming $0 
Federal Funds $1,345,938 Auxillary $0  
       
Total $1,631,143 Total $1,631,143 0 
   
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $285,205 in SGR and $1,345,938 in federal funds 
from the Department of Transportation, Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program 
(MCSAP) through 3 separate grants to the Office of State Police.  The state will be 
required to match 20% of the funding from 2 of the 3 grants, which total $305,477 
($285,205 in FY 07 and $20,272 in FY 08). 
 
MH-06-22-1 
The first grant provides for new vehicles and for increased surveillance on the interstate 
highways between Baton Rouge and New Orleans. The grant total is $1,420,383, of 
which 20% or $284,077 will be matched by the state. $918,313 of these funds are to 
replace 25 high mileage vehicles used by the Weights and Standards Section. These 
vehicles will be replaced with 2006 Chevrolet Tahoe Police vehicles. 
 
$502,070 ($400,710 for FY 07 and $101,360 for FY 08) will fund the overtime initiative 
provided specifically to address increased traffic volume and crash rates on I-10 
between Baton Rouge and New Orleans, I-12 between Baton Rouge and Hammond, and 
the I-55 corridor between I-10 and I-12. The initiative would employ unconventional 
surveillance techniques such as aircraft, or semi or unmarked police units to engage 
violators.  This overtime initiative should produce 10,000 additional inspections above 
the previous amount stated in the FY 07 performance indicators resulting in an increase 
of approximately $370,000 of self-generated revenue to the Department of Public Safety.  
The revenues generated through the overtime initiative will be used for the state’s 
match of this grant.  Any funds collected over the match will revert to the SGF. 
($918,313 + 502,070 = 1,420,383)  
 
MH-06-22-2 
$107,000 ($84,600 federal share and $21,400 state share) will fund the provisions of Act 
841 (HB 1204) passed during the 2006 Regular Session. Act 841 mandates the 
Department of Public Safety, Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program, to have the 
capability to electronically capture and transfer roadside inspection data by January 
2007. 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

MN-06-22-1 
$280,437 ($205,120 for FY 07 and $75,317 for FY 08) will supplement 2 existing New 
Entrant Safety Audit Program grants that are nearing completion.  This will ensure that 
the Office of State Police will have the funds necessary to meet a federal mandate to 
conduct new entrant safety audits on LA based interstate carriers.  If the state fails this 
obligation, the affected carriers will have their authority to operate in interstate 
commerce revoked by the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration.  There is no 
state match required for these funds. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
The remainder of the grant will be budgeted in FY 08.  The grant awarded provides 
federal funding of $156,405 in FY 08.  The state match for FY 08 is $20,272. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 
 



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Public Safety AGENDA NO: 2 
 
AGENCY:  Office of Motor Vehicles ANALYST: Jay Eckert 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Licensing $1,400,000 0 
Interagency Transfers $0   
Self-Generated Revenue $1,400,000  
Statutory Dedications $0  
Federal Funds $0    
   
Total $1,400,000 Total $1,400,000 0 
    
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget an additional $1.4 M in SGR to the Office of Motor 
Vehicles within the Department of Public Safety. These funds are generated through 
various transactions related to drivers’ licenses and motor vehicles in the state of LA.  
Collections are projected to be $2.4 M over the amount that was budgeted because of 
increased transactions due to the hurricanes.  The existing budget authority for license 
plates is $1.2 M. 
 
This funding will address increased operating costs facing the Office of Motor Vehicles 
related to a shortage of license plates and the rising costs of sheet metal.  Additional 
plates are needed due to an increasing number of specialty plates to maintain inventory 
and prior years’ plate surplus have been depleted due to the hurricanes.  Approval of 
this BA-7 will allow the Office of Motor Vehicles to maintain an adequate supply of 
license plates. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Approval of this BA-7 will require additional SGR to be appropriated in subsequent 
fiscal years.  Annualization of the funding necessary to maintain an adequate supply of 
license plates will be $700,000 in FY 08 and subsequent years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



 September 19, 2006 
 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Wildlife & Fisheries AGENDA NO: 3  
  
AGENCY: Office of the Secretary ANALYST: Stephanie Blanchard  
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Administration $0 0  
Interagency Transfers $0 Enforcement $15,000 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $15,000 Marketing $0 0  
Statutory Dedications $0    
Federal Funds $0  
  
Total $15,000 Total $15,000 0  
 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase SGR budget authority in order to receive grant 
funding pursuant to a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between Keep LA Beautiful, 
Inc. and the Department of Wildlife & Fisheries Enforcement Program.  The purpose of 
the agreement is to increase gross littering enforcement activities and investigations by 
providing overtime funding for law enforcement personnel.   
 
Revenues are being received from funds obtained by the Keep LA Beautiful, Inc., a 
501(c)3 nonprofit organization.  The Department will invoice work (approximately 550 
man hours) to the organization in accordance with the agreement in the amount of 
$15,000. The in-kind match requirement will be met by documenting regular litter 
enforcement hours worked and expenses incurred throughout the state associated with 
normal littering enforcement patrol effort consistent with the Department’s 
enforcement mission. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Approval of this BA-7 will have no significant impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



 September 19, 2006 
 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Wildlife and Fisheries AGENDA NO: 4  
  
AGENCY: Office of the Secretary ANALYST: Stephanie Blanchard  
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Administration $0 0  
Interagency Transfers $0 Enforcement $1,320,008 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Marketing $0 0  
Statutory Dedications $0    
Federal Funds $1,320,008   
  
Total $1,320,008 Total $1,320,008 0 
     
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $1,320,008 of federal funds into the Enforcement 
Division of the Office of the Secretary. Pursuant to a Joint Enforcement Agreement, the 
federal funds were earmarked for cooperative enforcement endeavors between the U.S. 
Department of Commerce, National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), 
Office of Law Enforcement and the State of LA.  The Joint Enforcement Agreement is to 
facilitate the operations, administration and funding of the LA Department of Wildlife 
and Fisheries’ Enforcement Division to enforce Federal laws and regulations under the 
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act and the Lacey Act.   
These funds will enable the State of LA to aid the Federal Government in fishery 
conservation and management activities.  The NOAA has the authority under these 2 
Acts to utilize the personnel, services, equipment, and facilities of state agencies on a 
reimbursable basis or otherwise. 
 
The Department of Wildlife & Fisheries will use the funds for overtime hours paid, 
repairs to equipment, fuel, oil, and acquisitions.  The funds will be budgeted as follows:  
salaries-overtime ($723,522), related benefits ($10,491), travel ($10,000), operating 
services ($75,000), supplies ($200,000), professional services ($50,000), acquisitions 
($240,995) and major repairs ($10,000).  Specifically, the Department will purchase 2 
replacement Outboard motors, 4 Outboard motors, 2 mid range patrol vessel boats and 
trailers, 2 radar/GPS/plotters and 3 patrol vehicles.  It is anticipated that the 
Enforcement Division will work a total of 11,174 of man-hours of overtime.  These 
figures were calculated as described in the Joint Enforcement Agreement. 
 
No matching requirements are necessary from the State. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Approval of this BA-7 will have no significant impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



 September 19, 2006 
 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Wildlife & Fisheries AGENDA NO: 5  
  
AGENCY: Office of the Secretary ANALYST: Stephanie Blanchard  
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Administration $0 0  
Interagency Transfers $0 Enforcement $0 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Marketing $5,000 0  
Statutory Dedications $5,000    
Federal Funds $0    
     
Total $5,000 Total $5,000 0 
     
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget statutorily dedicated funds from the Crab 
Promotion and Marketing Account in order for the Seafood Promotion and Marketing 
Board to conduct a “Crab Education Day” as a marketing strategy.   
 
The Crab Promotion and Marketing Account was created by Act 172 of 2005 for the 
creation of marketing strategies for the development and market expansion for crabs 
harvested in LA waters.  Monies from the account are generated by a fee on commercial 
crab trap gear licenses.  Expenditures will include the following: 
 
Operating Services - $1,500 (advertising and rentals for the Crab Education Day) 
Supplies - $3,500 (refreshments and supplies needed to host the event) 
Total - $5,000 
 
The current fund balance is approximately $17,000. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Approval of this BA-7 will have no significant impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



 September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Agriculture & Forestry AGENDA NO: 6 
 
AGENCY: Forestry ANALYST: Jay Eckert 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Management & Finance $0  
Interagency Transfers $0 Marketing $0 
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Ag & Environmental $0 
Statutory Dedications $0 Animal Health Services $0  
Federal Funds $5,367,952 Agro-Consumer Services $0 
   Forestry $5,367,952 31 
   Soil & Water $0 
   Auxiliary $0 
     
Total $5,367,952 Total $5,367,952 31 
    
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $5,367,952 in federal funds in the current fiscal 
year from the U.S. Department of Agriculture Forest Service through 2 grants to the 
Office of Forestry.  One grant will be funded entirely by federal funds with the other 
grant requiring a 50% state match. 
 
$5.289 M ($4 M in FY 07 and $1,289,000 in FY 08) will be provided to State Fire 
Assistance for fire protection in areas impacted by the hurricanes.  $1 M will be used to 
fund 30 additional Forestry Crew Specialists needed to effectively respond to the 
increased risk of wildfires.  One Accountant 2 will also be needed to complete and 
monitor all documentation.  $3 M will be used for Personal Protective Equipment to 
outfit the firefighters, firefighting tools, four heavy bull dozers with specialized blades, 
specialized trucks and trailers to transport the bull dozers to the fires, and 4 specialized 
fire engines capable of supplying water, foam, and fire retardant application to 
wildfires. 
 
$297,500 ($100,000 in FY 07 and $197,500 in FY 08) will be provided to Forest Health to 
assess and monitor insect and disease impacts to hurricane affected forestland, develop 
and apply treatment practices as necessary, obtain enhanced Geographical Information 
System related equipment to track and analyze insect and disease activity.   
 
$1.385 M ($250,000 in FY 07 and $1.135 M in FY 08) will be provided to Urban & 
Community Forestry Assistance as sub-grants to communities and non-profits who will 
likely be contracted in the current fiscal year. 
 
$1.129 M ($500,000 in FY 07 and $629,000 in FY 08) will be provided the Forest 
Stewardship Program to provide technical assistance to forest landowners, publications 
and programs to educate forest landowners on hurricane relief and mitigation options. 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



 September 19, 2006 

$517,952 will be provided to Volunteer Fire Assistance to solicit applications from 
Volunteer Fire Departments in affected areas.  The 50% matching funds for this grant 
will be provided “in kind” by local fire departments receiving supplemental funds. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
The remainder of the grants, $3,250,500, will be appropriated for FY 08. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 
 



 

September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:  Environmental Quality AGENDA NO.:  7  
 
AGENCY: Environmental Assessment ANALYST: Robert E. Hosse 
 
Means of Financing    Expenditures by Program          T.O. 
State General Fund                  $0   Environmental   
Interagency Transfers      $0        Assessment       $2,345,000 0 
Self-Generated Revenue      $0   
Statutory Dedications      $0   
Federal Funds          $2,345,000   
          
Total      $2,345,000  Total             $2,345,000 0 
 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 

DEQ is requesting to budget $2.345 M in additional federal grant funds to be used for air 
quality monitoring and assessment activities that are in support of or attributable to 
hurricane recovery related efforts.  The EPA grant is authorized by Public Law 109-234, 
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terror, and 
Hurricane Recovery 2006; and EPA must make the award of the funds to the state in this 
fiscal year.  The grant requires no state match.  DEQ intends to expend the funds for 
Operating Services, Professional Services and Acquisitions related to operation, 
maintenance and upgrade of its air monitoring network. 

 
Expenditures on Operating Services ($1.255 M) will be used for air monitoring sites 
maintenance, operation, and audit, and would include the extension of a current EPA 
contract for operation of some portable particulate monitors in the New Orleans area. 
Expenditures for Professional Services ($190,000) will be used to contract for the 
development of a consolidated on-line air database. Expenditures for Acquisitions 
($900,000) would include the purchase of $340,000 in replacement equipment to 
enhance/upgrade equipment to convert 4 existing sites (Chalmette High School, Vista, 
and Entergy in Chalmette, and Kenner) from trigger canisters to trigger gas 
chromatograph units that will provide more timely information relative to the 
concentration of toxic air pollutants, $440,000 in equipment for 2 new air monitoring sites 
(Mereaux in St. Bernard Parish and the Northshore of Lake Pontchartrain), and $120,000 
for purchase of 5 replacement vehicles for air monitoring site maintenance and operation.   
The new air monitoring site in Mereaux is to assist in characterization of the sources and 
levels of air pollutants in the area and the site on the Northshore of Lake Pontchartrain is 
to be used to address population shifts as a result of Hurricane Katrina. 

 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Approval of this BA-7 is expected to have no significant impact on future fiscal years.  

 
III.     LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.  
 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



 

September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:  Environmental Quality  AGENDA NO.:  8  
 
AGENCY: Management & Finance      ANALYST: Robert E. Hosse 
 
Means of Financing    Expenditures by Program          T.O. 
State General Fund                  $0   Support Services $250,000 0  
Interagency Transfers      $0    
Self-Generated Revenue      $0   
Statutory Dedications      $0   
Federal Funds             $250,000   
          
Total         $250,000  Total               $250,000 0 
 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 

DEQ is requesting to budget $250,000 in additional federal grant funds to be used to 
develop an Environmental Results Program (ERP) for the oil and gas production sector 
under EPA’s Innovation Program.  This project is intended to reduce the permitting 
burden while providing regulatory flexibility and improving the environmental 
stewardship of participants.  Through this ERP project, DEQ will replace the traditional 
permitting process and incorporate the air and water requirements for the oil and gas 
industry by consolidating all the permitting and regulatory requirements into a multi-
media, self-certification compliance assistance program.  DEQ has indicated that through 
implementation of on-line permitting applications, internal and  external stakeholders will 
realize improved data quality, increased data accessibility, and reduced administrative 
burden in their business process.  The need for paper submissions of permit applications 
will be eliminated and thus reduce the effort and expense associated with document 
handling and data processing.  The creation of a data exchange between DEQ and the 
Department of Natural Resources (DNR) will identify all oil and gas production facilities 
in the state and reduce effort spent on data maintenance and improvements.  No state 
match is required for receipt of this grant. 

 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Approval of this BA-7 is expected to have no significant impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III.     LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.  
 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



 

September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:  Environmental Quality   AGENDA NO.:  9  
 
AGENCY: Management & Finance      ANALYST: Robert E. Hosse 
 
Means of Financing    Expenditures by Program          T.O. 
State General Fund                  $0   Support Services $5,000,000 0  
Interagency Transfers      $0    
Self-Generated Revenue      $0   
Statutory Dedications            $5,000,000   
Federal Funds               $0   
          
Total      $5,000,000  Total               $5,000,000 0 
 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
DEQ is requesting to budget an additional $5 M in Statutory Dedicated Waste Tire 
Management Funds to pay projected processor payments in FY 07. In FY 06 the 
department was budgeted $8,530,435 for the waste tire processor payments and paid 
monthly reports through April 2006, totaling $8,523,534 for the fiscal year.  DEQ was 
unable to process $1,824,285 in FY 06 for the May and June 2006 processor payments due 
to budget constraints from the KBB-2005-82 budget cut ($489,315) and higher than 
expected processor requests ($1.3 M).  Based on the average monthly processor requests 
anticipated in FY 07 ($1.03 M) together with the May and June 2006 processor requests 
paid in the current fiscal year, DEQ projects the FY 07 processor requests to total $14 M.  
The current FY 07 budget for processor payments is $9 M.  The Waste Tire Management 
Fund beginning FY 07 balance was $2,896,997.  These funds together with FY 07 projected 
fee collections of $12,360 M and projected interest earnings of approximately $60,000 are 
anticipated to make available $15.3 M in the current year for the projected processor 
payments of $14 M and budgeted administrative expenses of $736,386.  

  
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
There will be no impact on future fiscal years.  DEQ attempts to pay waste tire processors 
with funds available in the Waste Tire Management Fund on an ongoing basis. 

 
III.     LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.  
 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Social Services AGENDA NO: 10 
 
AGENCY: Office of Community Services ANALYST: Myra Lowe 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Admin. & Executive Support $0 0 
Interagency Transfers $0 Child Welfare Services $5,490,000 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $0  
Statutory Dedications $0   
Federal Funds $5,490,000  
     
Total $5,490,000 Total $5,490,000 0 
    
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase the federal budget authority by $5.49 M in the 
Office of Community Services, Child Welfare Program. The source of funding is a Title 
IV-E grant received from the Department of Health & Human Resources, Foster Care 
Program. The funds will be transferred via Interagency Transfers to the Department of 
Public Safety & Corrections, Office of Youth Development (OYD). This funding is 
already included in the FY 07 appropriation for OYD, therefore there is no companion 
BA-7 for that agency.  
 
The funding will be used by OYD for the cost of caring for delinquent youth housed in 
residential treatment facilities and for court prevention and diversion efforts that keep 
youth out of costly secure care. This funding will also allow OYD to increase the 
existing slots in non-residential and residential programs. At this time the agency 
cannot determine the number of increased slots but they have allocated $2 M of this 
funding for courts to participate.   
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
This funding will be included in the base budget for OYD in future fiscal years. The 
amount the agency can receive is contingent upon the number of youth in the program 
that qualify for Title IV-E funding. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Elem. & Secondary Ed. AGENDA NO: 11  
 
AGENCY: Subgrantee Assistance ANALYST: Mary Kathryn Drago 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Disadvantaged or Disabled $0 0 
Interagency Transfers $0 Quality Educators $0 0 
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Classroom Technology $0 0 
Statutory Dedications $0 School Accountability & Imp $0 0 
Federal Funds $79,514,290 Adult Education $0 0 
   School & Community Supp $79,514,290 0 
      
Total $79,514,290 Total $79,514,290 0 
   
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $79,514,290 in Federal Funds from the U. S. 
Department of Education Emergency Impact Aid for Displaced Students Program. 
These funds are a one-time emergency grant to be used by both public and nonpublic 
schools to assist with expenses of educating students displaced by Hurricanes Katrina 
and Rita during the 2005-2006 school year.  
 
The total estimated amount available to LA from the U.S. Department of Education 
Emergency Impact Aid for Displaced Students Program during FY 06 was 
$186,693,287.50 for public school students and $26,118,540.59 for nonpublic school 
students for a total of $212,811,828.09.  Of that total amount, $132,082,412 was expended 
during FY 06.  Congress has made an additional $79.5 M available to the LA 
Department of Education (LDE) for this program, and will allow these and any 
remaining funds from FY 06 to be expended by 9/30/06.   The LDE anticipates that a 
total of $250,820,113 will be needed for public schools and $28,533,970 will be needed 
for nonpublic schools for a total of $279,354,083 for the whole program.  An in-house 
BA-7 will be prepared to adjust for the residual budget authority needed to 
carryforward and spend the remaining funds from FY 06.   
 
A displaced student is defined as a student who resided in, and was enrolled in or 
eligible to enroll in a school in an area for which the federal government declared a 
major disaster related to Hurricane Katrina or Rita and enrolled in a different school as 
a result of the storm.  A displaced student must have been enrolled in a different school 
on the any of the following dates as a result of the storms:  10/3/05, D12/1/05, 2/1/06 
and 4/1/06.  The federal government is providing $1,500 per quarter for a displaced 
regular education student up to a total of $6,000, and $1,875 per quarter for displaced 
special education students up to a total of $7,500.  Payments for nonpublic students may 
not exceed these amounts or the cost of tuition and fees at the nonpublic school for the 
2005-2006 school year.  Nonpublic school students eligible to receive funds will receive 
funds through an account set up on behalf of the student from the local education 
agency where the nonpublic school is located. 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

All funds must be expended by 9/30/06, and can only be used for expenditures that 
occurred in the 2005-2006 school year.  The funds may be used for 1) paying the 
compensation of personnel, including teacher aides; 2) identifying and acquiring 
curricular material and classroom supplies; 3) acquiring or leasing mobile educational 
units or leasing sites and spaces; 4) providing basic instructional services for displaced 
students including tutoring, mentoring, or academic counseling; 5) paying reasonable 
transportation costs; 6) providing health and counseling services; and 7) providing 
education and support services. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
There will be no impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.    



Revised 8/15/06 Allocation of Federal Temporary Emergency Impact Aid Funds for Displaced Students
Public School Allocations

Date:  09/13/2006

001 Acadia Parish 663 $994,500.00 72 $135,000.00 $1,129,500.00 $6,230.00 $1,123,270.00
002 Allen Parish 425 $637,500.00 87 $163,125.00 $800,625.00 $4,272.50 $796,352.50
003 Ascension Parish 3,312 $4,968,000.00 330 $618,750.00 $5,586,750.00 $30,312.50 $5,556,437.50
004 Assumption Parish 635 $952,500.00 86 $161,250.00 $1,113,750.00 $6,742.50 $1,107,007.50
005 Avoyelles Parish 1,084 $1,626,000.00 102 $191,250.00 $1,817,250.00 $10,227.50 $1,807,022.50
006 Beauregard Parish 316 $474,000.00 62 $116,250.00 $590,250.00 $3,050.00 $587,200.00
007 Bienville Parish 77 $115,500.00 13 $24,375.00 $139,875.00 $927.50 $138,947.50
008 Bossier Parish 1,513 $2,269,500.00 182 $341,250.00 $2,610,750.00 $14,635.00 $2,596,115.00
009 Caddo Parish 3,168 $4,752,000.00 279 $523,125.00 $5,275,125.00 $29,157.50 $5,245,967.50
010 Calcasieu Parish 2,454 $3,681,000.00 887 $1,663,125.00 $5,344,125.00 $25,165.00 $5,318,960.00
011 Caldwell Parish 97 $145,500.00 14 $26,250.00 $171,750.00 $962.50 $170,787.50
012 Cameron Parish 1,803 $2,704,500.00 336 $630,000.00 $3,334,500.00 $14,585.00 $3,319,915.00
013 Catahoula Parish 276 $414,000.00 22 $41,250.00 $455,250.00 $2,475.00 $452,775.00
014 Claiborne Parish 110 $165,000.00 8 $15,000.00 $180,000.00 $1,097.50 $178,902.50
015 Concordia Parish 811 $1,216,500.00 137 $256,875.00 $1,473,375.00 $7,942.50 $1,465,432.50
016 DeSoto Parish 183 $274,500.00 25 $46,875.00 $321,375.00 $1,930.00 $319,445.00
017 East Baton Rouge Parish 15,641 $23,461,500.00 1,665 $3,121,875.00 $26,583,375.00 $149,980.00 $26,433,395.00
018 East Carroll Parish 122 $183,000.00 19 $35,625.00 $218,625.00 $1,237.50 $217,387.50
019 East Feliciana Parish 304 $456,000.00 21 $39,375.00 $495,375.00 $2,977.50 $492,397.50
020 Evangeline Parish 530 $795,000.00 83 $155,625.00 $950,625.00 $5,205.00 $945,420.00
021 Franklin Parish 272 $408,000.00 6 $11,250.00 $419,250.00 $2,300.00 $416,950.00
022 Grant Parish 227 $340,500.00 26 $48,750.00 $389,250.00 $2,790.00 $386,460.00
023 Iberia Parish 1,934 $2,901,000.00 318 $596,250.00 $3,497,250.00 $18,507.50 $3,478,742.50
024 Iberville Parish 781 $1,171,500.00 92 $172,500.00 $1,344,000.00 $7,325.00 $1,336,675.00
025 Jackson Parish 107 $160,500.00 12 $22,500.00 $183,000.00 $1,045.00 $181,955.00
026 Jefferson Parish 30,246 $45,369,000.00 3,566 $6,686,250.00 $52,055,250.00 $251,877.50 $51,803,372.50
027 Jefferson Davis Parish 498 $747,000.00 84 $157,500.00 $904,500.00 $5,327.50 $899,172.50
028 Lafayette Parish 4,821 $7,231,500.00 428 $802,500.00 $8,034,000.00 $41,437.50 $7,992,562.50
029 Lafourche Parish 1,395 $2,092,500.00 198 $371,250.00 $2,463,750.00 $13,317.50 $2,450,432.50
030 LaSalle Parish 221 $331,500.00 24 $45,000.00 $376,500.00 $2,177.50 $374,322.50
031 Lincoln Parish 785 $1,177,500.00 146 $273,750.00 $1,451,250.00 $8,452.50 $1,442,797.50
032 Livingston Parish 2,276 $3,414,000.00 306 $573,750.00 $3,987,750.00 $22,395.00 $3,965,355.00
033 Madison Parish 77 $115,500.00 17 $31,875.00 $147,375.00 $832.50 $146,542.50
034 Morehouse Parish 246 $369,000.00 55 $103,125.00 $472,125.00 $2,725.00 $469,400.00
035 Natchitoches Parish 696 $1,044,000.00 83 $155,625.00 $1,199,625.00 $6,792.50 $1,192,832.50
036 Orleans Parish 10,334 $15,501,000.00 1,129 $2,116,875.00 $17,617,875.00 $60,577.50 $17,557,297.50
037 Ouachita Parish 1,264 $1,896,000.00 151 $283,125.00 $2,179,125.00 $11,762.50 $2,167,362.50
038 Plaquemines Parish 2,730 $4,095,000.00 275 $515,625.00 $4,610,625.00 $19,475.00 $4,591,150.00
039 Pointe Coupee Parish 648 $972,000.00 73 $136,875.00 $1,108,875.00 $6,495.00 $1,102,380.00
040 Rapides Parish 3,527 $5,290,500.00 396 $742,500.00 $6,033,000.00 $32,012.50 $6,000,987.50
041 Red River Parish 52 $78,000.00 13 $24,375.00 $102,375.00 $505.00 $101,870.00
042 Richland Parish 124 $186,000.00 10 $18,750.00 $204,750.00 $1,232.50 $203,517.50
043 Sabine Parish 278 $417,000.00 47 $88,125.00 $505,125.00 $2,832.50 $502,292.50
044 St. Bernard Parish 3,576 $5,364,000.00 462 $866,250.00 $6,230,250.00 $20,740.00 $6,209,510.00
045 St. Charles Parish 2,446 $3,669,000.00 217 $406,875.00 $4,075,875.00 $21,190.00 $4,054,685.00

Less: 1% Admin. Total Award Amount

Quarter 1 - Quarter 4 TOTALS

Recipient/LEA
Public 

Regular 
Education 

Count

Public 
Regular Education 

Allocation

Public 
Special 

Education 
Count

Public Special 
Education 
Allocation

Total 
Public Displaced 

Student Allocation 
Amount

1 of 2



Revised 8/15/06 Allocation of Federal Temporary Emergency Impact Aid Funds for Displaced Students
Public School Allocations

Date:  09/13/2006

Less: 1% Admin. Total Award Amount

Quarter 1 - Quarter 4 TOTALS

Recipient/LEA
Public 

Regular 
Education 

Count

Public 
Regular Education 

Allocation

Public 
Special 

Education 
Count

Public Special 
Education 
Allocation

Total 
Public Displaced 

Student Allocation 
Amount

046 St. Helena Parish 385 $577,500.00 63 $118,125.00 $695,625.00 $3,835.00 $691,790.00
047 St. James Parish 634 $951,000.00 128 $240,000.00 $1,191,000.00 $6,430.00 $1,184,570.00
048 St. John the Baptist Parish 2,599 $3,898,500.00 151 $283,125.00 $4,181,625.00 $24,492.50 $4,157,132.50
049 St. Landry Parish 1,578 $2,367,000.00 171 $320,625.00 $2,687,625.00 $16,797.50 $2,670,827.50
050 St. Martin Parish 841 $1,261,500.00 76 $142,500.00 $1,404,000.00 $7,887.50 $1,396,112.50
051 St. Mary Parish 1,394 $2,091,000.00 197 $369,375.00 $2,460,375.00 $13,697.50 $2,446,677.50
052 St. Tammany Parish 13,010 $19,515,000.00 2,066 $3,873,750.00 $23,388,750.00 $114,365.00 $23,274,385.00
053 Tangipahoa Parish 3,472 $5,208,000.00 589 $1,104,375.00 $6,312,375.00 $32,407.50 $6,279,967.50
054 Tensas Parish 331 $496,500.00 41 $76,875.00 $573,375.00 $3,697.50 $569,677.50
055 Terrebonne Parish 2,517 $3,775,500.00 436 $817,500.00 $4,593,000.00 $25,587.50 $4,567,412.50
056 Union Parish 232 $348,000.00 19 $35,625.00 $383,625.00 $2,122.50 $381,502.50
057 Vermilion Parish 5,681 $8,521,500.00 942 $1,766,250.00 $10,287,750.00 $57,622.50 $10,230,127.50
058 Vernon Parish 645 $967,500.00 78 $146,250.00 $1,113,750.00 $6,460.00 $1,107,290.00
059 Washington Parish 842 $1,263,000.00 129 $241,875.00 $1,504,875.00 $7,525.00 $1,497,350.00
060 Webster Parish 283 $424,500.00 30 $56,250.00 $480,750.00 $3,017.50 $477,732.50
061 West Baton Rouge Parish 808 $1,212,000.00 74 $138,750.00 $1,350,750.00 $8,132.50 $1,342,617.50
062 West Carroll Parish 120 $180,000.00 27 $50,625.00 $230,625.00 $1,315.00 $229,310.00
063 West Feliciana Parish 477 $715,500.00 50 $93,750.00 $809,250.00 $4,607.50 $804,642.50
064 Winn Parish 161 $241,500.00 24 $45,000.00 $286,500.00 $1,832.50 $284,667.50
065 Monroe City 760 $1,140,000.00 106 $198,750.00 $1,338,750.00 $8,297.50 $1,330,452.50
066 Bogalusa City 219 $328,500.00 21 $39,375.00 $367,875.00 $1,757.50 $366,117.50
067 Zachary Community School District 616 $924,000.00 61 $114,375.00 $1,038,375.00 $5,775.00 $1,032,600.00
068 City of Baker School District 974 $1,461,000.00 61 $114,375.00 $1,575,375.00 $9,267.50 $1,566,107.50
318 LSU University Laboratory School 61 $91,500.00 0 $0.00 $91,500.00 $540.00 $90,960.00
319 Southern University Lab School 277 $415,500.00 6 $11,250.00 $426,750.00 $2,352.50 $424,397.50
321 New Vision Learning Academy 39 $58,500.00 1 $1,875.00 $60,375.00 $322.50 $60,052.50
329 Glencoe Charter School 28 $42,000.00 3 $5,625.00 $47,625.00 $302.50 $47,322.50
331 International School of Louisiana 348 $522,000.00 0 $0.00 $522,000.00 $2,160.00 $519,840.00
333 Avoyelles Public Charter School 100 $150,000.00 11 $20,625.00 $170,625.00 $922.50 $169,702.50
335 East Baton Rouge Arts and Technology School 16 $24,000.00 0 $0.00 $24,000.00 $102.50 $23,897.50
336 Delhi Charter School 26 $39,000.00 4 $7,500.00 $46,500.00 $267.50 $46,232.50
337 Belle Chasse Academy, Inc. 101 $151,500.00 9 $16,875.00 $168,375.00 $1,270.00 $167,105.00
339 Milestone SABIS Academy of New Orleans 761 $1,141,500.00 52 $97,500.00 $1,239,000.00 $4,007.50 $1,234,992.50
101 Special School District #1 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
302 Louisiana School For Math, Science & the Arts 54 $81,000.00 0 $0.00 $81,000.00 $480.00 $80,520.00
304 Louisiana School for the Deaf 0 $0.00 22 $41,250.00 $41,250.00 $200.00 $41,050.00
305 Louisiana School for the Visually Impaired 3 $4,500.00 11 $20,625.00 $25,125.00 $130.00 $24,995.00
306 Louisiana Special Education Center 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
300 RSD-UNO-New Beginnings School Foundation 767 $1,150,500.00 60 $112,500.00 $1,263,000.00 $3,462.50 $1,259,537.50
397 RSD-Southern University New 478 $717,000.00 62 $116,250.00 $833,250.00 $42.50 $833,207.50
398 RSD-Knowledge is Power Program 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
399 RSD-Middle School Advocates 360 $540,000.00 36 $67,500.00 $607,500.00 $2,032.50 $605,467.50

Adjusted Statewide - All LEAs 145,083 $217,624,500.00 18,381 $34,464,375.00 $252,088,875.00 $1,268,762.50 $250,820,112.50

Payments were made on behalf of a displaced student enrolled in a public school
  a.  $1,500 for a student who is not reported as a child with a disability; Prepared by the Division of Education Finance
  b.  $1,875 for a student who is reported as a child with a disability 2 of 2



Allocation of Federal Temporary Emergency Impact Aid Funds for Displaced Students
Nonpublic School Counts by Quarter

Acadia Parish 54 0 $62,211.13 39 0 $20,975.85 21 0 $11,553.28 16 0 $13,011.80 130 0 130 $107,752.06
Ascension Parish 121 0 $94,832.39 85 0 $65,407.71 53 0 $39,465.39 52 0 $38,999.00 311 0 311 $238,704.49
Assumption Parish 13 0 $7,451.73 9 0 $5,144.04 4 0 $2,307.69 3 0 $1,732.00 29 0 29 $16,635.46
Avoyelles Parish 48 0 $20,260.18 28 0 $11,544.69 15 0 $6,062.78 15 0 $6,124.00 106 0 106 $43,991.65
Caddo Parish 269 0 $310,388.48 195 0 $205,626.12 106 0 $108,350.10 107 0 $122,919.52 677 0 677 $747,284.22
Calcasieu Parish 144 0 $145,955.76 32 0 $30,034.78 24 0 $21,790.70 23 0 $22,847.00 223 0 223 $220,628.24
Claiborne Parish 18 0 $4,445.10 12 0 $5,011.38 0 0 $0.00 0 0 $0.00 30 0 30 $9,456.48
East Baton Rouge Parish 1824 9 $2,091,051.68 1338 4 $1,370,659.97 612 3 $640,991.19 587 6 $622,260.08 4361 22 4383 $4,724,962.92
East Feliciana Parish 2 0 $2,814.00 0 0 $0.00 0 0 $0.00 0 0 $0.00 2 0 2 $2,814.00
Evangeline Parish 23 0 $19,230.88 16 0 $7,440.84 12 0 $5,512.32 12 0 $5,843.00 63 0 63 $38,027.04
Iberia Parish 57 0 $49,470.97 38 1 $25,546.07 24 1 $18,778.24 24 1 $23,730.06 143 3 146 $117,525.34
Iberville Parish 56 0 $50,244.82 28 0 $26,655.57 7 0 $6,144.41 11 0 $9,623.00 102 0 102 $92,667.80
Jefferson Parish 3560 4 $4,675,464.60 3496 2 $3,067,164.46 1145 0 $944,580.08 1112 2 $931,674.86 9313 8 9321 $9,618,884.00
Orleans Parish 244 0 $258,544.37 1035 0 $1,214,878.50 805 0 $1,054,581.21 1188 1 $1,274,613.83 3272 1 3273 $3,802,617.91
Jefferson Davis Parish 25 0 $31,874.32 3 0 $2,049.32 2 0 $1,366.21 2 0 $1,380.00 32 0 32 $36,669.85
Lafayette Parish 386 0 $469,636.69 295 0 $313,776.71 136 0 $135,565.40 141 0 $145,547.46 958 0 958 $1,064,526.26
Lafourche Parish 122 0 $111,889.16 93 0 $67,272.51 43 0 $24,312.42 49 0 $32,047.50 307 0 307 $235,521.59
Lincoln Parish 16 0 $18,998.33 15 0 $17,903.33 5 0 $6,024.00 4 0 $4,788.00 40 0 40 $47,713.66
Livingston Parish 1 0 $1,490.00 0 0 $0.00 0 0 $0.00 0 0 $0.00 1 0 1 $1,490.00
Madison Parish 13 0 $3,182.88 2 0 $1,860.52 1 0 $930.26 1 0 $939.66 17 0 17 $6,913.32
Natchitoches Parish 34 1 $30,658.64 31 0 $26,899.03 20 0 $16,612.89 21 0 $17,741.00 106 1 107 $91,911.56
Ouachita Parish 30 0 $35,789.28 17 0 $20,399.90 1 0 $1,490.00 4 0 $4,488.25 52 0 52 $62,167.43
Plaquemines Parish 28 0 $19,082.25 34 0 $15,359.85 27 0 $12,152.25 0 0 $0.00 89 0 89 $46,594.35
Pointe Coupee Parish 118 0 $99,491.88 80 0 $57,814.00 63 0 $47,121.64 59 0 $44,578.08 320 0 320 $249,005.60
Rapides Parish 85 0 $66,809.87 67 0 $50,851.60 45 0 $34,746.26 48 0 $38,082.50 245 0 245 $190,490.23
St. Bernard Parish 0 0 $0.00 0 0 $0.00 0 0 $0.00 9 0 $5,884.00 9 0 9 $5,884.00
St. Charles Parish 91 0 $63,533.94 73 0 $41,909.00 60 0 $35,474.68 58 0 $34,331.50 282 0 282 $175,249.12
St. James Parish 13 0 $9,309.96 11 0 $7,836.84 6 0 $4,286.70 6 0 $4,330.00 36 0 36 $25,763.50
St. John the Baptist Parish 419 1 $456,587.75 363 2 $296,112.06 222 2 $162,612.52 205 2 $183,112.00 1209 7 1216 $1,098,424.33
St. Landry Parish 369 0 $494,211.55 132 0 $135,266.10 63 0 $68,828.18 55 0 $62,342.75 619 0 619 $760,648.58
St. Martin Parish 76 0 $89,431.62 62 0 $67,124.74 25 0 $21,372.52 25 0 $24,378.00 188 0 188 $202,306.88
St. Mary Parish 54 0 $38,724.38 39 0 $25,976.45 18 0 $14,161.31 17 0 $14,119.20 128 0 128 $92,981.34
St. Tammany Parish 718 1 $880,600.80 729 2 $795,080.55 551 1 $550,433.45 530 3 $534,131.42 2528 7 2535 $2,760,246.22
Tangipahoa Parish 287 1 $293,581.05 240 1 $231,190.08 181 0 $166,122.43 179 0 $165,836.00 887 2 889 $856,729.56
Tensas Parish 2 0 $1,116.72 2 0 $558.76 0 0 $0.00 0 0 $0.00 4 0 4 $1,675.48
Terrebonne Parish 182 2 $135,547.79 117 1 $91,994.05 62 1 $59,174.81 50 1 $51,926.34 411 5 416 $338,642.99
Vermilion Parish 34 0 $27,572.19 33 0 $17,313.12 20 0 $10,181.16 17 0 $13,507.00 104 0 104 $68,573.47
Webster Parish 9 0 $6,326.10 4 0 $1,371.15 2 0 $910.80 2 0 $920.00 17 0 17 $9,528.05
West Baton Rouge Parish 21 0 $16,891.98 21 0 $16,891.98 12 0 $9,652.56 12 0 $9,750.00 66 0 66 $53,186.52
City of Bogalusa 6 0 $7,961.58 5 0 $6,463.58 4 0 $4,975.58 4 0 $5,010.75 19 0 19 $24,411.49
City of Monroe 76 0 $103,245.36 47 0 $63,107.00 31 0 $40,899.23 28 0 $37,501.25 182 0 182 $244,752.84
Totals 9648 19 $11,305,912.16 8866 13 $8,428,472.21 4428 8 $4,289,524.65 4676 16 $4,510,050.81 27618 56 27674 $28,533,959.83

  a. $1,500 for a student who is not reported as a child with a disability;
  b. $1,875 for a student who is reported as a child with a disability; or Prepared by the Division of Education Finance
  c. The quarterly cost of tuition and fees at the nonpublic school for the 2005-2006 school year.

Revised 9/13/2006

Payments were made on behalf of a displaced student enrolled in a nopublic school which may not exceed the lesser of:

Recipient/LEA

Quarter 1 Award - October 3, 2005 Quarter 2 Award - December 1, 2005 Quarter 3 Award - February 1, 2006

Nonpublic 
Regular 

Education 
Count

Nonpublic 
Special 

Education 
Count

Quarter 3 
Award/Payments

Quarter 4 Award - April 3, 2006

Nonpublic 
Regular 

Education 
Count

Nonpublic 
Special 

Education 
Count

TOTALSQuarter 4 
Award/Payment

Total 
Nonpublic 

Special 
Education 

Count

Total 
Student 

Count All 
Quarters

Total 
Nonpublic 

Regular 
Education 

Count

Quarter 1 
Award/Payments

Quarter 2 
Award/Payments

Nonpublic 
Regular 

Education 
Count

Nonpublic 
Special 

Education 
Count

Nonpublic 
Regular 

Education 
Count

Nonpublic 
Special 

Education 
Student 
Count



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Elem. & Secondary Ed. AGENDA NO: 12  
 
AGENCY: Subgrantee Assistance ANALYST: Mary Kathryn Drago 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Disadvantaged or Disabled $1,883,294 0 
Interagency Transfers $0 Quality Educators $0 0 
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Classroom Technology $0 0 
Statutory Dedications $1,883,294 School Accountability & Imp $0 0 
Federal Funds $0 Adult Education $0 0 
   School & Community Supp $0 0 
      
Total $1,883,294 Total $1,883,294 0  
 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget $1,883,294 in Statutory Dedications from the 
Education Excellence Fund into the Disadvantaged and Disabled Student Support 
Program to be dispersed to schools according to Article VII, Section 10.8(C)(3) of the 
Constitution of LA, which specifies the distribution of the Education Excellence Fund.  
The amount requested in this BA-7 is the increased amount available from the fund per 
the Revenue Estimating Conference meeting of 5/16/06. The funds requested were 
previously appropriated in HB 1 of the 2006 Regular Session to be allocated solely to the 
charter schools. The appropriation did not consider any distribution to school districts.  
The Governor vetoed this appropriation stating that providing the funding solely to the 
charter schools would be in conflict with the Constitution of LA.   
 
Education Excellence Funds are restricted to expenditures for prekindergarten through 
twelfth grade instructional enhancements for students.  This includes early childhood 
education programs focused on enhancing the preparation of at-risk children for school, 
remedial instruction and assistance to children who fail to achieve the required scores 
on any tests, passage of which are required pursuant to state law or rule for 
advancement to a succeeding grade, or other educational programs approved by the 
legislature. Expenditures for maintenance or renovation of buildings, capital 
improvements, and increases in employee salaries are prohibited. The state 
superintendent of education shall be responsible for receiving and allocating all money 
due private schools. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
There will be no impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.    

scottmw
New Stamp



 

September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Economic Development  AGENDA NO.:  13 
 
AGENCY: Office of Business Development  ANALYST: Charley Rome 
 
Means of Financing    Expenditures by Program  T.O. 
State General Fund   $0  Business Development   $500,000    0 
Interagency Transfers     $0  Business Incentives          $0    0 
Self-Generated Revenue      $0    
Statutory Dedications  $0  
Federal              $500,000    
              
Total             $500,000  Total                   $500,000    0 
 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase Federal Funds by $500,000 to supplement funds 
provided last year by the Federal Economic Development Administration (EDA).  The 
Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget, at its meeting on 10/14/05, approved $4 M 
in Federal EDA funds to provide economic development assistance to Louisiana in the 
aftermath of Hurricanes Katrina and Rita.  Receipt of these funds does not require a 
matching component from the State of Louisiana. 
 
This additional $500,000 will supplement previous funding for Technical 
Assistance/Capacity Building to displaced regional planning districts and Economic 
Development Organizations (EDOs).  Specifically, DED will use these additional funds 
to extend operations of 6 business-counseling centers statewide.  The counseling centers 
are located in Baton Rouge, Thibodaux, Covington, Lake Charles, New Orleans, and 
Kenner.  Previous funding for these centers expires between November 2006 and 
January 2007.  This additional funding will allow these centers to operate through the 
end of FY 07. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Approval of this BA-7 will have no significant impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



 

September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Economic Development  AGENDA NO.:  14 
 
AGENCY: Office of Business Development  ANALYST: Charley Rome 
 
Means of Financing    Expenditures by Program    T.O. 
State General Fund   $0  Business Development    $15,000      0 
Interagency Transfers    $15,000  Business Incentives         $0     0 
Self-Generated Revenue      $0    
Statutory Dedications  $0  
Federal              $0    
              
Total               $15,000  Total                    $15,000      0 
 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase interagency transfer funds by $15,000 to provide 
technical assistance to small and minority owned businesses through entrepreneurial 
training programs.  The original source of these funds is Federal Funds awarded to 
Southern University from the Department of Housing & Urban Development. Receipt 
of these funds does not require a matching component from the State of LA. 
 
Southern University is contracting with the Department of Economic Development 
(DED) to provide these entrepreneurial training programs.  Specifically, DED will help 
these small and minority businesses address the following:   
 

1. Define their organization 
2. Legal concerns 
3. Market definition 
4. Costs of production 
5. Advertising 
6. Customer service 
7. Product quality 
8. Facilities 
9. Financial and information systems 
10. Distribution 
11. Debt financing 
12. Business plans 

 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Approval of this BA-7 will have no significant impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: DOTD AGENDA NO: 15 
 
AGENCY: Administration ANALYST: Evan J.  Brasseaux 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Secretary $22,447 0 
Interagency Transfers $22,447 Management and Finance $0 0 
Self-Generated Revenue $0  
Statutory Dedications $0   
Federal Funds $0  
   
Total $22,447 Total $22,447 0 
   
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to provide a mechanism to receive funding from DHH for 
building services and utilities expenses incurred in July 07. DHH was originally 
anticipated to be vacating the DOTD east annex wing prior to the beginning of FY 07 
and therefore, this transfer of funding was not provided for in the FY 07 budget.  DHH 
did not vacate until mid-July, which has resulted in a need to provide this transfer of 
funds from DHH to DOTD.  DOTD notes that these funds will be expended on travel by 
the DOTD secretary, much of which is to Washington D.C. in association with hurricane 
recovery. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
This BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 

DEPARTMENT:  Civil Service      AGENDA NO.: 16  
 

AGENCY: Municipal Fire & Police      ANALYST:    Evelyn McWilliams 
 

Means of Financing                          Expenditures by Program       T.O. 
 State General Fund                  $0   Administration    $110,077           0 
 Interagency Transfers           $0   
 Self-Generated Revenue      $0   
 Statutory Dedications               $110,077  
 Federal Funds       $0       

     
 Total         $110,077  Total          $110,077          0 

 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The agency is requesting approval to add $110,077 statutory dedications from the 
Municipal Fire & Police Civil Service Operating Fund. The funding requested is to 
provide post-hurricane recovery for local fire and police civil service boards, and 
to assist fire and police departments in their recruitment efforts. Specifically, the 
requested funding will be utilized to provide for expenses associated with 
enactment of Act 493 of 2006 and for restoration of funding that was reduced in 
the agency’s Executive Budget recommendation. 
 
During FY 06, 2 executive orders were issued (KBB 2005-84 and KBB 2006-13) for 
OSE to respond to the special staffing needs of fire and police departments 
statewide due to hurricanes Katrina and Rita. The orders authorized OSE to call 
for and administer entrance firefighter and police officer tests independently 
without requiring action by the civil service board. These provisions were 
subsequently enacted into Act 493 of 2006. The agency absorbed the cost during 
FY 06 to carry out the executive orders; however the agency is requesting funding 
to continue to provide for post hurricane recovery for local fire and police civil 
service boards.  The agency is requesting  $66,520 to provide for enactment of Act 
493.  ($39,856 salaries funding; $6,312 gasoline and car maintenance; and $20,360 
for automobile acquisition).  
 
The agency is also requesting $19,000 to provide for replacement of older 
examinations which it feels cannot be delayed without increasing the state’s 
liability.  The agency reports that it was prohibited from replacing at least one of 
the exams during the previous fiscal years by an executive order that called for a 
spending freeze due to Hurricane Katrina.  The agency’s current budget includes 
$5,000 for replacement of old tests.  
 
 The agency is requesting $24,549 to provide for the continuation of an on-line 
recruitment registry utilized by chiefs and potential employees of the fire and 
police services.  The agency states that its existing budget is not sufficient to 
continue this service beyond the first quarter of the fiscal year.  The agency also 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

states that if additional funding is not approved, it will be forced to discontinue 
this service. 
 
LA R.S. 22:1419 A. (2) provides for the deposit of a percentage of the premiums 
from all insurers doing business in the state into the Municipal Fire & Police Civil 
Service Operating Fund.  The Treasurer’s Office has verified that $1,576,185 from 
FY 07 year to date collections has been deposited into the fund.  The agency’s 
current budget includes $1,286,023 from the fund. To date, the agency has $290,162  
unbudgeted revenue, which is more than enough to provide for the expenditures 
requested in this BA-7.  

 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
With the exception of the $24,549 to provide for the on-line recruitment registry, 
most of the funding associated with the post hurricane recovery and replacement of 
old tests may be non-recurred in the upcoming fiscal year.  Any additional funding 
in future years would depend on the continued testing needs of local governments 
and the number of outdated tests the agency is able to replace with the 
recommended funding. 

 
III.     LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
Although the agency did not mention any critical funding shortages when 
testifying about its proposed budget before legislative committees during the 
previous legislative session, the LFO feels that the expenditures requested in this 
BA-7 are of such importance that the requested funding should be provided. 
  
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.  
 

 



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 

DEPARTMENT:  Elected Officials  AGENDA NO.:  17 
 

AGENCY: Secretary of State        ANALYST: Evelyn McWilliams 
 

Means of Financing         Expenditures by Program         T.O. 
State General Fund                  $0   Administration  $0 0 
Interagency Transfers      $786,478  Elections           $786,478 0 
Self-Generated Revenue      $0  Archives    $0 0 
Statutory Dedications      $0  Museums   $0 0 
Federal Funds       $0  Commercial   $0 0 

          
Total         $786,478  Total               $786,478 0 

 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The agency is requesting approval to add $786,478 IAT to its budget.  The IAT 
revenue is from the Office of Emergency Preparedness for FEMA reimbursements 
due to the catastrophic events of Hurricane Katrina.  The requested funding will 
be utilized to provide for damages at the Registrar of Voters offices in New 
Orleans and Plaquemines parishes and at warehouses in New Orleans, East 
Jefferson and Saint Bernard parishes.   
 
The requested revenue will be utilized to provide for the following expenditures: 
 
$124,248 - reimbursement for salaries paid Secretary of State employees involved 
in securing, cleaning and moving voting machines and for equipment damaged at 
the New Orleans Registrar’s and warehouse offices; 
 
$33,084 - to restore voting records at the Plaquemines Registrar’s Office; 
 
$479,907 – to replace 90 voting machines, 1 cartridge reader and 1 computer at the 
St. Bernard Parish warehouse; 
 
$149,239 – to replace voting machine parts & supplies and office supplies and 
equipment damaged at the East Jefferson Parish warehouse. 

 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
The funding requested in this BA-7 is nonrecurring one-time funding.  

 
III.     LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.  

 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
 
DEPARTMENT: Executive AGENDA NO: 18 
 
AGENCY: Division of Administration ANALYST: Evan J.  Brasseaux 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Executive Administration $716,232 0 
Interagency Transfers $0 Inspector General $0 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $0 CDBG $0 0 
Statutory Dedications $716,232 Auxiliary $0 0  
Federal Funds $0  
  
Total $716,232 Total $716,232 0 
   
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget funds through the LA Technology Innovation 
Fund (LTIF) to complete the web-based Juvenile Offender Information Network that 
was originally begun in 2003 as part of a grant awarded to the Children’s  Cabinet.  The 
goal of this system is to enable data sharing among statewide and local juvenile justice 
agencies.  The project was initially approved in October 2003 but full funding was not 
available which delayed startup. Other delays, including change of administrations and 
hurricanes, have also delayed the completion of this project.  At present, the project is 
approximately 70% complete and the balance of funding of $277,102 being requested 
through this BA-7 will allow for completion of the original project and for 
implementation by May 2007. 
 
The LA Technology Innovation Council has also recommended an award (8/28/06) of 
an additional $124,950 to the Children’s Cabinet to enhance this project by developing 
automated interfaces to link stand alone juvenile justice programs and to develop 
automated case management systems for child support, mental health, domestic abuse, 
voluntary transfer of custody, and other minor case types.  All of these systems have 
been paper-based to this point.  The new system will be based upon national standards, 
will reduce redundant data entry, improve accuracy, quality, and timeliness of data and 
reduce delays in processing.  The target for completion is 18 months.   
 
This BA-7 also will provide the LA Technology Council with $314,180 of funding for 
consideration of other technology innovation proposals from state entities in FY 07.  The 
total amount of this BA-7 represents the residual cash balance in the LTIF as of 8/28/06. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Passage of this BA-7 should have no impact on future fiscal years.  However, should all 
funding not be obligated in FY 07, these funds will likely be carried forward for this 
same purpose in FY 08. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Executive AGENDA NO: 19 
 
AGENCY: LA State Racing Commission ANALYST: Evan J.  Brasseaux 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Racing Commission $807,711 0 
Interagency Transfers $0    
Self-Generated Revenue $0  
Statutory Dedications $807,711   
Federal Funds $0  
  
Total $807,711 Total $807,711 0 
   
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to budget funds generated through the Video Draw Poker 
Device Purse Supplement Fund to the LA State Racing Commission.  These funds are 
provided for the sole purpose of supplementing purses for Louisiana bred horses.  Two- 
thirds of the funds appropriated are provided to racing associations which conduct live 
thoroughbred horse racing, based on the proportion of the number of thoroughbred 
race days each association conducted for the preceding calendar year.  One-third of the 
funds appropriated are allocated to the LA Quarterhorse Breeders Association to be 
used to supplement LA bred quarterhorses. 
 
Distribution of funds is based on the preceding year’s collections.  A total of $3,407,142 
was collected in FY 06 and a total of $2,688,505 was appropriated in FY 07, leaving an 
unappropriated balance of $718,637.  In addition, a carryforward balance exists for FY 
05 in the amount of $89,074.  Therefore, the total amount of funds being budgeted in 
this BA-7 is $807,711. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
This BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Executive AGENDA NO: 20 
 
AGENCY: Homeland Security &  ANALYST: Evan J.  Brasseaux 
  Emergency Preparedness   
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Administration $0 0 
Interagency Transfers $0    
Self-Generated Revenue $0  
Statutory Dedications $0   
Federal Funds $0  
   
Total $0 Total $0 0 
   
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
This is a technical BA-7 which realigns funds that were inadvertently appropriated 
within the incorrect statutorily dedicated fund.  Funding in the amount of $3 M for the 
state’s match for hazard mitigation and $500,000 for the legislative audit match were 
incorrectly budgeted in the State Emergency Response Fund during the previous 
budget process. This BA-7 will correctly budget these funds in the FEMA 
Reimbursement Fund. 
 
The $3 M state match for hazard mitigation represents the state’s 25% match 
requirement on federal dollars.  Funding is for personnel and travel-related expenses to 
administer the program.  Total federal funding is $9 M. 
 
The $500,000 state match requirement for the Legislative Auditor is for services 
provided for disaster recovery audits.  This is the state’s 10% state match.  The contract 
provides for monitoring the application and payment process to ensure compliance 
with FEMA and state regulations.  The total contract is for $5 M with $4.5 M being 
provided by the federal government. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Passage of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Executive AGENDA NO: 21 
 
AGENCY: Elderly Affairs ANALYST: Evan J.  Brasseaux 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Administrative $0 0 
Interagency Transfers $150,980 Title III, V, VII, and USDA $150,980 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Action Match $0 0 
Statutory Dedications $0 PCOA $0 0 
Federal Funds $0 Senior Centers $0 0 
       
Total $150,980 Total $150,980 0 
   
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 (companion to BA-7 #22) is to budget funds provided by 
DHH through IAT for the purpose of focusing on staffing and workforce issues within 
nursing homes in the New Orleans area.  The source of funds is the Nursing Home 
Residents’ Trust Fund (50%) and Federal Medicaid Funds (50%).  This project has 3 
major goals: working with providers to help them learn about and implement 
evidenced based practices associated with attracting and retaining staff, help nursing 
home staff to address the particular challenges of living and working in and near a 
recovering city by addressing the needs of the health care workforce, and sharing with 
all nursing home providers throughout the state lessons learned which should aide in 
workforce issues across the state.  
 
The proposed expenditures are as follows: 
 
Expenditures FY 07 FY 08 Total 
Consultant Costs $67,760 $50,820 $118,580 
Meeting Costs $17,820 $8,910 $26,730 
Case Management $60,000 15,000 $75,000 
Conference calls $5,400 $1,350 $6,750 
Outcomes 
conferences 

 
$0 

 
$22,500 

 
$22,500 

Total Request $150,980 $98,580 $249,560 
 
 
These costs include fees for consultant from BNS Consulting from Rhode Island which 
will provide nursing home management training, resources, and implementation 
strategies to enhance workforce retention.  Four consultants from BNS will provide 
these services at $750/day.  There will be an associated cost for meeting space and 
meals for 6 meetings which is shown above. 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

These costs also include the services of a case manager who will be tasked with helping 
to meet the daily living challenges of the staff in such areas as day care, transportation, 
health care, shopping, housing, etc. that might become more difficult to manage 
following the recent hurricanes.  Elderly Affairs will contract for these services with the 
LSU-HCSD. 
 
In addition, conferences will be held in Baton Rouge, Alexandria, and Shreveport to 
reach the larger audiences of nursing homes throughout the state. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Total funding to be provided to the Office of Elderly Affairs is $249,560 over 2 fiscal 
years.  The remaining $98,580 will be appropriated in FY 08. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 
 



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
 
DEPARTMENT: Health & Hospitals AGENDA NO: 22 
 
AGENCY: Medical Vendor Administration ANALYST: Brian Crow 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Administration  $150,980 0 
Interagency Transfers $0    
Self-Generated Revenue $0   
Statutory Dedications $75,490 
Federal Funds $75,490    
    
Total $150,980 Total $150,980 0 
    
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 (Companion to 21) is to increase the expenditure authority of 
Medical Vendor Administration by $150,980 ($75,490 SD & $75,490 Fed).  The source of 
the state matching funds is Statutory Dedications from the Nursing Home Residents’ 
Trust Fund. 
 
Information provided by DHH indicates that the funds added by this BA-7 will enable 
the department to transfer funds to the Governor’s Office of Elderly Affairs (GOEA), to 
provide assistance to Nursing Home providers in the New Orleans area relative to 
staffing and workforce issues caused by Hurricane Katrina.  See BA-7 21 for details. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Total funding to be provided to the GOEA is $249,560 over 2 fiscal years. The remaining 
$98,580 will be appropriated in FY 08. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Health & Hospitals AGENDA NO: 23 
 
AGENCY: Office for Citizens with ANALYST: Myra Lowe 
  Developmental Disabilities 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Administration and Support $0 0 
Interagency Transfers $0 Community-Based $0 20  
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Metropolitan DC $0 0 
Statutory Dedications $0 Hammond DC $0 (10)  
Federal Funds $0 Northwest DC $0 0 
   Pinecrest DC $0 (10) 
   Ruston DC $0 0 
   Southwest DC $0 0 
   Auxiliary $0 0 
 
Total $0 Total $0 0 
    
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer 20 positions to the Community-Based Program 
from Hammond Developmental Center (10) and Pinecrest Developmental Center (10). 
During the FY 07 budget process, 20 positions and the respective funding was cut from 
the agency’s budget. The funding for these positions was restored to the program but 
the positions were inadvertently left out. In lieu of asking for 20 new positions, the 
agency determined that there were vacant, unfilled, and unfunded positions in the 
Hammond and Pinecrest Developmental Centers that were not needed and could be 
transferred to the Community-Based Program. These positions are needed in this 
program to provide the staffing necessary to assure that adequate support is in place for 
individuals residing or moving into community settings. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Approval of this BA-7 is expected to have no impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



September 19, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Health & Hospitals AGENDA NO: 24 
 
AGENCY: Office for Citizens with ANALYST: Myra Lowe 
  Developmental Disabilities 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Administration and Support $0 0 
Interagency Transfers $0 Community-Based $0 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Metropolitan DC $0 170 
Statutory Dedications $0 Hammond DC $0 (85)  
Federal Funds $0 Northwest DC $0 0 
   Pinecrest DC $0 (85) 
   Ruston DC $0 0 
   Southwest DC $0 0 
   Auxiliary $0 0 
 
Total $0 Total $0 0 
    
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to transfer 170 positions back to Metropolitan 
Developmental Center (MDC). These positions will be transferred from Hammond 
Developmental Center (85) and Pinecrest Developmental Center (85). In the initial FY 07 
budget request, MDC was slated for closure. Most of the funding and positions for this 
program was moved to other developmental centers. During the budget process, some 
funding was restored to MDC to provide community-based option services but 
positions were not restored at that time because the agency had not developed a plan 
for converting the facility to community service units. The agency has now developed a 
plan and has determined that they will need 170 positions transferred back to MDC to 
support the individuals that have chosen or will choose the community options that 
will be supported by MDC and Peltier-Lawless. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Approval of this BA-7 is expected to have no impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



 

August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:  Elected Officials  AGENDA NO.: 1  
 
AGENCY: Secretary of State        ANALYST: Evelyn McWilliams 
 
Means of Financing    Expenditures by Program          T.O. 
State General Fund                  $0   Administration  $0 0 
Interagency Transfers      $0  Elections         $13,504,886 0 
Self-Generated Revenue      $0  Archives    $0 0 
Statutory Dedications $13,504,886  Museums   $0 0 
Federal Funds       $0  Commercial   $0 0 
          
Total    $13,504,886  Total          $13,504,886 0 
 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The agency is requesting approval to add $13,504,886 Statutory Dedications from the 
Help LA Vote Fund (HAVA) to its budget. The requested funding is the remaining 
balance in the HAVA accounts that was not expended/encumbered during the previous 
fiscal year.  

 
Although it did not identify specific expenditures, the agency states that the requested 
funding will be utilized for the following projects:  (1) statewide voter registration system 
upgrading; (2) outreach and educational programs on voter registration and voting; (3) 
election administration; (4) outreach and educational program for individuals with 
disabilities and residents of nursing homes; and (5) making polling places in LA 
accessible.  The agency has indicated that these projects are roughly estimated to cost 
$15.5 M (see attachment of HAVA proposed budget); however, the actual cost may be 
less than preliminary estimates when competitive bids are received.  The agency intends 
to expend the monies available through this BA-7 to accomplish the projects in the 
priority as specified on the attachment. 

 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
The funding requested in this BA-7 is nonrecurring one-time funding.  

 
III.     LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7.  
 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



Title Description Estimated Cost

Scanning Project - 
Phase I

Install hardware and software including high capacity scanners in all 64 
parishes, complete the imaging of voter registration records and provide for 
on-line storage and retrieval of records 750,000

Scanning Project - 
Phase II

Integration of scanned images into ERIN system so that images are available 
through voter registration system, extension of imaging system to include 
reports and other paper documents maintained by the registrars 150,000

ERIN Phase II
Integration of existing LASOS Elections System into ERIN, includes 
candidate qualifying, ballots, elections results, commissions 1,000,000

ERIN Phase III

Elections data warehouse - develop a warehouse of data for statistical 
information on elections, developing more sophisticated election night viewer 
and providing for broadcasting via RSS feeds 750,000

Geographic 
Information System

Map voter registration data and provide more effective means to redistrict 
and provide statistical data based on geographical information 700,000

Intelligent Character 
Recognition 
Program/Process

Implement software that reads typed or handwritten forms, convert to text 
and upload to the ERIN system, minimizes manual data entry 750,000

Web based on-line 
voter registration

Develop a web based form that allows a user to add, update or change voter 
registration data by completing an on-line form.  The voter will print and sign 
the form which contains a bar code, uniquely identifying the record.  The data 
will be saved to a database and upon receipt of the document, the registrar 
will scan the bar code and the system will automatically make the required 
additions or changes in the ERIN system. 200,000

Interface with OMV

Develop an interface with the Office of Motor Vehicles and streamline the 
motor voter process. Note: projection includes programming costs for OMV 
office as well as SOS 300,000

Signature recognition

Implement software that reads signatures on images and compares them to 
the latest signatures on file for the voter (images previously scanned during 
the scanning project).  This is imperative in conducting absentee voting by 
mail and to assist in the detection of voter fraud. 500,000

Interface with voting 
system

Develop an interface to be used with the absentee voting system that will 
generate the ballot style for a voter and transmit this to the Edge voting 
system so that the voter gets the correct ballot style.  An affidavit number will 
be transmitted back to the ERIN system and retained in the event of a 
challenged vote.  200,000

Label Printing

Install hardware and software including scanners in all 64 parishes allowing 
for the local printing of labels (absentee by mail, finger labels, etc.).  Note: 
requires ERIN system changes in numerous reports to print to a different 
type of printer 40000

Printing
Improve the printers located in local registrars offices (one large in 64 offices, 
one small in all offices) 250,000

Web enable 
commercial request 
system and estimating

Allow users to enter commercial requests specifications, get an on-line 
estimate of costs and order lists/labels 80,000

Electronic Poll Book 
Programming Creating data extracts for Electronic Poll Books 100,000
Barcode enable poll 
list

Provide bar code scanners in all parishes to facilitate easier entry of poll lists 
and modify ERIN system to accept entry 100,000

Inventory barcode 
system

Development of a barcode system to track voting machine inventory in 
warehouses throughout the state (note: significant network improvements 
required) 750,000

Social Security Death 
Index

Incorporation of SS data as an additional validation of registrants that have 
died (recommended in HAVA legislation) 20,000

On-Line address & 
Confirm Processing 
with USPS

Automate deliverable address confirmation in ERIN system and implement 
CONFIRM processing (mail tracking) for all absentee mail 50,000

Provisional voting ERIN enhancements to better track and report provisional ballots 50,000

Recall processing
ERIN enhancements to verify signatures against existing imaged records 
and to better track and report recall petitions 75,000

Early voting pilot

Customization of interaction between ERIN and early voting sites (to allow 
verification of voting status via web service so that fixed private network 
installation is not required) 185,000

Total 7,000,000

Laptops (4850 with 10% spares) 4850000
Signature capture device or label printers 1212500
Poll Book Software 2000000
Implementation Services 500000

Total 8562500

Total IT Projects 15,562,500

HAVA Proposed Budget

Electronic Poll Book



August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Executive AGENDA NO: 2 
 
AGENCY: Manufactured Housing Comm ANALYST: Evan J.  Brasseaux 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Administrative $60,000 0 
Interagency Transfers $0   
Self-Generated Revenue $0  
Statutory Dedications $60,000   
Federal Funds $0  
   
Total $60,000 Total $60,000 0 
   
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to provide funding to allow the La. Manufactured Housing 
Commission (LMHC) to enter into a contract for legal services. The LA Department of 
Justice can no longer provide these services to the LMHC and has caused this agency to 
seek alternative legal representation.  This contract will provide services that include 
working with the Board’s investigator to investigate and conduct disciplinary hearings 
and assist with enforcement actions and adoption of rules.  The LHMC has entered into 
a contract with Shows, Cali, Berthelot, & Morris, LLP for a period beginning 5/30/06 
and ending 6/30/08.  No expenses have been incurred on this contract to date but 
allows for up to $60,000 in legal costs per fiscal year through FY 08. The source of 
funding for this contract is additional licensing fees and funds received through 
additional collections from violations. The LHMC currently has approximately $250,000 
in funds which are not currently budgeted in its operating budget. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
This contract provides for legal expenses of a maximum of $60,000 for FY 07 and 08. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this  BA-7. 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Health & Hospitals AGENDA NO: 3 
 
AGENCY: Office of Mental Health ANALYST: Myra Lowe 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Administration and Support $0 0 
Interagency Transfers $0 Community Mental Health $400,000 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $0  
Statutory Dedications $0   
Federal Funds $400,000   
      
Total $400,000 Total $400,000 0 
  
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
This BA-7 is a companion to BA-7 #4. 
 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase the federal budget authority by $400,000 in the 
Community Mental Health Program. The source of funding is a $1.2 M Jail Diversion 
Grant received from the Department of Health & Human Services, Substance Abuse & 
Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA).    
 
The SAMHSA Jail Diversion Grant has been awarded for grant period 09/03/05 
through 09/30/08. The Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget approved the 
budgeting for the first year of this 3-year grant or $400,000 on 12/16/05. Approval of 
this BA-7 is necessary because the funds were inadvertently left out during the FY 07 
Budget Development Process.  
 
Contingent on approval of this BA-7 and BA-7 #4, this grant will be administered 
through OMH; however, Mental Health Area B will provide the services and will 
receive the funding from this grant via Interagency Transfer from OMH. 
  
The grant will be used to fund a 3-year Jail Diversion Project in the Lafayette Area. The 
Office of Mental Health will collaborate with the Office of the Criminal Sheriff at 
Lafayette Parish Prison and the Community Forensic Services Program in Lafayette to 
plan and implement a post-booking jail diversion program to divert offenders with 
mental illness and a co-occurring disorder to community-based services and care. The 
services provided will include medication management, gender-related trauma 
services, mental health treatment services, substance abuse treatment services, 
vocational rehabilitation, living skills, supported housing and other individualized 
services. 
 
To provide these services, OMH plans to use some existing staff (Project Director and 
RN Clinical Coordinator) and hire some personnel on restricted appointments (Project 
Coordinator, Case Manager, Social Worker, and Data Analyst) at a cost of $283,829 for 
salaries and related benefits.  Other expenditures include travel ($12,188), supplies and 

scottmw
New Stamp



August 11, 2006 

equipment ($3,940), and contractual services ($100,043). Contractual services will 
consist of: LSU Evaluation Team, stipends and vouchers for childcare and 
transportation, workshops, consultant fees, and computer upgrades. 
 
OMH will provide the in-kind state match ($122,656) required for these federal funds by 
utilizing existing expenditures. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
The total grant awarded for this program is $1.2 M. Funding for this grant will be 
received in three-year increments of $400,000. The grant period is from 9/30/05 
through 9/30/08. Continued funding of this grant for subsequent future fiscal years is 
dependent upon the approval of this BA-7. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 



August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Health & Hospitals AGENDA NO: 4 
 
AGENCY: Mental Health Area B ANALYST: Myra Lowe 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Administration and Support $0 0 
Interagency Transfers $400,000 Client Services        $400,000 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Auxiliary $0 0 
Statutory Dedications $0   
Federal Funds $0  
    
Total $400,000 Total $400,000 0 
  
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
This BA-7 is a companion to BA-7 #3. 
 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase the interagency transfer budget authority by 
$400,000 in the Client Services Program. The source of funding is a $1.2 M Jail Diversion 
Grant received from the Department of Health & Human Services, Substance Abuse & 
Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA).    
 
The SAMHSA Jail Diversion Grant has been awarded for grant period 09/03/05 
through 09/30/08. The Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget approved the 
budgeting for the first year of this 3-year grant or $400,000 on 12/16/05. Approval of 
this BA-7 is necessary because the funds were inadvertently left out during the FY 07 
Budget Development Process.  
 
Contingent on approval of this BA-7 and BA-7 #3, this grant will be administered 
through OMH; however, Mental Health Area B will provide the services and will 
receive the funding from this grant via Interagency Transfer from OMH. 
  
The grant will be used to fund a 3-year Jail Diversion Project in the Lafayette Area. The 
Office of Mental Health will collaborate with the Office of the Criminal Sheriff at 
Lafayette Parish Prison and the Community Forensic Services Program in Lafayette to 
plan and implement a post-booking jail diversion program to divert offenders with 
mental illness and a co-occurring disorder to community-based services and care. The 
services provided will include medication management, gender-related trauma 
services, mental health treatment services, substance abuse treatment services, 
vocational rehabilitation, living skills, supported housing and other individualized 
services. 
 
To provide these services, OMH plans to use some existing staff (Project Director and 
RN Clinical Coordinator) and hire some personnel on restricted appointments (Project 
Coordinator, Case Manager, Social Worker, and Data Analyst) at a cost of $283,829 for 
salaries and related benefits.  Other expenditures include travel ($12,188), supplies and 

scottmw
New Stamp



August 11, 2006 

equipment ($3,940), and contractual services ($100,043). Contractual services will 
consist of: LSU Evaluation Team, stipends and vouchers for childcare and 
transportation, workshops, consultant fees, and computer upgrades. 
 
OMH will provide the in-kind state match ($122,656) required for these federal funds by 
utilizing existing expenditures. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
The total grant awarded for this program is $1.2 M. Funding for this grant will be 
received in 3-year increments of $400,000. The grant period is from 9/30/05 through 
9/30/08. Continued funding of this grant for subsequent future fiscal years is 
dependent upon the approval of this BA-7. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 



August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
 
DEPARTMENT: Health & Hospitals AGENDA NO: 5 
 
AGENCY: Office of the Secretary ANALYST: Shawn Hotstream 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Management and Finance  $350,000 0 
Interagency Transfers $0 Grants $0 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $350,000 Auxiliary $0 0 
Statutory Dedications $0   
Federal Funds $0    
      
Total $350,000 Total $350,000 0 
    
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase the expenditure authority of the Office of the 
Secretary by $350,000 in SGR. The source of the funds is a contract with the Research 
Triangle Institute (RTI). 
 
Information provided by DHH indicates that the Department of Health & Hospitals has 
been awarded a contract with the Research Triangle Institute after responding to a 
Request for Proposal put out by RTI, and has been awarded the contract for FY 07.  This 
BA-7 will allow DHH to receive and expend funds from the RTI for the purpose of 
participating in a study/project which examines privacy and security policies and best 
business practices regarding electronic health information exchange in order to permit 
interoperable health information exchange.  According to DHH, 39 other states are 
involved with the study, and the combined results of these statewide collaborations will 
be further used to inform and direct state and national information exchange policy.  
 
The SGR will be used primarily for temporary job appointments and professional 
services.  The expenditures are allocated as follows: 
 
Wages - other compensation ($112,660) and related benefits ($29,291) funding for 
temporary job appointments.  Job appointments include a) 2 program coordinators who 
will be responsible for coordinating work groups, a steering committee, and 
compilation of data for reports, and b) 1 executive secretary to provide administrative 
support to the project management team. 
 
Professional services contract- $150,130 for legal consultation services and project 
management (development and monitoring of overall work plan and directing work of 
Job Appointments).  
  
Supplies - $15,630 for computer and general supplies, and $29,144 for hardware and 
software (computer printers and software).  
 

scottmw
New Stamp



August 11, 2006 

Travel - $13,145 – travel to National RTI meeting, various in-state meetings, and 
reimbursement of travel expenses for steering committee members. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Approval of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years, as these funds are one-
time and will allow the DHH to participate in the RTI project in FY 07. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 



August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Environmental Quality AGENDA NO: 6 
  
AGENCY: Environmental Assessment ANALYST: Robert E. Hosse 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Environmental Assessment $5,000,000 0  
Interagency Transfers $0    
Self-Generated Revenue $0  
Statutory Dedications $0   
Federal Funds $5,000,000  
  
Total $5,000,000 Total $5,000,000 0 
    
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
DEQ is requesting to budget $5 M in additional federal grant funds for the purpose of 
evaluation and remediation of hurricane impacted underground storage tank sites. 
DEQ’s prompt response is necessary to avoid additional environmental damage and 
possible increased remediation costs to the State in the future. The EPA grant is 
authorized by Public Law 109-234, Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for 
Defense, the Global War on Terror, and Hurricane Recovery 2006. The grant requires 
no state match and is available through 9/30/07.  DEQ intends to expend the funds by 
contracting for both the evaluation/remediation of tank sites and the oversight of the 
evaluation/remediation work. 
  
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
The funding requested in this BA-7 is nonrecurring although additional funds may 
be available in the future. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Wildlife & Fisheries AGENDA NO: 7 
  
AGENCY: Office of Secretary ANALYST: Stephanie Blanchard 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Administration $0 0  
Interagency Transfers $147,686 Enforcement $147,686 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Marketing $0 0 
Statutory Dedications $0   
Federal Funds $0  
    
Total $147,686 Total $147,686 0 
    
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority for the Enforcement 
Program within the Office of the Secretary to receive FEMA reimbursements of 
expenditures incurred as a result of Hurricanes Katrina.  FEMA reimbursements are 
received as IAT revenue from the LA Office of Homeland Security & Emergency 
Preparedness (LOHSEP).  No state matching funds are required. 

 
FEMA Project Worksheet #2137 covered the purchase of computers and rifles during 
the disaster, totaling $291,098.  Initially, FEMA approved as eligible only half of these 
costs.  They have since approved the Department’s appeal for full reimbursement.  This 
BA-7 includes the initially approved half plus the administrative fee ($145,549 + $1,456 
admin fee = $147,005).   
 
FEMA Project Worksheet #1883 covered removal of an Enforcement vessel, which had 
been pushed onto land by the hurricane.  The Department has received $68,781 from 
LOHSEP.  This amount includes the contractor cost to move the boat ($68,100) and the 
administrative fee ($681). The cost of moving the boat was covered by Risk 
Management; therefore, the $68,100 was transferred to them.  This BA-7 only includes 
the $681 administrative fee.       
 
Costs incurred due to the hurricanes were paid for with Conservation Funds in FY 06.  
Since the emergency work was covered by the Fund, all planned purchases were 
prevented during last fiscal year.  The receipt of these funds included in this BA-7 will 
enable the Department to purchase these items during FY 07.  The Department intends 
on purchasing six vehicles at $24,614 each. 
  
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
There will be no impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



 

August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Revenue    AGENDA NO.:  8 
 
AGENCY: Office of Revenue    ANALYST: Charley Rome 
 
Means of Financing    Expenditures by Program  T.O. 
State General Fund   $0  Tax Collection     $0 0 
Interagency Transfers     $45,000  Alcohol & Tobacco     $79,000 0 
Self-Generated Revenue      $0  Charitable Gaming  $0 0 
Statutory Dedications      $0  Unalloted   $0 0 
Federal      $34,000   
   
Total       $79,000  Total    $79,000 0 
 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT by $45,000 and increase Federal Funds by 
$34,000 for enforcement of underage drinking laws.  The Office of Alcohol & Tobacco 
Control (ATC) will use IAT funds of $45,000 for the Cops in Shops Underage Alcohol 
Enforcement Program. Furthermore, ATC will use $34,000 in Federal funds from the 
Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP) for underage drinking 
enforcement. None of the additional monies in this BA-7 require matching funds from 
the state. These funds were erroneously not included in ATC’s budget during the 
appropriations process.  Funding for these same purposes in FY 06 was approved by 
the JLCB on 5/23/06. 
 
IAT funds come from The LA Highway Safety Commission. The Federal government 
provides these additional federal funds for this program to the LA Highway Safety 
Commission to increase enforcement of prevention of underage drinking. The Highway 
Safety Commission is transferring these funds to ATC. ATC will use the funds to 
increase the number of enforcement operations statewide.  Specifically, ATC will use 
the funds to pay overtime and related benefits for existing staff participating in the 
additional enforcement operations.  ATC will also use the funds to fuel and repair 
vehicles, to purchase equipment, and for professional services contracts stressing 
enforcement, education, and public awareness. 
 
ATC will use additional federal funds of $34,000 for other enforcement efforts related to 
underage drinking.  Specifically, ATC will use these funds for Project Focus aimed at 
reducing underage drinking at 10 colleges and universities state-wide. As with the Cops 
in Shops Program, ATC will use these funds to pay overtime and related benefits for 
existing staff involved in Project Focus and other enforcement efforts related to 
underage drinking. ATC will also use additional funds to fuel and repair vehicles, to 
purchase equipment, and for professional services contracts stressing enforcement, 
education, and public awareness. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
ATC anticipates receiving $45,000 per year through FY 09 from the LA Highway Safety 
Commission for the Cops in Shops Program. 

scottmw
New Stamp



 

August 11, 2006 

III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 
 



 

August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Revenue    AGENDA NO.:  9 
 
AGENCY: Office of Revenue    ANALYST: Charley Rome 
 
Means of Financing    Expenditures by Program  T.O. 
State General Fund   $0  Tax Collection     $0 0 
Interagency Transfers    $51,091  Alcohol & Tobacco     $51,091 0 
Self-Generated Revenue      $0  Charitable Gaming  $0 0 
Statutory Dedications      $0  Unalloted   $0 0 
Federal       $0 
   
Total       $51,091  Total       $51,091 0 
 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT by $51,091 to reimburse the Office of 
Alcohol & Tobacco Control (ATC) for items damaged by hurricanes Katrina and Rita.  
The source of IAT funds is the Governor's Office of Homeland Security (GOHS), 
formerly Department of Military Affairs.  GOHS received these funds from the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and does not require a matching component 
from the state.  
 
These funds were originally appropriated to ATC by the JLCB on 5/23/06.  ATC was 
not able to expend or obligate these funds prior to 6/30/06.  ATC will use these funds 
to replace flooded items (portable radios, bullet proof vests, duty belts, binoculars, 
pistol, camera, first aid kit, etc.) and to replace emergency protective measures 
(damaged uniforms, battery packs, duty belts, bullet proof vests, cell phone, camera, 
etc.).     
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
There will be no impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 
 

scottmw
New Stamp



 

August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Revenue    AGENDA NO.:  10 
 
AGENCY: LA Tax Commission   ANALYST: Charley Rome 
 
Means of Financing    Expenditures by Program  T.O. 
State General Fund   $0  Property Taxation                            
Interagency Transfers      $1,175  Regulatory/Oversight      $1,175    0 
Self-Generated Revenue      $0  Supervision and Assistance  
Federal Funds       $0     to Local Assessors        $0    0  
Statutory Dedications  $0   
     
Total          $1,175  Total             $1,175    0 
 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAt by $1,175 to reimburse the LA Tax 
Commission for eligible disaster relief related costs associated with hurricanes Katrina 
and Rita. These funds reimburse the Tax Commission for a computer, printer and 
digital camera used in relief efforts. This funding comes from the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) and does not require a matching component from the 
state. These funds were originally appropriated to the Tax Commission by the JLCB on 
5/23/06.  The Tax Commission was not able to expend or obligate these funds prior to 
6/30/06. 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
Passage of this BA-7 will have no impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Culture, Recreation, & Tourism AGENDA NO: 11 
  
AGENCY: Office of Cultural Development ANALYST: Stephanie Blanchard 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Cultural Development $34,750 0  
Interagency Transfers $34,750 Arts $0 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Administration $0 0 
Statutory Dedications $0   
Federal Funds $0  
  
Total $34,750 Total $34,750 0 
    
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority for Office of Cultural 
Development to receive federal funds via DOTD to complete its Ancient Mounds Trail 
Marker Program. This is the final phase of an ongoing agreement to purchase and 
install trail markers for ancient LA Indian mounds. This funding will be used for the 
printing of trail guidebooks, which will include the locations, descriptions, and 
historical information on each of the mounds.  No state matching funds are required.  
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
There will be no impact on future fiscal years. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 

scottmw
New Stamp



August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Culture, Recreation, & Tourism AGENDA NO: 12 
  
AGENCY: Office of Cultural Development ANALYST: Stephanie Blanchard 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Cultural Development $12,500,000 9 Pos. 
Interagency Transfers $0 Arts $0 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Administration $0 0 
Statutory Dedications $0   
Federal Funds $12,500,000  
   
Total $12,500,000 Total $12,500,000 0  
 
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase federal budget authority for the Office of 
Cultural Development in order to receive $12.5 M from the Department of Interior for 
the State’s apportionment of Hurricane Disaster Relief Grants.  No state matching funds 
are required. 

 
This BA-7 consists of two parts:  Section 106 Compliance and Technical Assistance and 
Repairs to Historic Properties.  $1.3 M has been awarded to the Office of Cultural 
Development’s State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) for the costs of performing 
prompt reviews of all proposed Federally funded or sponsored projects pursuant to 
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. This Act establishes that the 
SHPO has the responsibility for consulting federal agencies about the impact of their 
undertakings on historic properties in LA. 
 
$11.2 M will be used to provide technical assistance and to stabilize and repair historic 
and archeological properties damaged by hurricanes Katrina and Rita.  These funds will 
be distributed in the form of grants.  These properties must be listed in, or eligible for 
listing in, the National Register of Historic Places.   
 
The Office of Cultural Development plans to hire nine administrative support and 
technical staff members in order to keep the Section 106 process properly functioning.  
The 9 new positions will be permanent and will include 2 architectural historians, 2 
archaeologists, 4 administrative managers, and a contracts/grants reviewer.  The 
following is a list of expenses: 
 
Personal Services - $947,072 (salaries, overtime, & related benefits for 9 positions) 
Travel - $57,000 
Operating Services - $18,000 
Supplies - $13,428 
Professional Services - $196,000 
Other Charges - $11.2 M (recovery grants) 

scottmw
New Stamp



August 11, 2006 

Acquisitions - $68,500 (2 cars, furniture, computer eqipment) 
TOTAL - $12.5 M 

 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
The deadline to expend these funds is 12/31/08.  Any unexpended funds from FY 07 
will be carried forward in subsequent years.  The Department expects that Section 106 
consultation caseload to continue for several years and additional funds may be made 
available in future fiscal years to sustain this program. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 



August 11, 2006 

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE 
ANALYSIS OF BA-7 REQUEST 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Culture, Recreation, & Tourism AGENDA NO: 12 
  
AGENCY: Office of Cultural Development ANALYST: Stephanie Blanchard 
 
Means of Financing Expenditures by Program T.O. 
State General Fund $0 Cultural Development $1,300,000 9 Pos. 
Interagency Transfers $0 Arts $0 0  
Self-Generated Revenue $0 Administration $0 0 
Statutory Dedications $0   
Federal Funds $1,300,000    
     
Total $1,300,000 Total $1,300,000 0 
    
I. SUMMARY/COMMENTS: 
The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase federal budget authority for the Office of 
Cultural Development in order to receive $1.3 M from the Department of Interior for the 
State’s apportionment of Hurricane Disaster Relief Grants.  No state matching funds are 
required. 
 
Section 106 Compliance and Technical Assistance and Repairs to Historic Properties. 
$1.3 M has been awarded to the Office of Cultural Development’s State Historic 
Preservation Office (SHPO) for the costs of performing prompt reviews of all proposed 
Federally funded or sponsored projects pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act. This Act establishes that the SHPO has the responsibility for 
consulting federal agencies about the impact of their undertakings on historic 
properties in LA. 
. 
The Office of Cultural Development plans to hire nine administrative support and 
technical staff members in order to keep the Section 106 process properly functioning. 
The 9 new positions will be permanent and will include 2 architectural historians, 2 
archaeologists, 4 administrative managers, and a contracts/grants reviewer. The 
following is a list of expenses: 
 
Personal Services - $947,072 (salaries, overtime, & related benefits for 9 positions) 
Travel - $57,000 
Operating Services - $18,000 
Supplies - $13,428 
Professional Services - $196,000 
Acquisitions - $68,500 (2 cars, furniture, computer equipment) 
TOTAL - $1.3 M 
 
II. IMPACT ON FUTURE FISCAL YEARS: 
The deadline to expend these funds is 12/31/08.  Any unexpended funds from FY 07 
will be carried forward in subsequent years.  The Department expects that Section 106 

scottmw
New Stamp



August 11, 2006 

consultation caseload to continue for several years and additional funds may be made 
available in future fiscal years to sustain this program. 
 
III. LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE RECOMMENDATION: 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends approval of this BA-7. 



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

CF #1 01-107 Executive DOA The DOA carryforward list includes the following $6,194,652 $8,149 $49,000 $10,430 $0 $6,262,231
broken down by office:       

Commissioner's Office: $1,977,885 SGF
 Includes multi year legal contracts with McGlinchey,

Stafford ($8,647) to act as Special Assistant
Attorney General in connection with Scientific
Games International, Inc. v State of LA;  multi
year legal contract with Foley & Judell ($49,900)
to provide legal services and advice to DOA;
contract with U.S. Geological Survey to furnish
technically qualified personnel to complete tasks for

   the State Land Office as it relates to development       
of a state water bottoms dataset with associated
databases ($858,610); contract with Quality
Group of New Orleans to furnish all tools,
equipment and labor necessary to move DHH to the
Bienville Building and DSS to the Iberville Building
($613,127); and contract with Facility Resource,
Inc. to plan and coordinate the relocation of DHH
and DSS into their new buildings ($224,739).

Office of Planning and Budget: $19,000 SGF
Includes contract with Finite Matters for the 
development of a Pattern  Stream program which
will be used, in part, to create LA's Executive
Budget.  Services include training appropriate OPB
staff to run the program as well whatever
adaptations of the program are needed to
successfully deliver a software program that will
generate the Executive Budget.

Office of Information Technology: $8,912 SGF
Includes contract with LBL Technology Partners to
provide consulting services required for the 
development of IT disaster recovery strategies
for the states' two shared facility data centers.

Office of the General Counsel: $547,061 SGF
Includes multi year contracts with Gordon Davis to
furnish engineering services in regards to the
Technology Center at LA Tech University
($10,000); contract with Taylor, Porter, Brooks
and Phillips to represent the state in regard to a
construction project for the Ogden Museum of 
Southern Art ($241,171); contract with 

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 1



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

Covington & Burling for legal representation 
regarding federal demands related to road hazard
cost allocation by the LA Office of Risk
Management ($198,041).

Office of Information Services:$3,462,194 SGF
Includes contract with Celerian Consulting to 
provide configuration, problem resolution, 
programming, analytical, BASIS and other support
services for an upgrade of the SAP R/3 software,
SAP Enterprise Portal software and for tasks
required in support of the ISIS HR system ($2.4
M); contract with IBM Corp. to provide planning,
design, configuration, problem resolution,
development, analytical and other support services
for upgrade of the Enterprise Portal software
from version 5 to 6 to support the existing and
planned functionality, additional iViews for ESS and
MSS, implementation of pilots in CATS, travel 
management, and development of deployment plans
to implement pilot functionality statewide
($874,065).

Office of Electronic Services: $35,799 SGF
Includes contracts with Dell Marketing LP totaling
$30,733 and Software House Internationals in the
amount of $5,426 in association with the LA
Services Spatial Locator (LSSL) application. The
LSSL application will provide a robust GIS platform
to support the mapping of the locations of state
facilities, services and state licensed service
providers.  A web application will be available to
both state agency personnel and the general public
to support categorical searching for services
based on location as well as provide driving
directions to access the service locations.

Office of State Purchasing: $32,435 SGF
Includes contract with INFORMS to provide
programming, analytical, testing in the 
development and implementation of modifications/
enhancements to the Electronic Catalog Shopping
LA eCat system.

Facility Planning & Control: $67,664 SGF
Includes contracts with Charles Craig to provide
analysis of mechanical aspects of design documents

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 2



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

for various building projects ($12,179); contract
with John Thompson to provide analysis of
electrical aspects of design documents for various
building projects ($34,589) and contract with
William Leblanc to provide analysis of mechanical
aspects of design documents for various building
projects ($20,896).

Office of State Buildings: $2,452 SGF
Contract with Altec Environmental to conduct an
analysis of mold for the Second Circuit Court of
Appeal Building in Shreveport.

Office of Computing Services: $41,250 SGF
Includes contract with IBM Corp. to provide
connect new disk storage system to its mainframe
($14,850); contract with Dell for the purchase of
equipment for the LA Services Locator and
Mapping Web Services Application ($23,600).

State Lands: $49,000 SGR
Contract with Coastal Environments, Inc. to assist
State Lands by determining the historic navigability
of Lake Bastineau and render an opinion as to State
ownership.

LA Tech Innovation Fund: $10,430 Stat Ded
Contract with LSU to develop a robust, scalable
enviroment to accelerate and facilitate the 
evaluation and deployment of Linux services and
applications within public-supported entities in LA.

GOHSEP: $8,149 IAT
Contract with Innovation Emergency Management
for cyber security vulnerability assessment 
services for five state agencies.  Remaining
balance is for retainage.

CF #2 01-111 Executive GOHSEP Funding carried forward for 6 Emergency Alert $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000
Notification Systems as provided in HB 1208 of the
2006 Regular Session.

CF #3 04-139 Elected Officials Office of the Secretary  Office furniture-writing desk, hutch, lateral file, $1,547 $0 $11,630 $0 $0 $13,177
of State etc.

To improve the procurement of drayage contracts $23,063 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,063
and voting machine warehouse contracts by

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 3



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

revising the terms conditions and specifications. In
addition to rewriting and streamlining the
specifications, it is desired that this contract
automate the procurement process.
 
To provide the users of the Department of State's $0 $0 $32,150 $0 $0 $32,150
website a professional and easy to navigate site
that properly represents the multiple functions of
the agency and makes the information readily
accessible to the public.

To modernize the information technology $0 $0 $12,000 $0 $0 $12,000
applications currently in use by the Commercial
Division and First Stop Shop and to significantly
enhance its eGovernment capabilities.

Voting machine equipment and parts $0 $0 $93,331 $0 $0 $93,331

Computer equipment and software for registrar of $14,350 $0 $167,867 $0 $0 $182,217
voters imaging project 
 
To provide technical services to assist with the $286,871 $0 $0 $0 $0 $286,871
management of the elections process according to
the Emergency Plan (Act 40).

To assist the Legal Division in handling all of the $31,893 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31,893
Department's legal issues pertaining to the state's
elections especially in light of the aftermath of
hurricanes Katrina and Rita where these
extraordinary events have caused a substantial
increase the Department's legal activities.

To improve the efficiency of operations in $49,950 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,950
registrar office and preserve the history of voter
registration by imaging and indexing the records in
a selected pilot office.

      
Labor and materials for custom display caseworks $40,175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,175

CF #4 04-139 Elected Officials Office of the Secretary  New voting machines $0 $0 $0 $19,202,900 $0 $19,202,900
of State

CF #5 04-141 Elected Officials Office of the Contract with LA Networks to increase awareness $0 $46,800 $0 $0 $0 $46,800
Attorney General of the gaming referral treatment program

Contract with Taylor, Porter & Brooks to assisting $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $100,000
in gaming litigation under the casino support

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 4



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

services contract.

Contract with Allen & Gooch to assist in on-going $0 $0 $0 $84,433 $0 $84,433
gaming litigation case. 

CF #6 04-146 Elected Officials Office of the Lieutenant 06/01/05- Cooperative Endeavor between Campti Senior $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
Governor 12/30/06 Adult Program and LA Retirement Development      

Commission to assist community in becoming 
retirement ready by 2010.

02/14/06- Contract with Carolyn Sue Israel to assist the $49,074 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,074
02/13/07 Office of the Lt. Governor in coordinating recovery

and rebuilding efforts and management of new
logistical issues after the hurricanes.

08/15/05- Contract with Forensic Accounting Solutions $2,827 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,827
06/30/07 providing consulting assistance to the Secretary of

CRT as requested on matters arising within the
Department, including analyzing those programs
and/or activities scheduled for organizational
reviews.

CF #7 05-251 Economic Develop. Office of Secretary various Funds ($3,300) for MEPoL (Manufacturing $15,536 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,536
Extension Partnership of LA) at the University of
LA at Lafayette for economic development
assistance to LA businesses. Also includes funds
($12,236) for Technology Engineers, Inc. to
provide maintenance, support serv ices and
re-engineering services for Micro- soft SQL and
Net Architecture.

CF #8 05-252 Economic Develop. Business Development various Funds for Legal representation with firm of Wray $0 $0 $0 $23,980 $0 $23,980
& Pierce.  Entire contract amount of $34,000
initially encumbered on 5/2/04.

various To provide support to the City of Gretna for the $99,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $99,250
redevelopment of property for business retention
and strengthening and expansion of existing
business enterprises in Gretna.  Entire contract
amount of $99,250 initially encumbered on
4/1/04.

various Plan, develop and implement the Government $21,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,000
Street Master Action Plan in the City of Baton
Rouge to create awareness of the Mid City Region
and the Government Street corridor. Entire
contract amount of $25,000 initially encumbered

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 5



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

on 7/1/04.

various Funds to facilitate the redevelopment of the Malter $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000
Brownfield Site in the City of Gretna and for the
retention of Zatarain's.  Entire contract amount of
$75,000 initially encumbered on 7/1/04.

various Funds to provide for the costs of pre-employment $631,159 $0 $0 $0 $0 $631,159
training and skill assessments of non-professional
employees, and for UTLX Manufacturing, Inc.'s
training of professionals in connection with its
location of a new tank car manufacturing plant in
LA as well as funding for infrastructure
improvements and upgrading and new equipment
needed for LCTCS campuses. Entire contract
amount of $1 M initially encumbered on 1/2/05.

various Provide overall economic growth and development $12,205 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,205
in Senate District 5.  Funds will be used to
identify/coordinate sources of technical assistance
for businesses and entrepreneurs.  Entire contract
amount of $25,000 initially encumbered on
1/1/05.

various Funds for mitigating leakage and negative loss of $54,539 $0 $0 $0 $0 $54,539
enplanements at Lafayette Regional Airport,
increase enplanements by 40,000 over a 3 year
period, and by 2008, maintain an annual positive
growth rate of enplanements by a minimum of 4%
per year.  Entire contract amount of $60,000
initially encumbered on 1/1/05.

various Funds to serve as the collaborative liaison for the $24,148 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,148
8 parishes by marketing the area for business
retention, workforce development, education and
public policy by providing technical and
administrative assistance.  Entire contract amount
of $75,000 initially encumbered on 4/1/05.

various To provide marketing assistance to the Greater BR $231,553 $0 $0 $0 $0 $231,553
Metropolitan Region.  Entire contract amount of
$516,373 initially encumbered on 1/1/05.

various To market the nine parish economic development $83,356 $0 $0 $0 $0 $83,356
organization in the Capital Area Region to new
companies, both nationally and internationally. 
Entire contract amount of $167,000 initially

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 6



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

encumbered on 6/15/05.

various Facilitate economic development throughout $36,781 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,781
LA from the development of a biotechnology
research and development facility in the City of
New Orleans.  Entire contract amount of
$387,990 initially encumbered on 7/1/05.

various Funds for LA's foreign representative in Europe to $49,899 $0 $12,750 $0 $0 $62,649
attract foreign investment and promote LA
products and services.  Entire contract amount of
$167,816 initially encumbered on 12/1/05.

various End the dependence of needy parents on $0 $596,510 $0 $0 $0 $596,510
government benefits by promoting job preparation,
with the training and resources they need to
become self sufficient through the operation of
their own business - TANF.

various Provide assistance to the Northeast LA member $87,902 $0 $0 $0 $0 $87,902
parishes and communities to recruit business and
industry and encourage the development of small
business start-ups and expansion in the Northeast
LA region.  Entire contract amount of $275,481
initially encumbered on 7/1/05.

various Facilitate economic development by developing $235,391 $0 $0 $0 $0 $235,391
infrastructure needed to provide technology
transfer assistance to the university systems of
LA and to help commercialize technologies through
the operations of a wet lab facility.  Entire
contract amount of $1,024,372 initially encum-
bered on 7/1/05.

various Funds for the Coordinating Organization $34,913 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,913
Responsibility Authority for the Northern LA
Renewal Community. Entire contract amount of
$50,934 initially encumbered on 7/1/05.

various Funds for the Coordinating Organization $5,583 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,583
Responsibility Authority for the Central LA
Renewal Community. Entire contract amount of
$38,818 initially encumbered on 7/1/05.

various Funds to set up and operate a Business Recovery $22,917 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,917
& Counseling Center in the New Orleans area,
with the primary mission to attract the City's

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 7



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

former resident businesses back to the City. Entire
contract amount of $35,000 initially encumbered
on 4/1/06.

various Funds to provide a site study on property selected $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $10,000
by TEDF, located in Tangipahoa Parish, intended for
use as a major industrial site.  Entire contract
amount of $10,000 initially encumbered on
4/15/06.

various Funds to provide assistance to work with state, $160,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $160,000
regional and local officials and groups in connection
with issues to military and other federal facilities
and mission in LA, with emphasis on the current
Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC), and
Homeland Defense opportunities. Entire contract
amount of $192,000 initially encumbered on 
4/1/06.

various Funds to development of a web-based dynamic map $0 $0 $0 $6,000 $0 $6,000
of the LA secondary wood products industry. 
Entire contract amount of $6,000 initially
encumbered on 3/29/06.

various Funds to develop a LA industrial plant database $0 $0 $0 $46,450 $0 $46,450
which will be capable of identifying potential
locations based on physical requirements specified
by LED and contained in existing descriptions of the
approximately 320 existing industrial facilities
located in the State. Entire contract amount of
$49,950 initially encumbered on 5/1/06.

various Produce and stage the 14th Annual Cutting Edge $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $10,000
Music Conference & Roots Music Gathering,
8/24-27/06 in New Orleans.  Entire contract
amount of $20,000 initially encumbered on
5/3/06.

various Planning, development, organization and production $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $40,000
of the Gulf States Accord Project Conference to be
held in LA.  Entire contract amount of $40,000
initially encumbered on 5/18/06.

various Provide assistance in connection with the design $0 $0 $0 $5,967 $0 $5,967
and hosting of the LA Equine Center (LEC) website. 
Entire contract amount of $6,567 initially
encumbered on 4/27/06.

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 8



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

various Funding for additional analysis on Enterprise Zones $0 $0 $0 $10,300 $0 $10,300
and conducting a workshop to set a mission and
objectives of the Enterprise Zone (EZ) program. 
Entire contract amount of $16,800 initially
encumbered on 5/22/06.

various Funds to provide secure and reliable web hosting, $0 $0 $0 $16,970 $0 $16,970
along with easily facilitated website maintenance
for the LA Department of Economic Development. 
Entire contract amount of $16,970 initially
encumbered on 5/26/06.

various Funds for a study of the use of Camp Minden as a $0 $0 $0 $255,000 $0 $255,000
North LA Economic Development Park. Entire
contract amount of $255,000 initially encumbered
on 6/26/06.

various Provide funding to allow Transgenres, LLC to $0 $0 $0 $711,846 $0 $711,846
purchase research and development laboratory
equipment, protein and purification equipment, and
for the construction and outfitting of lab and office
space at Wilson Hall on the LSU Campus and a
Transgenres Surgical Suite located at the LSU Ag
Center Poultry Research Facilities in Baton Rouge.
Entire contract amount of $2.5 M initially
encumbered on 4/11/03.

various Provide funding for engineering fees and $0 $0 $0 $56,497 $0 $56,497
construction costs for the expansion of City of
Pineville's wastewater treatment facility needed to
accommodate additional effluent from the
expansion of Procter & Gamble's detergent
manufacturing facility, which will now include a
liquid laundry detergent line. Entire contract
amount of $644,000 initially encumbered on
3/7/03.

various Provide funding for the modernization and $0 $0 $0 $100,886 $0 $100,886
rehabilitation of an existing municipal-owned building
in Bastrop to meet currently required industry
and health standards.  This renovation will allow
Thermal Logics, Inc. to modernize the production
and provide a competitive edge to its unique
exceptional product. Entire contract amount of
$120,000 initially encumbered on 12/12/02.

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 9



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

various Provide funding to assist the Tensas Parish Police $0 $0 $0 $39,375 $0 $39,375
Jury in its initial development of this Parish's first
industrial park, the Tensas Parish Industrial Park,
including the construction of roads, utilities and a
building.  Entire contract amount of $262,500
initially encumbered on 11/20/02.

various To provide funding for engineering fees for the $0 $0 $0 $239,046 $0 $239,046
construction of a dry-mill production facility for
Bionol LLC that will produce fuel grade ethanol and
distillers grain from corn in Lake Providence. Entire
contract amount of $250,000 initially encumbered 
10/3/03.

various To provide funding to Lula-Westfield LLC for an $0 $0 $0 $83,400 $0 $83,400
upgrade the existing water line and water system
in Napoleonville.  Entire contract amount of
$556,000 initially encumbered on 11/7/03.

various To provide funding for the Port of South LA to $0 $0 $0 $307,287 $0 $307,287
repair, refurbish and refinish a deep water dock
and ramp, including the undersurface of the dock,
replacing expansion joints, repair, blasting and
repainting steel, including the underwater
inspection, and to resurface the access road
leading to the dock, all locataed on public property,
and utilized by Bayou Steel Corporation. Bayou
Steel Corporation produces and sells a wide range
of steel products taking  advantage of the water
transportation. Entire contract amount of
$1,056,747 initially encumbered on 3/5/04.

various To provide funding for professional engineering $0 $0 $0 $76,500 $0 $76,500
services and infrastructure improvements,
renovation and upgrading to a building located in the
England Industrial Airpark, owned by England
Economic & Industrial Development District, which
is leased to Integrated Packaging Corporation for
its manufacture of corrugated boxes in order to
supply Proctor & Gamble's entire liquid detergent
packaging operation with corugated containers.
Entire contract amount of $510,000 initially
encumbered on 5/14/04.

various To provide funding for the Rapides Parish Police $0 $0 $0 $45,000 $0 $45,000
Jury to pay for engineering costs for road
improvements within their Industrial Park area. 

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 10



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

Entire contract amount of $300,000 initially
encumbered on 3/5/04.

various To provide funding to build out, construct and equip $0 $0 $0 $60,625 $0 $60,625
an operating facility located in the Technology
Park, including a wet lab, clean room, machine shop
and related facilities unique to International Mezzo
Technologies, Inc.'s manufacturing process.

various Develop various Comprehensive Training Program. $0 $0 $0 $3,428,068 $0 $3,428,068

various To effectively market, advertise, promote, and $0 $0 $0 $27,572 $0 $27,572
improve infrastructure directly tied to the
economic expansion of St. Martin Parish.  Entire
contract amount of $200,000 initially encumbered
on 5/23/02.

various Grants Match Program- Funds to expand and $0 $0 $0 $15,575 $0 $15,575
enhance SUNO's role in addressing community
development needs, neighborhood revitalization,
and housing and economic development incentives
designed to encourage new business development
opportunities and jobs.  Entire contract amount of
$250,000 initially encumbered on 11/11/03.

various Grants Match Program- Funds for expanding and $0 $0 $0 $223,680 $0 $223,680
enhancing the shrimping industry in the Delcambre
area and refurbish the north and south mooring
docks and piers and needed dredging.  Entire
contract amount of $500,000 initially encumbered
on 1/9/04.

various Grants Match Program-Funds to creating a digital $0 $0 $0 $31,055 $0 $31,055
cinema studio infrastructure project at the Nims
Center Film Studio in New Orleans.  Entire contract
amount of $250,000 initially encumbered on
7/1/04.

various Grants Match Program-Funds for the Evangeline $0 $0 $0 $30,477 $0 $30,477
Economic and Planning District Council, Inc. for
counseling, training, technical assistance, and
access to capital program participants
(disadvantaged individuals and families) who wish
to start, grow and sustain a micro-enterprise.
Entire contract amount $191,630 initially
encumbered on  9/22/04.

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 11



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

various Funds to review, analyze and provide to LEDC a $0 $0 $0 $49,500 $0 $49,500
written evaluation and appraisal report on certain
LEDC designated proposed investee companies. 
Entire contract amount of $49,500 initially
encumbered on 4/12/06.

various Funding for the UNO Research & Technology $0 $0 $0 $364,927 $0 $364,927
Foundation, Inc. to coordinate and complete the
development of and EmPowHR architectural
solution for National Finance Center in order to
place LA in the most advantageous position to
increase Federal HR programs. Entire contract
amount of $364,927 initially encumbered on
4/21/06.

various Funding for CH2M Hill, Inc for assistance with a $0 $0 $0 $19,360 $0 $19,360
strategic planning process for community
development throughout the State.  Entire contract
amount of $19,360 initially encumbered on
5/1/06.

various Grants Match Program- Funds to facilitate the $0 $0 $0 $47,118 $0 $47,118
development of industry clusters within 6 of the 8
regions of the state as part of implementing the
state's long range strategic plan, LA: Vision 2020.

CF #9 06-261 CRT Office of the Secretary 05/20/05- Contract with Public Strategies Group for $16,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,500
06/19/08 consulting services for transformation that will       

allow CRT to be more accountable & efficient.

08/15/05- Contract with Forensic Accounting Solutions $2,828 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,828
06/30/07 providing consulting assistance to the Secretary of

CRT as requested on matters arising within the
Department, including analyzing those programs
and/or activities scheduled for organizational
reviews.

06/20/05- Contract with e/Prime Publishing and Production to $39,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,600
09/01/06 create a database in which Global Positioning 

System technology shall be used to create an 
inventory of key cultural and recreational sites 
along the Mississippi River Road.

CF #10 06-262 CRT Office of State Library 08/15/05- Contract with Forensic Accounting Solutions $5,174 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,174
06/30/07 providing consulting assistance to the Secretary of

CRT as requested on matters arising within the
Department, including analyzing those programs

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 12



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

and/or activities scheduled for organizational
reviews.

06/06/06 1,000 orange laminated nylon transit sacks that $5,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,600
are used by the Interlibrary Loan Department to
send and receive books from other libraries

CF #11 06-264 CRT Office of State Parks 08/15/05- Contract with Forensic Accounting Solutions $4,986 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,986
06/30/07 providing consulting assistance to the Secretary of

CRT as requested on matters arising within the
Department, including analyzing those programs
and/or activities scheduled for organizational  
reviews.

06/06/06 Replacement linens due to excessive use by $6,289 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,289
evacuees housed at parks

05/02/06 Replacement linens due to excessive use by $3,329 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,329
evacuees housed at parks

04/20/06 Material and labor for wiring of Rosedown $8,905 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,905

03/24/06 Replacement copier/fax lost during Hurricane $7,286 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,286
Katrina at Fontainebleau State Park

06/20/06 Replacement refrigerator lost during Hurricane $725 $0 $0 $0 $0 $725
Katrina at Fontainebleau State Park

05/24/06 Replacement photocopier lost during Hurricane $6,556 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,556
Katrina at Fontainebleau State Park

06/16/06 Replacement generator lost during Hurricane $2,171 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,171
Katrina at Grand Isle State Park

06/13/06 Replacement picnic tables lost during Hurricane $36,135 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,135
Katrina at Bayou Segnette State Park

05/16/06 Replacement tools lost during Hurricane Katrina at $0 $2,659 $0 $0 $0 $2,659
Bayou Segnette State Park  (FEMA funds via OEP)

05/16/06 Replacement microwaves and refrigerators lost $0 $1,005 $0 $0 $0 $1,005
during Hurricane Katrina at St Bernard State Park
(FEMA funds via OEP)

05/09/06 Replacement office furniture lost during Hurricane $0 $2,778 $0 $0 $0 $2,778
Katrina at Fairview-Riverside State Park (FEMA
funds via OEP)

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 13



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

05/19/06 Replacement office furniture lost during Hurricane $1,367 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,367
Katrina at Fontainebleau State Park

05/19/06 Replacement washers and dryers lost during $2,336 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,336
Hurricane Katrina at Fontainebleau State Park

CF #12 07-273 DOTD Administration various Mgt & Finance- ($509,856 TTF-R) Includes $0 $0 $0 $509,856 $0 $509,856
contract with James Hayes, Washington Matters
to provide for the administrative interface and
liaison with the U.S. Dept of Transportation
(24,930); contract with Johnston & Associates
to develop policies regarding transportation
($49,999); contract with Avant and Falcon for
professional legal services involving civil service
matters ($78,451); contract with Maginnis &
Hurley for professional services involving maritime
litigation ($35,897); and contract with Daigle
Fisse, PLC for professional services involving
general law, contract, and property matters
(78,151).

CF #13 07-275 DOTD Public Works and various Water Resources ($187,536 TTF-R and $0 $100,000 $0 $192,963 $0 $292,963
Intermodal $100,000 IAT from GOHSEP) Includes contract

with  LSU for study of the levee failures in Greater
New Orleans during Hurricane Katrina ($48,028
TTF-R); contract for breach analysis for state
maintained dams with Denmon Eng. Co. Inc.
($100,000 IAT and $75,000 TTF-R).

Aviation ($5,400 TTF-R) Includes contract with
Aviation Specialist, Inc. for rental of aircraft.

CF #14 07-276 DOTD Engineering and various Planning and Programming ($1,662,228 IAT) $0 $4,476,261 $1,586,124 $0 $0 $6,062,385
Operations Includes contract with LSU Public Management

Program to provide crash data entry and crash
analysis for 2005 and 2006 ($448,661); contract
with N.O. Regional Planning Commission to develop a
regional pedestrian and bicycle safety program
($442,000) and contract with Dr. Chester
Wilmot-LSU for a statewide traffic study-phase 2
($308,897).

Highways ($266,732 SGR) Includes contracts with
LSU, Texas A & M, and James A. Scherocman for
optimization of tack coat for hot mix asphalt
($127,553); contract with Union Pacific Railroad

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 14



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

Co. for maintenance costs for Morley & Port Allen
bridges ($90,009)

District Operations ($2,814,033 IAT from 
GOHSEP, $300,000 SGR)  Includes contract with
Temple Inc. for the purchase of street signals
($878,300); contract with Ongo Live, Inc. for
North Shore Camera Project ($129,102);
contract with WYE Electric, Inc. for signal 
upgrades in District 04 ($180,195); contract with
Ernest Breaux Electrical, Inc. for signal upgrades
in District 04 ($ 134,940); contract with Econolite
Control Products, Inc. for data collection and
management services ($75,000).

CCCD Bridge Trust ($939,818 SGR) Includes
contract with Transcore for warranty and
maintenance agreement for Toll Tag System
($166,743); contract with Transcore for 
refurbishing Amtech toll tags ($55,500); contract
with Modjeski & Masters for trust indenture
services and engineering services ($166,975); 
contract with Site Blauvelt Engineers for
engineering services for inspection of the bridge,
building and ferry facilities ($250,000); and
contract with GEC for engineering services
($137,111).

Marine Program ($79,574 SGR) Includes contract
with ICI Paints for equipment, marine, maintenance
for CCCD ($21,200); contract with Arthur Darden
for naval architecture and marine engineering
services ($41,862).

CF #15 08-402 PS&C-Corrections La. State Penitentiary 6/23/06 Purchase of replacement ambulance stretcher. $3,219 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,219
The stretcher is over eight years old, utilized 2
to 3 times per week, and has broken due to
usage and age. The stretcher cannot be
repaired.       

6/23/06 Purchase of 4 IV Pumps.  These pumps are to be $10,380 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,380
used for intravenous monitoring of antibiotics, 
heart medicine, or pain medication of inmate
patients.

CF #16 08-406 PS&C-Corrections La.  Correctional 6/2/06 Purchase of 2 Fax machines: one in the personnel $1,262 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,262
Institute for Women department and one in classifications department.

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 15



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

6/22/06 Services purchased to raise the canopy at the $1,485 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,485
main gate by 18 inches.

4/26/06 Replacement parts for cooler and freezer in $1,532 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,532
kitchen.

2/6/06 Purchase of 40 vaccine vials. $4,195 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,195

CF #17 08-414 PS&C-Corrections David Wade Corr Cntr 6/7/06 Purchase of ballistic vests for David Wade $4,496 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,496
Correctional Center Trip Officers.  Changes to
policy requires that all trip officers be issued a
bulletproof vest prior to departing on an escorted
absence.

6/7/06 Purchase of ammunition used in training and $3,504 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,504
recertifying correctional officers.

5/11/06 Purchase of upgraded telephone system.  Existing $63,724 $0 $0 $0 $0 $63,724
telephone system experienced ongoing problems,
including dropped calls.  

CF #18 08B-418 Public Safety Management & Finance 5/25/06 To repair the Rockefeller Tower, a guided tower $0 $0 $0 $138,870 $0 $138,870
located in Cameron Parish, used by LA State Police
and other agencies as their primary mode of
communications.  The tower sustained heavy wind
and water damage during the hurricanes.

6/30/06 To purchase one Cargo Utility Van to replace $0 $0 $0 $13,910 $0 $13,910
an aging van currently assigned to Radion
Communications.  The Utility vehicle will carry
diagnostic equipment and tools necessary for
the technicians to perform statewide
maintenance and repairs to critical radio and
other communications equipment.
 

6/30/06 To purchase 3 Cargo Utility Vans to replace aging $0 $0 $0 $44,400 $0 $44,400
vans currently assigned to Radion Communications.
The Utility vehicle will carry diagnostic equipment
and tools necessary for the technicians to perform
statewide maintenance and repairs to critical radio
and other communications equipment.

2/24/06 To purchase logic boards, which are used to $0 $0 $4,477 $0 $0 $4,477
provide uninterrupted power supplies in the
event of a commercial power failure and gives
time for back up generators to come on line.

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 16



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

CF #19 08B-419 Public Safety State Police 4/18/06 PO for replacement generators for tower sites. $0 $13,885 $70,000 $0 $0 $83,885
The generators are back ordered.

5/8/06 An underground tank at Troop B had to be $0 $0 $17,820 $0 $0 $17,820
removed because it failed to work.  The hole
was filled and Public Safety received the OK
from the EPA to install a new above ground
tank.  New safety issues developed that required
a change order to the contract.
 

6/5/06 This request is for a compressor for Troop C's air $0 $0 $5,098 $0 $0 $5,098
conditioning system.  The vendor is waiting on
necessary parts to arrive.  The work should be
completed before the end of August.

5/30/06 This purchase was for a new fuel pump at Troop I. $0 $0 $3,575 $0 $0 $3,575
The previous fuel pump had stopped functioning. 
After having the pump inspected, it was
determined that the pump was old and needed to 
replaced.  The new fuel pump was installed
7/19/06.

CF #20 08B-420 Public Safety Motor Vehicles 2/2/06 Vendor was unable to deliver all of this order, by $0 $0 $15,350 $0 $0 $15,350
6/30/06, for window envelopes due to a
backlog.  These forms are critical to the Office
of Motor Vehicles daily operation of supplying
customers with titles to their vehicles in a timely
manner.

      
5/9/06 Vendor was unable to deliver 600,000 of the $0 $0 $9,540 $0 $0 $9,540

1,000,000 temporary marker books that were on
order.  These forms are critical to the Office of
Motor Vehicle's daily operation of providing
temporary markers and books to dealerships,
lending institutions and PTA offices, in order for
customers to have their vehicles registered in a 
timely manner.

6/13/06 The Office of Motor Vehicles in Harveyissued a $0 $0 $23,668 $0 $0 $23,668
request in order to improve customer flow through
the office and to replace cublicles that are leaning,
missing parts and have electrical cords loose.  The
office was closed after Hurricane katrina until
5/15/06.

CF #21 08C-403 PS&C-Youth Serv Office of Youth Various Acquisitions, including an AFIS fingerprinting $56,180 $0 $0 $0 $0 $56,180

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 17



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

Development machine and furniture and acoustical panels for
the new dorm conversion for Swanson Center for
Youth .

Acquisitions, including acoustical panels for the $9,148 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,148
new dorm conversion and power connectors,
receiver, camera for security coverage for
Jetson Center for Youth.

Equipment for Field Services, which includes $0 $0 $0 $44,415 $0 $44,415
filing cabinets and 3 new Ford Taurus vehicles.

CF #22 09-307 Health and Hospitals Office of the Secretary Professional services contract with the Public $61,783 $0 $0 $0 $0 $61,783
Consulting Group (PSG) to provide outsourced       
revenue/reimbursement operation services for
DHH.  A portion of the contract involved revenue

 maximization services with the LSU HSC.  Due to
some computer problems, LSU HSC was not able to
be paid, and the PCG could not invoice for  
the remainder of the contract.  The data problem  
has been resolved, and the LSU HSC will be 
paid accordingly, allowing the PCG to invoice for
those reimbursement services  in 06/07.

CF #23 11-431 DNR Office of the Secretary 01/30/05- Publishing agreement with the University of $27,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,000
12/30/06 Lafayette to provide the necessary services that       

will highlight the Atchafalaya Basin by producing, 
distributing and storing 1,000 copies of a finished 
book.

CF #24 11-434 DNR Office of Mineral various 6 contracts that are still active related to auditing and $0 $0 $0 $240,457 $0 $240,457
Resources legal support services  (Mineral Resources

Operation Fund)

CF #25 12-440 Revenue Office of Revenue 9/28/05 Funds to pay contractual obligations to Scan-Optics $0 $0 $184,193 $0 $0 $184,193
Professional Services.  The effects of hurricanes
Katrina and Rita caused significant delays in
processiong tax returns and in delivering related
services provided by Scan-Optics.

CF #26 12-440 Revenue Office of Revenue 10/3/05 Funds to develop the GenTax system at the $0 $0 $296,258 $0 $0 $296,258
Department of Revenue.  The effects of hurricanes
Katrina and Rita caused significant delays
development of this system.

CF #27 12-440 Revenue Office of Revenue 3/3/06 Funds to develop an automated legal system at the $0 $0 $62,680 $0 $0 $62,680
Department of Revenue.  The effects of hurricanes

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 18



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

Katrina and Rita caused significant delays
development of this system.

CF #28 12-440 Revenue Office of Revenue 3/23/06 Funds for a Crown Victoria police car for the Office $0 $0 $22,603 $0 $0 $22,603
of Alchohol & Tobacco Control.  A safety recall
has delayed deliver of the vehicle until September
2006.

CF #29 12-440 Revenue Office of Revenue 6/15/06 Funds for image-enabled data entry outsourcing at $0 $0 $115,260 $0 $0 $115,260
the Department of Revenue.  The effects of
hurricanes Katrina and Rita caused significant
delays in processiong tax returns and in delivering
related data entry outsourcing services.

CF #30 16-511 Wildlife and Fisheries Office of Management 3/15/2006- Contract to convert to new imaging software $0 $0 $0 $2,565 $0 $2,565
and Finance 10/31/06 (Conservation Fund)

04/01/06- Contract for the purpose of developing a Disaster $0 $0 $0 $19,850 $0 $19,850
09/30/06 Recovery and Business Continuity Plan  

(Conservation Fund)

05/31/06- Contract for support services and maintenance of $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000
01/31/08 the software "QuickBooks Pro"  (Conservation

Fund)

CF #31 16-514 Wildlife and Fisheries Office of Fisheries 05/10/06 Buoys and reef markers  (Artificial Reef $0 $0 $0 $19,111 $0 $19,111
Development Fund)

05/17/06 Repair to Blue Fin Boat  (Artificial Reef $0 $0 $0 $6,925 $0 $6,925
Development Fund)

05/24/06 Nets and trawls  (State Emergency Response Fund) $0 $0 $0 $11,370 $0 $11,370

07/21/05 Buoys and reef markers  (Artificial Reef $0 $0 $0 $5,592 $0 $5,592
Development Fund)

07/01/05- Contract with LSU for the determination of $0 $0 $0 $24,816 $0 $24,816
12/31/06 geotechnical and biological properties in the 

Louisiana Artificial Reef Program's reef planning
areas  (Artificial Reef Development Fund)

CF #32 17-562 Civil Service Ethics Contract for completion of the electronic filing $181,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $181,750
system upgrade

CF #33 19-671 Higher Education Board of Regents 6/30/06 Contracts with other institutions related to the  $0 $0 $0 $341,008 $0 $341,008
tobacco-funded LA Fund. The natural 
disasters of FY 05 prevented fullfillment of these 

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 19



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

contracts.  These are ongoing contracts with 
various universities - "Molecular Science of
Craino- facial Biology and Mucosal Immunity",
"Genetic Studies in the Acadian Population," and the
"Acadiana Coalition of Teens Against Tobacco."

CF #34 19-671 Higher Education Board of Regents Various Purchase orders related to the LA Optical $565,918 $0 $0 $36,888 $0 $602,806
Network Initiative (LONI) implementation that were
not able to be filled before the end of FY 06.

CF #35 19-651 Other Education LSVI Various Purchase orders related to the completion of two $251,539 $0 $0 $0 $0 $251,539
major repair projects related to computer lab
modifications and updates and acquisition of Braille
and large print textbooks for the Instructional
Materials Center for use by students statewide.

CF #36 19-661 Other Education OSFA Various This carryforward will allow OSFA to finish funding $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
the "Rebuild LA Student Financial  Assistance
Program." This program provides financial
assistance to eligible students impacted by
hurricanes Katrina and Rita and the funds are
distributed based on a BOR allocation formula.

CF #37 19-673 Other Education NOCCA/R Various This carryforward will allow delivery of $124,707 $0 $0 $0 $0 $124,707
instructional materials which were ordered before
6/30/06 to be received by the agency.

CF #38 19-681 Education Subgrantee Assistance  The LA4 Pre-K Program contracts are to provide $5,998,956 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,998,956
educational services for the period of 7/1/05 through
8/31/06.
 

CF #39 19-682 Education Recovery School District Carry forward Federal public Charter School funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,010,554 $12,010,554
to meet the educational needs of students displaced
as a result of hurricanes Katrina and Rita.  The
total amount provided in December 2005 was
$20.922 M. The original grant period was through
7/31/06, however, the DOE needed an extension
to utilize the remaining balance of the grant.

CF #40 19-682 Education Recovery School District Carry forward revenue derived through a lease $0 $0 $290,163 $0 $0 $290,163
agreement between the DOE and the FEMA for the
use of Landry High School and Laurel Elementary in
New Orleans.  The funds will be used for various
outstanding professional services contracts/
purchase orders, and for operating services of the
Recovery School District schools.

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 20



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total
CF #41 20-950 Treasurer Special Acts- N/A Appropriates $74,350 for 6 judgments remaining to be $7,209,248 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,209,248

Judgments paid from Act 138 of the 2005 R.S. (2004- 05
Supplemental Appropriations) and $7,134,898 in
appropriations for judgments within Act 642 of
2006 R.S. (2005-06 Supplemental Appropriations
Bill). This BA-7 will carryforward the funds for
these judgments into FY 2007 to the approximate
amount that is owed for the judgments, not
including interest.

CF #42 21-790 Public Safety Training Academy 4/5/06 Purchase order includes ammunition for the Training $0 $0 $20,950 $0 $0 $20,950
Academy.   The overall demend for ammunition has
increased, which creates longer wait times for the
product to be manufactured.  There will be three
days of in-service training, which includes firearms
qualification and advanced firearms training of 42
cadets in early August.

NA 01-100 Executive Executive Office The Wallace Foundation awarded the Office of the $0 $0 $372,189 $0 $0 $372,189
Governor a $3.6 M grant in November 2004. This

 BA-7 will carry forward a total of $372,189 to
FY 07.  This will result in an increase in the FY 07
budget for the Wallace Foundation Grant to
$1,572,189.  The three year grant provides $1.2
M per year for training programs for leaders at all
educational levels.

NA 01-100 Executive Executive Office This BA-7 will carry forward the unexpended but $0 $0 $0 $2,331,368 $0 $2,331,368
encumbered balances of grants awarded in prior
fiscal years.  This will allow the 143 remaining
projects to be completed.  Source is the Rural
Development Fund.

NA 01-108 Executive Patients Compensation Funding to upgrade computer application.  Includes $0 $0 $0 $356,988 $0 $356,988
Fund $80,000 for acquisition of hardware and new

   software system, $269,038 for professional       
services, and $7,950 for travel expenses of PCF
staff to attend training sessions. Source of funding
is statutorily dedicated filing fees and surcharges.

NA 01-111 Executive GOHSEP Funding related to the auditing of federal  dollars $0 $0 $0 $1,120,000 $0 $1,120,000
received by GOHSEP in response to hurricanes
Katrina and Rita.  These funds were appropriated 
in Act 642 of 2006.  However, the start date of
the contract is 7/10/06.  The maximum amount of
the contract is $4,510,437 and this BA-7 results
in all of these funds being budgeted in FY 07. 

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 21



Legislative Fiscal Office August 11, 2006
Carry forward BA-7s

Purchase Means of Financing
Agenda # Schedule Department Agency Order Date Item Description SGF IAT SGR Stat. Ded. Federal Total

Source of funding is the 2004 Overcollections
Fund.

NA 01-133 Executive Elderly Affairs Carry forward of funds originally received from $0 $23,926 $20,000 $0 $0 $43,926
FEMA for repair of the Lake Charles Protective
Service Office as a result of Hurricane Rita
($23,926).  In addition, this BA-7 includes
$20,000 budgeted in FY 06 from a grant provided
by AARP for volunteer bill payers.

TOTALS $23,465,347 $5,371,973 $3,498,676 $31,246,576 $12,010,554 $75,593,126

Legislative Fiscal Office   8/15/06 Page 22


	May 18, 2007
	Workforce Commission
	Wildlife & Fisheries
	Corrections
	Winn Correctional Center
	Allen Correctional Center


	April 20, 2007
	DHH
	CRT
	Ancillary
	DSS
	Executive
	DSS
	Office of Community Services
	Office of Secretary
	Office of Family Support

	Youth Services
	Elem. & Secondary Ed.
	Recovery School District
	Subgrantee Assistance


	March 16, 2007
	CRT
	DOTD
	Office of Engineering
	Office of Public Works

	Public Safety
	Wildlife & Fisheries
	Other Requirements
	Corrections
	Allen Correctional Center
	Winn Correctional Center

	Executive
	Military Department
	LA Commission on Law Enforcement

	Elem. & Secondary Ed.

	February 16, 2007
	DHH
	Public Safety
	Revenue & Taxation
	Ancillary
	Corrections
	Special Schools & Commissions
	Higher Education
	Executive
	Other Requirements
	Economic Development

	January 19, 2007
	Lt. Governor
	Public Safety
	Revenue & Taxation
	Youth Services
	Executive
	Manufactured Housing Commission
	Board of Tax Appeals
	GOHSEP
	Military Dept.
	Office of Financial Institutions
	Executive Office

	Veterans' Affairs
	Dept. of Veterans' Affairs
	Southeast LA War Veterans' Home

	DHH
	JPHSA
	OMH State Office
	Medical Vendor Payments
	John J. Hainkel Home & Rehab Cntr.
	OMH - Area B
	OMH - Area A
	Office for Addictive Disorders
	Natural Resources


	December 15, 2006
	Public Safety
	DSS
	DOTD
	CRT
	DHH
	Office of Public Health
	Office of Secretary
	Office for Addictive Disorders
	OCDD
	Medical Vendor Admin.
	Office of Mental Health
	Office of Public Health

	Executive
	Public Safety
	GOHSEP

	November 17, 2006
	October 20, 2006
	Special Schools & Comm.
	Executive
	Higher Ed.
	Executive
	Youth Services
	Elem. & Secondary Ed.
	Public Safety
	Revenue & Taxation
	Wildlife & Fisheries
	DEQ
	Office of Secretary
	Office of Management & Finance
	Office of Environmenal Compliance
	Office of Environmental Srvcs.
	Office of Environmental Assessment

	DNR
	Office of Secretary
	Office of Conservation

	DHH
	Office of Public Health
	Office of Mental Health
	Metropolitan Human Srvcs. District
	Florida Parishes Human Srvcs Auth.
	Capital Area Human Srvcs. District
	Office of Public Health
	Medical Vendor Payments
	Medical Vendor Administration
	Office of Secretary
	Office of Public Health

	Executive
	Workforce Commission
	GOHSEP
	Division of Administration

	Other Requirements

	September 19, 2006
	Public Safety
	Office of State Police
	Office of Motor Vehicles

	Wildlife & Fisheries
	DEQ
	Office of Environmental Assessment
	Office of Management & Finance

	DSS
	Elem. & Secondary Ed.
	Economic Development
	DOTD
	Civil Service
	Secretary of State
	Executive
	Division of Administration
	LA State Racing Comm. 
	GOHSEP
	Elderly Affairs

	DHH
	Medical Vendor Administration
	OCDD


	August 11, 2006
	Secretary of State
	Executive
	DHH
	Office of Mental Health
	Mental Health Area B
	Office of Secretary

	DEQ
	Wildlife & Fisheries
	Revenue & Taxation
	Office of Revenue
	LA Tax Commission

	CRT

	Carryforwards (8/16/06)



